o

]

]

L

]

FY'96 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1995 LEGISLATURE

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE







FY'96 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

- ACTIONS OF THE 1995 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Jerry Johnson, Director



i . ; . i | | i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'98 ApPropriations REPO ... ... ittt car s ee e e e ettt e s e s eriar et e e eeeereeseeeneaas 1

Subcommittee On Education

TETISe o anoe

Arts COUNCIl ... it r e re s bt e s e s es st ba b s ee s anebstesserte et sreneeeeessesensesead 4
Education, State BOArd Of ... et aeeen bt e e 6
Educational Television AUINOTLY ...t crreseee s e e aere e eeeeeees 10
Higher Education, Regents for.........uueciii sttt ee e e 12
Land Office, COMMISSIONEIS Of ... . it e eeeees e eesee s eseeaaeerereeeeees 15
Libraries, Department of ...t re e e rer e e e e e ee e e e e e s easreaaneeans 17
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION........cciiiiieiriiieee s ieres i i e ce e eeees s srre st e e 19
Private Vocational Schools, Board Of.........cooocciiiiiiiiiiiieice e vireasaeeessesseeen e 21
Science and Math, SChool Of ..o et 23
Science and Technology, Center fOr. ... ettt eraaeeseseaerenn 25
Teacher Preparation COMMUISSION ....coiiiii it srbeene s ee e arre e s e rsn e e 27
Vocational Technical Education, Board of .........cciiiviiiiiiiiiicic e ee e e reea e enenes 29

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

TP TLTOS3ITETISTQ M Q00D

Y0 L | (o g g To B [y =)ol Te (o SO PP UPPRS 32
Capitol Improvement AUTHOMIIY .......con e e e ne e raera s 34
Central Services, DepartMment Of .......coooiivoiiiiiic et eeerreraaaa e 36
Civil Emergency Management Administration...........c.coivvvvivieriieese et seeeeeeeeneeeee o 38
Commerce, Department of .. ......cuiiiii i et r e e s 41
BElECHON BOAI ..o e e et e eri et e e e e e e e e i e st et e e enn e e eennns 44
EthiCS COMMISSION ceaiiiiii it e e ettt et et e em e e e e e e e eeereaateeaenans 47
Finance, OffIce Of Slate ..o e e e s s s e s et e e ean s 49
GOVBIMIO .. ittt it irer e rereee s emrarrirea e res s erer e aa s eeessass et sasmmnsmn e eessr et s asssetssesssnten teeeereeesennnnnses 51
House of Reprasantalives. ... ettt s s s e nae e mmnanes 53
Legislative Service BUIBAU .........ciiriie e ces s e rras s s s s s s e e e rrm s rseesa b s assaatonsennns 55
I S € o= 5 £ Lo T R O S RRRURUURRURTNE 57
Merit Protection CommISSiON... ...ttt s s e s arasaam e e e aenes 59
Military, Department Of. ...t e e ee e e r s 61
Personnel Management, Office Of .......cocuviiiiiiii e et 63
Secrefary of State ... e et 65
LT T ) = ORISR OTRR 67
Tax COMMISSION ....ccoiiiiiiiiiuirirrrrriaiie s rrmerrere et eeerresseaeeseaeeseeesernrnsseernnrssssrenaaeseeaerasressnessd 69
Transportation, Department Of e e arae e eare 71
LI =2 BT - T U ORI 73

Subcommittee on Health and Social Services

N i

Health, Department of..... e e eer e e 75
Health Care AUhOMIY ... s st e 77
D, MECAILY CONIEI....oviiiiieiiiieeeie it eeae et e st ae et ee e e eeeeeeerteesseenaeetensensensennns 83
Mental Health and Substance ABUSE ServiCeS.....cccuiviieei it veenanen 86
University Hospital AUtROMTY ... e e e et e ee s 89
Veterans Affairs, Department Of.......cccivoririiiici i e eeer s vrne e a e e e e e e 92






V. Subcommittee on Human Services

a. Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON.cciiiiiiiiiie vt e rrre e e eveees s s s s rae s eaeeaaesseeesias 95
b. Handicapped Goncerns, Office Of .. ettt e e 97
c. Human Righis CommMISSION.....c..ciiiieiiiiiiii et e e e sttt e e e aeeeeerenarseeresseeeaas 99
d. Human Services, Department of .. et 101
e. indian Affairs, COMMISSION Of . i e s st e et e e s e en e 107
f. Juvenile AHairs, OffICe Of ... et eeee e e e e e e 109
g. Medicolegal Investigations, Board of «.......o.oviiiiiiiiiie e v eraan 112
h. Rehabilitation Services, Department Of .t et r e eas 114

VI.  Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a. Agriculiure, Department Of ... e eeee e e e e s aerane 117
b. Banking, DepartMent Of . .. iiicciecsrrrrese st v ers e ere s s e e s ereraae b e e e e mme e ennesseees 120
c. Conservation COMMISSION ...cceci i e et et s s e e eee s e e et e vaeneaenans 122
d. Consumer Credit, Department Of ... ... ittt e e ese e e s e e e et searessennn 125
e. Corporation COMMISSION ....ovrre it aee e e e iie e e e e eet e e e e v e e e s arante s teeeeeeennnns 127
f. Environmental Quality, Department Of.... .o e 130
g. HISIOMCAl SOCIBIY....eeei i e ree s e e e s e s et b e enrer s e neannae s 133
h. Horse Racing COMMISSION..........t ittt revress s s e e rrran s isassaessbres sraesenssesessnnnns 135
i. INSUraNce COMMISSIONET ........civvrriiiierirrerreieeiirrere e s et errreeseaetastasrereeerereraetasssteannansses 137
j. J.M. Davis Memorial COmMMISSION. ...t s siae e eeeeenanes 139
k. Labor, DepartMent of.......co et vvrerrves s eeern s s rraene e nreneeneens T 4]
I Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.............eceeiiiiiiimiiiiiiieiin e eeeeceeas e v e s e s s e en e s 144
M. Mines, Deparment Of . et et r e e eneaaes 1486
n. Securities CoOMMISSION. ...uuiiii it crrrs v rresee e s s s e rerrrraeseerseesreereeesssnnbesssboabasassessesns 148
0. Tourism and Recreation, Department Of ... eere e erenaceea s enaaeeenenes 150
p. Water Hesources BOard......ccc e sirres e s rtta e s s ee e s e e e enn s 154
q. Will Rogers Memorial ComMMISSION.....uiii i et rree s ere s eres s reres e res s eerre s e seae e teeenens 157
VIl.  Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary
a. - Alcoholic Beverage Laws ERfOrCemMent... ..ottt ee e s vvmeeseeaeenes 159
b. ATtOTNEY GENEIaAl ... i e e e s e e e e e e e en e e ne e e e aaeeeennens 161
c. Corrections, Departmeant Of ... ettt e e e s ere e eeeeeetan 164
d. Criminal Appeals, COUIM Of. i ce e e e v eer s s eee e baesareeees s be b ereenssrans 168
e. District Attorneys and DAC ... e i et e e e s e e e e enans 171
f. District Courts.....ocoiiiiiiiccenee, e et ehe e et err e ree e e e rera s eet i aaeeana s 174
g. Fir@ MAarshal...coooe it e s s e e et eere e b s e ee v e 177
h. Indigent Defense SYSIEM . ... e i et ee s e s s re e e e e e e e e e e anae 179
i Investigation, State BUIEAU Of........iiiiiiiiiiceee v ir e iee s aeae s eras e e s s s e eoan 182
j- Law Enforcement Education and Training, COUNCI 0N ....ouiiiiiiiiee e veeeeeeeaeeeenans 185
K. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of.............cceeivieemieeeen et ceccssee e 187
[ Pardon and Parole BOArd.............ciieeiimirieiiie i ereecereeer s eerree vt e eesers s erebrrneessassbabnaaeeaeras 189
m.  Public Safety, Department of ... e ae e 181
n. SUPTEME COURM Lo ettt e ettt et e e e e e e verrteesseransesessrane s e e sens 194
0. Workers' Compensation COoUM ... e it e e s naenas 197

Vill. Tables

a Table 1 - FY'95 to FY'96 Appropriation COMPANSON....cccveirireciiiecee e e snnes 199
b Table 2 - FY'S5 Supplemental APProprilions .......c.cvveiiviireee e e e baiaaea s 203
c. Table 3 - Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 SeSSION .....cccceeiieiiiie st s et e 204
d. Table 4 - Proposed Expenditures frem the Constitutional Reserve Fund...............ccvuveen.. 209
e Table 5 - History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund .........c.oooeiiveie e 210
f Table 6 - Legislation Impacting Certified FUNAS.........ccoiiviieeiiiiceec et 212
g Table 7 - 1995 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures............cc.......... 213






Oklahoma State Senate

FY'96 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 1995 Oklahoma Legislature

Overview

For the 1996 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $3,772,163,632. During the
1995 session the Legislature also appropriated $3,363,938 in supplemental funding for the
FY'95 operations of state agencies.

Appropriations for FY'96 are $84.8 million higher than the original appropriation for FY'95
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 2.3%.
From the Adjusted FY'95 Appropriation {after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
increase is $81.4 million or 2.2%. Table 1 ouilines the appropriations made during the 1995
Session.

FY'96 Base Funding [ evel

Traditionally, the Legislature begins the appropriations process by identifying the “base”
funding level for each agency. This level is generally the appropriation amount from the prior
session less funding that was provided for one-time purposes. During this session, however,
the beginning point for appropriation adjustments was the funding provided in the General
Appropriations Bill.

General_Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations bill (HB 1716) was passed in March to provide a base funding level
for all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $3,717,383,687 for the FY’96 operations of
state agencies. Included in the bill were the Governor's recommendations for $26.7 million in
across-the board budget cuts, $2.8 million in targeted budget cuts, and $3.4 million in
reductions for the removal of one-time funding items.

Additional funding of $6.2 million was provided to annualize the funding for the pay increases
granted last session to state employees, law enforcement officers and judges. Funding was also
provided to replace one-time funds used in the current year Medicaid budget ($27 million), to
annualize funding for new beds in the Department of Corrections ($15 million) and to annualize
new programs and beds in the Department of Juvenile Affairs ($5.4 million). Funding for the
Department of Transportation was increased by the amount of new money available in the
Transportation Fund ($14.5 million). This fund is dedicated for use by this Department.



The following methodology was used to arrive at the appropriation levels used in the GA Bill,

1) Agencies took the 2.5% cut as recommended by the Governor. The methodology to
determine the cut amount used in the Executive Budget was followed. Adjustments were
made for revolving funds, individual entitiement payments and funds passed on to local
governments. The Department of Transportation and the University Hospitals were
exempted from the cut.

2 ) Agencies took the targeted cuts as recommended by the Governor (except for OCAST which
was cut $250,000 instead of $500,000, and the University Hospitals, which was not
cut by $1.6 million).

3 ) “Holes” in agency budgets were filled if included in the Executive Budget. Examples
include Rainy Day Funds for Higher Education, carryover used in the Department of
Human Services and revolving funds used by the Office of Personnel Management.

4 ) Funds appropriated last session for one-time purposes were removed.

5 ) Funding to annualize the FY'95 state employee, judicial and [aw enforcement pay raises
was provided.

6 ) Generally, funding for new programs was not included in the General Appropriations
bil. Exceptions to this include additional road funds for the Department of
Transportation and additional funding to Corrections and the Office of Juvenile Affairs to
annualize bed space and programs begun last session.

SB 172 included amendments to the General Appropriations Bill that were requested by the
Governor. |t included funding changes for a few agencies and the removal of fiscal year
limitations for all agencies.

Base funding for the Department of Human Services and the Worker's Compensation Court was
vetoed by the Governor. Attempts to override these vetoes failed. Funding for these agencies was
later enacted in other legistation. -

Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations of $3.4 million were adopted for the FY'95 operations of state
agencies (this excludes $5 million appropriated to Higher Education and Vocational Technical
Education which was offset by a reduction in funding from another source). The largest
supplemental went to the Department of Corrections ($2.9 miilion) to provide operational
funds for costs associated with the growing prison population. See Table 2 for a complete listing
of supplemental appropriations.

Governor's Vetoes

While the Legislature was still in session the Governor vetced $19 million in additional
appropriations. These funds were subsequently appropriated for many of the same purposes,
with nearly all being vetoed again (except for $324,382 for the transfer of the perinatal
program from the Physician Manpower Training Commission to the Department of Health). See
Table 3 for a listing of vetoes.




J—

Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)

Whiie $22.8 million was available for appropriation from the Rainy Day Fund, there were no
appropriations this Session from this source (all legislation appropriating funds from this
source failed to receive the necessary three-quarters majority for enactment).

A legislative declaration of emergency was filed in an effort to expend monies from the Rainy
Day Fund (without an Executive declaration, a three-quarter vote is required to use these
funds). Items and amounts (in millions) in the declaration include:

Midterm Adjustment* $6.00
Water Resources Beoard” 3.99
State Emergency Fund 1.40
Health Care Authority 6.83
Corrections 4. .57

Total $22.79

*

During the last days of Session the expenditure proposal from the Rainy Day Fund
was modified. Funding to the Midterm Adjustment was increased by $2 million and
funding for the Water Resources Board was decreased by $2 million.

See Table 4 for a detailed listing of expenditures proposed from the Rainy Day Fund.

Bond Issue

SB 538 authorized the Capital Improvement Authority to issue $37.4 million in Revenue Bonds
for tourism projects, asbestos abatement and renovation expenses for offices in the Capitol
Complex, equipment for the new food processing center at OSU, and matching funds for the
School of Science and Mathematics.



H N . ; . . ! . ! | ' - ' !



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION






State Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 71
$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000 ;
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 1
$1,000,000 1
$500,000 1
50

17.0

n e —
r16.8
1 16.6
16.4
16.2
16.0
115.8
15.6
‘ - | 15.4

FY'81 Fy'g2 Fy'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

Dollars

"7 Approp. I Total Expend. ——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change = Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,997,005 -1.2% $3,416,992 -9.8% 16.0 16.0
FY'92 $3,457,572 15.4% $4,257,485 24.6% 15.9 17.0
FY'93 $3,445,072 -0.4% $4,330,060 1.7% 17.2 17.0
FY'04 $3,100,565 -10.0% $3,625,699 -16.3% 16.3 17.0
FY'85 $3,112,095 0.4% $3,954,750 9.08% 17.0 17.0
FY'96 $3,038,037 -2.4% $3,782,327 -4.36% 17.0
8 Year Change $41,032 1.4% $365,335 10.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$366,214 -12.2% -$141,683 -4.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The appropriation increase in FY'92 represents funding for the Artist-in-Residence program
amounting to $198,450. These funds had previously been appropriated to the State
Department of Education and passed through to the State Arts Council.

The Arts Council competes for and receives funding for statewide projects from the National
Endowment for the Aris. The amount of competitive funds available from NEA has decreased
annually for the past several years.

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase authorized in FY'95
were provided.



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 3,112,085 17.0
B. FY'98 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 3,840
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - Govemnor's across-the-board budget reduction was
2.4%. The reduction was calculated by first adding the pay plan increase to the
FY'95 base and reducing the total. -77,898
Total Adjustments -74,058 0.0
C. FY'98 Appropriation 3,038,037 17.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $3,038,037 .

FY'95 Carry over $30,000 .

Federal Funds $714,200 [ 1%
Total FY'86 Budget $3,782,327

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB1716, Section 1 SCR 30




State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 - 580.0
$1,600,000,000 1
$1,400,000,000 1 15700
, $1,200,000,000 1 1 560.0
5 $1,000,000,000 |
8 $800,000,000 ; 550.0 E
$600,000,000 1 1 540.0
$400,000,000
$200,000,000 18300
$0 . . F520.0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
1 Approp. I Total Expend. —-—B—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $1,094,458,117 22.7% $1,300,431,434 25.3% 517.1 580.0
FY'92 $1,197,135,362 * 9.4% $1,383,414,694 6.4% 489.7 561.0
FY'93 $1,291,969,120 # 7.9% $1,556,482,524 12.5% 507.2 570.0
FY'a4 $1,369,563,444 « 6.0% $1,615,602,858 3.8% 487.3 545.0
FY'a5 $1,420,694,338 3.7% $1,680,702,176 4.0% 519.0 545.0
FY'96 $1,435,336,213 1.0% $1,708,560,403 1.7% 545.0
6 Year Change $340,878,096 31.1% $408,128,969 31.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $148,472,445 13.6% $179,097,838 13.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes $32,050,802 appropriated in 1990 Session for FY'92 operations. Excludes $5 million from the
General Fund (appropriated in 1991 Session for FY'93 operations) and $28,678,975 appropriated from
the Capital Preservation Fund.

Includes $33,678,975 appropriated in 1991 session for FY'93 operations. Excludes $7,449,239 placed
into the Education Revolving Fund for FY'94 use. An additional $15,000,000 was transferred to the
Education Revolving Fund for FY'84 use from the Voluntary Consolidation Fund. Includes $6,900,000
appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.

Includes $23,649,239 from the Education Reform Revolving Fund. Monies available from this fund
include $7,449,239 appropriated during the 1992 session, $15 million transferred from the Voluntary
School Consolidation Funding during the 1992 session, and $1.2 million transferred from the Voluntary
School Ceonsolidation Funding during the 1993 session. This figure also includes $6,347,775
appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.

Significant increases for FY'91, FY'92 and FY'93 were made possible because of the passage of

HB 1017. This legislation increased the state sales taxes, the personal income tax and the

corporate income tax to provide additional money for education. Statutory changes included in HB

1017 are phased in over the next several years. A five year funding plan for the program was
developed based on estimates of the costs associated with the enacted changes.

6



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'95 Appropriation 1,420,694,338

545.0

B. FY'26 Adjustments Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% budget cut applied to all funds -616,696
appropriated to the State Department of Education for Administrative Services

including income from Teacher Certification Revolving Funds, but excluded all

pass through funding for state aid and public school activities that went to local

school districts.

. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 97,417

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

Financial Support of Public Schools - For FY'86 there was an additional $15.2 15,261,355
million appropriated to the State Aid Funding Formula. The additional funding

brought the state expenditure per student from $2,269 to $2,295, an increase of

$26 per child. (See Governor's Vetoes below)

. Adult Education Matching Funds - In order to meet the federal requirement that 67,835

25% of total funding must be provided by state funds the Legislature
appropriated an additional $67,835 for Adult Education. (See Governor's Vetoes
below)}

. Alternative Education Grants - Funding was provided for two areas of alternative 2,075,268

education: 1) An additional $1.7 million will be for the establishment of
alternative education programs in 15-20 small to mid-size districts and the
continuation of the Academies established by the Juvenile Justice Reform Bill of
19984 and, 2) Approximately $300,000 will be used for Comprehensive School
Based Services Grants to establish health and social services at school based cites
for elementary aged children and their parents. (See Governor's Vetoes below)

. Special Education Assistance Fund - Additional funding was provided to help school 119,073

districts meet the high cost of educating severally disabled students. (See
Governor's Vetoes below)

. Criterion Reference Testing - Funding to continue the development of criterion 243,913

reference testing for full implementation of Reading and Writing and field testing
for History and Government. Grades tested will be 5th, 8th, and 11th. (See
Governor's Vetoes below)}

. Library Resource Grants - FY'95 was the final year in which Library Resource -676,077

Grants were funded. For FY'86 this funding was transferred to the State Aid funding
formula.

. Public School Activities - Due to the Governor's veto of the appropriation bill -714,762

all public school activities had to be reduced by approximately 6%. The
reductions were from appropriated funds and from agency carryover
(reappropriated funds).

Total Adjustments 15,857,326

0.0




C. FY'96 Appropriation

Revised FY'96 Appropriation

Removal of Reappropriated Funds®

1,436,551,664

-1,215,451

1,435,336,213

545.0

*Transfers and Garryovers - Department of Education received $1,215,451 in revolving fund transfers and carryover
appropriations to help fund the Criterion Reference Testing Program, State Aid Funding Formula, increased cost of

retirement contributions for Department employees, and other agency operations.

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Several sections of The State Department of Education's appropriation bill were vetoed by Governor Keating. The Governor
vetoed $3,030,302 from the State Aid funding formula, $2,068,612 from public school activities, and $989,653 from

Administrative Services.

The table below shows how the vetoes affected the State Depariment of Education's appropriations for FY'98.

Activity Name

Financial Support of Schools
Homebound Children
Purchase of Textbooks

Staff Development

Teacher Consultant Stipend
Psychometric Services
Alternative and High Challange Education
AG in the Classtoom

Sch/Com. Net/Arts-in-Education
tnstructional Co-op Tech Ed.
School Lunch Matching
School Lunch Programs

Adult Education Matching
Driver Education

Special Educ. Assistance Fund
Early Intervention

Hissom Compliance

Parent Training

Library Resource Grants
Summer Arts Institute
Administrative Services

GCCA Total Appropriations

Reappropriations
Appropriated Funding Total

V. OTHER ISSUES

None.

FY'95
Appro.

1,361,358,928
1,278,696
14,158,441
1,766,939
1,026,854
950,818
3,832,209
50,000
138,776
914,475
2,612,123
3,618,375
795,121
1,720,000
172,000
6,177,991
339,200
2,100,000
676,077
250,000
16.757.315

1,420,694,338

FY'96
GCCA Appro.

1,379,658,585
1,278,696
14,158,441
1,766,939
1,026,854
950,818
6,332,209
50,000
138,776
914,475
2,758,991
3,618,375
925,000
1,720,000
312,000
6,357,991
338,200
2,100,000
0

250,000
17,890.881

1,442,648,231

(1.215.451}
1,441,432,780

GCCA
Difference

18,299,657

o0 oo

2,500,000
0

0

0
146,868
0
129,879
0
140,000
180,000
0

0
(676,077)

<

1.233,566

21,953,893

HB 1764
Vetoes

(3,038,302)
(85,768)
0
(118,517)
(68,876)
(63,776)
(424,732)
(3,354)
(9,308)
(61,338)
(185,059)
(242,702)
(62,044)
(115,369)
(20,927)
(428,462)
(22,752)
(140,857)
0
(16,769)
(989,653)

(6,096,567)

FY'96
Final Appro.

1,376,620,283
1,192,928
14,158,441
1,648,422
957,978
887,042
5,907,477
46,646
129,468
853,137
2,573,932
3,375,673
862,956
1,604,631
291,073
5,931,529
316,448
1,859,143
0

233,231
17.001.228

1,436,551,664

{1.215451)
1,435,336,213

Difference

FY'95-FY'96

15,261,355
(85,768)
0

(118,517)
(68,876)
(63,776)

2,075,268
(3,354)
(9,308)

(61,338)
(38,191)

(242,702)
67,835

(115,369)

119,073

(246,462)
(22,752)

(140,857)

(676,077)
(16,769)

243,913

15,857,326




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Reappropriated Funds

Federal Funds

Revolving Fund Revenue
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 2 and 4-8
HB 1764, Sections 1-17 and 22

$1,708,560,403

FY'956 Budget
by Source
$1,435,336,213 ] 0%
$1,215,451 I
$270,624,363 [ |
$1,384,376 [}

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1764, Sections 38-43




Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,500,000 = n 2 ;780
$3,000,000 1786.0
. $2,500,000 L7400
£ $2,000,000 1 |
8 $1,500,000 1 720 |
$1,000,000 1 1700
$500,000 1 68.0
$0 - 66.0
FY'o1 Fy'92 FY'e3 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'06
" 1 Approp. IR Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,704,952 -7.0% $2,917,598 9.4% 60.2 70.0
FY'92 $3,028,235 12.0% $3,247,008 11.83% 72.0 78.0
FY'93 $2,923,235 -3.5% $3,015,831 -7.1% 71.7 78.0
FY'94 $2,422,847 -17.1% $2,822,926 -5.4% 66.7 78.0
FY'95 $2,470,180 2.0% $2,889,414 2.4% 64.0 78.0
FY'o08 $2,422,367 -1.9% $3,009,703 4.2% 78.0
6 Year Change -$282,585 -10.4% $92,105 3.2%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$607,301 -22.5% -$311,343 -10.7%

Tt Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Oklahoma Education Television Authority experienced appropriation reductions in four of
the last six years resulting in a reduction in appropriation of slightly more than 10% since
FY'91. Currently, all programming other than local production, and the entire operating
budget of the Literacy Channel are funded entirely with private funds through the OETA
Foundation,

The appropriation increase in FY'92 was provided to pay mandated personnel costs, and a
one-time appropriation for the development of "Oklahoma Business", a weekly news show
covering business activities and opportunities in the state. One-time funds to support
"Oklahoma Business" were also provided in FY'93. The program was discontinued for FY'94,

In FY'92, OETA received a donation of the transmission {acilities including license,

transmitter, transmission line, antenna, master control equipment of Channel 43 in Oklahoma
City from Heritage Media Corp. OETA launched the Literacy Channel and began broadcasting as a
pilot project in August, FY'92. Operational costs an maintenance expense have been provided by
the OETA Foundation.

10



ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,470,180 78.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 16,2056
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - Governor's across-the-board budget reduction
resulted in a 1.9%. The reduction was calculated by first adding the pay plan
increase to the FY'95 base and reducing the total by 2,5%. -64,018
Total Adjustments -47,813 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 2,422,367 78.0

lil, GOVERNOR'S VETOES

MNone

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Because of reduced federal funding to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, OETA will expetience a

20% reduction in funds from federal sources over the next three years.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

9%

General Fund Appropriations $2,422,367 I
FY'95 General Fund Carryover $17.666 ||
Revolving Funds $884,670 D
Federal Funds s315,000 f 4%
Total FY'96 Budget $3,639,703
0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 9 SCR 30

11




|

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$900,000,000 ¢
$800,000,000
$700,000,000

$600,000,000
$500,000,000 -
$400,000,000 1
$300,000,000 ¢
$200,000,000 1
$100,000,000 1

$0 : . ; ‘ ;
Fy'ot Fy'e2 Fy93 FY'o4 FY'95 FY'96
O Approp. B Total Expend.
Parcent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'91 $509,471,081 11.1% $813,214,735 8.9% N/A N/A
FY'g2 $562,187,117 10.3% $704,0861,421 A -13.4% N/A N/A
FY'93 $575,181,032 2.3% $743,833,363 = 5.6% N/A N/A
FY'94 $556,375,227 # -3.3% $812,492,938 9.2% N/A N/A
FY'95 $557,740,270 1 0.2% $855,135,751 5.2% N/A N/A
FY'96 $564,806,579 1.3% $883,793,230 3.4% N/A
6 Year Change $55,335,498 10.9% $70,578,485 8.7%
Infl. '
6 Year Change -$20,376,364 -4.0% -$47,893,268 -5.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations, The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

This agency is not subject to FTE lmits.

A All institutions are included at actual expenditures except Panhandle State which is included at budgeted
dollars.

e Auxiliary, sponsored research and ¢community services not included.

# Includes $28,437,873 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

1 Includes $3,000,000 transferred from the Building Bond Revolving Fund and $25,713,013 appropriated

from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. This appropriation was repealed and the funds were subsequently
provided in & supplemental appropriation the FY'94 General Revenue Fund.

A significant portion of the FY'92, FY'93, FY'94 and FY'95 appropriations were funded with nonrecurring
revenues appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. For FY'92 to FY'94 the Regent's Office and
Institutions were directed to use these funds for one-time expenditures only.

The Legislature authorized a 7% across the board increase in general enrollment fees and tuition limits for
lower-level, upperlevel and graduate courses at all institutions. A 15% increases in tuition and general
enrofiment fees was also authorized for all professional (law, medicine, dental, optometry, pharmacy and
veterinary medicine) schools. These increases apply to both resident and non-resident students.

12



{l. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 557,740,270 N/A
An appropriation in FY95 from the Building Bond Revolving Fund was repealed. The
funding was intended to provide $1.0 million for the research matching program
and $2.0 million to partially offset the operating costs for new and refurbished
building that became operational in FY'35, -3,000,000
Supplemental funding provided from the General Revenue Fund replaced funding
from the Bullding Bond Revolving Fund which was repealed. 3,000,000
Revised FY'95 Appropriation 557,740,270 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. State employees recsived an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase for State
Regents core staff was provided. 54,452
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funds provided to partially cover increases in institutional operating costs of new
facilities that will become operaticnal in FY'96 as a result of the FY'92 Higher
Education General Obligation Bond Issue, 2,520,000
2. This funding was provided to assist institutions in absorbing systemwide enroliment
growth and provide support for faculty, staff and programs in new and/or
renovated facilities. 1,080,000
3. Funding provided to offset a one-half percent mandatory increases in the employer
contribution to the Oklahoma Teachers' retirement system. 2,702,178
4, Agricultural Research and Extension. 474,700
5. The Oklahoma Highet Learning Access Program was appropriated funds for deposit
into the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Trust Fund. 200,000
6. Funds provided to offset increase in data processing charges imposed by the
Oklahoma State Finance Office. 34,979
Total Adjustments 7,066,309 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 564,806,57¢ N/A

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

HB 1705, Section 7 appropriated $226,892 to the Tuition Aid Grant Program. Currently this program
provides grants to only 42% of eligible applicants. These funds would have provided approximately

260 additional grants.

13



IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. In FY'82, FY'93, FY'94 and FY'95,the State Regents received a substantial amount of their total funding in
the form of one-time appropriation from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. In FY'98, these funds were
replaced with funds from a recurring source and became part of the base budget.

2. 8B 527 - Reduces the increase in the contribution rate for employers under Oklahoma Teachers
Retirement System from 9% to 8.5% for FY'96. [n FY'97 the employer contribution rate will revert to
increases of 1% per year until FY'2005. The final increase in FY'2006 will be 0.5%. The bill also
contains a continuance of slightly increased salary caps for current higher education employees. The
elimination of the salary cap which was to take effect July 1, 1995 is postponed untit July 1, 1997.

3. HB 1549 - Creates the Oklahoma Teacher Preparation Act requiring that a new teacher preparation system
be developed, implemented, and administered by the State Board of Education, the State Regents and the
Okiahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation. The system must be operational by July 1, 1997. This bill
also transferred the Mincrity Teacher Recruitment Center and the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access
Program to the State Regents.

4. HB 1975 - Authorizes 7% increase in general enrollment fees for undergraduate and graduate student and
a 15% increase for students enrolled in professional schools. The bill also disallows OTAG grants to
incarcerated persons and permits tuition waivers to certain nonresident teaching and research assistants.

5. SCR 30 - Expresses concern that the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and the Joint
Legislative Committee on Budget and Program Oversight work jointly to develop appropriate programs and
outcome measures that will help to better prioritize state funding needs, reduce program duplication and
enhance budgeting information necessary to improve the efficiency of state operations.

6. HB 1205 - Express legislative intent that credits earned by students at any member Institution be
transferable to any other member institution.

7. 8B 538 - The act (Section 5) authorizes $2.125 million for funds to equip and furnish the Food and
Agricultural Products Research and Technology Center at OSU. It is the intent of the Legislature that OSU
establish fees to offset the costs of the projects authorized in the act. It is also the intent of the Legislature to
appropriate to the Regents sufficient monies to make lease payments to the Capital Improvement Authority
for the purposes of retiring the debt created pursuant to this act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'86 Budget

General Revenue Appropriation $529,963,405 . by Source
Special Cash Fund $3,000,000 |
"094" Cash Flow Reserve Fund $28,041,930 [ |
Local Appropriation $17,390,527
Building Bond Revolving Fund (A) $3,801,244 [}
Tuition and Fees $224,824,623 D
Gifts and Grants $17,580,4338 5  26%
Other $46,766,829
Federal Funds $12,424,239 P4 c1o
Total FY'96 Funds $883,793,230
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB172, Sections 1-6 N/A

SB 211, Sections 1-4
HB 1718, Section 16

14



I. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 7 - 98.0
$5,000,000 1 - 96.0
, $4.000,000 - [ 94-0
4 L 92.0
£ $3,000,000 |
3 ¥ - 80.0 E
$2,000,000 1 88.0
$1,000,000 | 86.0
$0 84.0
FY'g1 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'96
1 Approp. N 7ol Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FIE
FY'91 $4,764,791 29.8% $5,232,616 11.5% 80.5 97.0
FY'a2 $4,294 858 -9.9% $5,179,297 -1.0% 93.7 94.0
FY'93 $5,305,149 23.5% $5,775,847 11.5% 83.5 94.0
FY'94 $5,301,606 -0.1% $5,690,606 -1.5% 86.0 94.0
FY'95 $5,136,851 -3.1% $5,499,365 -3.4% 88.7 24.0
FY'96 $5,000,000 -2.7% $5,299,999 -3.6% 88.5
6 Year Change $235,209 4.9% $67,383 1.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$435,037 -9.1% -$643,078 -12.3%

T

Commissioners of the Land Office

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The appropriated funding varies due to changes in the amount of revolving funds available to suppori
the operations of the CLO. The large appropriation increase for FY'89 was the result of an anticipated
reduction in other income to the agency.

The 1992 Legislature altered the source of funds used to administer the Land Office from a portion
{(45%) of surface rental income to 6% of all revenue. This provided a more consistent monthly
source of revenue and enabled an additional $2.7 million to be distributed to schools and higher
education institutions.

15




o

ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 5,136,851 88.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - Budget Reduction was based on the total agency -136,481
appropriation plus an additional $300,000 in revolving fund revenue
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 22,400
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Additional Reductions - Funding was reduced due to a staff reorganization. Funding -22,770
reduced from the agency's budget will be distributed to the school districts based
on school land funding formula.
Total Adjustments -136,851 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 5,000,000 88.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Nene.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

6%

General Fund Appropriations $5,000,000 .
Revolving Fund : $299,999 [ ]
Total FY'96 Budget $5,299,999
94%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 20 HB 1764, Section 50
HB 1764, Section 49 SCR 30

16




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$8,000,000 ; 86.0
$7,000,000 - 85.0
$6,000,000 - L 84.0
g $5,000,000 83.0
= $4,000,000 E
Q $3,000,000 1 ; 82.0
$2,000,000 - 81.0
$1,000,000 r 80.0
$0 £ 79.0

FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'96

[} Approp. I Total Expend,. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percert Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $4,667,140 1.8% $6,559,613 2.0% 81.0 86.0
FY'92 $5,053,923 8.3% $7,334,764 11.8% 78.5 85.0
FY'93 $5,078,923 0.5% $7,321,498 -0.2% 75.6 85.0
FY'94 $4,468,727 -12.0% $6,084,926 -16.9% 73.0. 81.8
FY'95 $4,521,398 1.2% $7,062,494 16.1% 76.9 81.8
FY'96 $5,041,625 11.5% $7,164,170 1.4% 81.8
6 Year Change $374,485 8.0% $604,557 9.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$301,341 -6.5% -$355,794 ~5.4%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

As a result of reductions in state appropriations, state aid to pubiic libraries has been reduced
approximately $190,000 since FY'95. This agency has also left vacant 3 FTE position to
absorb the reductions.

In FY'92 funds were appropriated for the development of a CD-ROM database that would
ultimately make materials in 400 libraries accessible statewide through electronic means.
When completed, the holdings of public, school, and higher education libraries will have been
converted to machine readable records and entered into a common database that will be made
available to all libraries. In FY'93, $375,000 in one-time funds were provided for Phase Il

of the CD-ROM project. In FY'94, approximately $215,000 in carryover funds from FY'93
were used for the continued development of the CD-ROM program. The FY'96 budget provided
funds for re-mastering the OLTN union list of library holdings.

Funds available to the Cartwright Law Library for the purchase of subscriptions and other
matetials has been reduced by $64,452 since FY'94. Because of the federal Maintenance of
Effort (MOE) requirements on the use of federal funds, budget reductions have primarily
come from this category.

17




1. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 4,521,398 81.8
B. FY'96 Adjustmenis Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 19,256
2. Governor's budget cut - The Governor's across-the-board budget reduction was
equal to 1.6% of the FY'95 base. It was calculated by first adding the pay plan
increase to the FY'95 base and reducing the resulted in a the total. -73,697
3. Funds provided to assist ODL in meeting additional charges applied by the
Office of State Finance for use of the data processing system. 286,068
4. Funds were provided to update and re-master the Oklahoma Library Technology
Network catalog (OLTNcat). 288,600
Total Adjustments 520,227 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 5,041,625 81.8

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1919 - The act requires that the Jan Eric Cartwright Memorial Law Library vacate the space it

currently occupies and relocate to basement space in the State Capitol Building currently occupied by the

Department of Central Services.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
General Fund Appropriations $5,041,625 || 3%
Federal Funds $1,872,545 [ |
Revolving Funds $250,000 JJi
Total FY'96 Budget $7,164,170
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 19 HB 17286, Section 2
HB 1726, Section 1 SCR 30

18




Physician Manpower Training Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 - 7.0

$6,000,000 - 6.8

$5,000,000 6.6

£ $4,000,000 ; :‘z w
8 $3,000,000 - 6:0 £
$2,000,000 - L 5.8
$1,000,000 1 L 5.6
$0 . ‘ . - - 5.4
FY'91 Fy'a2 FY'93 FY'g4 FY'85 FY'98
"1 Approp. B8 Total Expend. ——W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $5,917,792 0.1% $6,189,024 1.6% 5.0 6.0
FY'92 $6,356,994 7.4% $6,124,937 -1.0% 5.2 6.0
FY'33 $6,171,994 -2.9% $6,895,704 12.6% 5.0 6.0
FY'a4 $5,554,795 -10.0% $6,793,329 -1.5% 4.3 6.0
FY'95 $5,557,661 0.1% $6,254,928 -7.9% 5.5 6.0
FY'26 $5,190,508 -6.6% $5,824,554 -6.9% 6.0
6 Year Change -$727,284 -12.3% -$364,470 -5.9%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$1,423,067 -24.0% -$1,145,247 -18.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Physician Manpower Training Commission has experienced a 12.3% reduction in state

appropriation for operations since FY'81. Of the total reduction, approximately $327,000 were
transferred along with the OU Health Science Perinatal Program to the Oklahoma State Health Department
in FY'98. The balance of the reduction was absorbed by utilizing revolving funds and General Fund
carryover,

PMTC maintains a revolving fund that consists of revenue generated from the repayment of scholarship
loans made to medical students. These funds are used periodically to supplement various loan and
scholarship programs administered by the agency. In FY'93, the repayment penalty was increased to a
maximum of three times the award amount for recipients after July 1, 1893.

In 1990, the Community Match Revolving Fund was created to allow PMTC to receive funds from rural
communities for the purpose of matching those funds with appropriated funds to pay physicians an

incentive bonus.

Since 1982 the PMTC has also administered a Nursing Student Assistance Program which provides
matching scholarship leans and non-matching scholarships to nursing students.

19




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'S5 Appropriation 5,557,661 6.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 1,430
2. Governor's across-the-board budget reduction for this agency was calculated
by adding the Pay Plan increase to the FY'95 base and then removing .75%
from the total. -41,477
3. The OU Heaith Science Center Perinatal Program was transfetred to the Oklahoma
State Health Department. -327,1086
Total Adjustments -367,153
C. FY'96 Appropriation 5,190,508 6.0

Hl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

V. OTHER ISSUES
None

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 21-22
SB 211, Section 9

$5,824,554

FY'96 Budget

10%

$5,190,508
$579,256 | |
354,790 [J§

by Source

1%

89%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

8B 211, Section 10
SCR 30

20




Board of Private Vocational Schools

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000; W L — » u 3.0
$118,000 ¢}
$116,000 | 2.5
$114,000 2.0
® $112,000 )
£ $110,000 1 1.5 |
a $108,000
$1086,000 1.0
$104,000 1 0.5
$102,000 t ’
$100,000 ; ! ' ; 0.0
FY'gi Fy'o2 FY'93 FY'o4 FY'95 FY's6
1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'g1 $117,276 51% $107,195 -0.5% 3.0 3.0
FY'92 $119,088 1.5% $109,266 1.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'93 $119,088 0.0% $110,224 0.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'94 $113,134 -5.0% $111,506 1.16% 3.0 3.0
FY'95 $115,315 1.9% $113,454 1.75% 3.0 3.0
FY'96 $113,226 -1.8% $119,226 5.09% 3.0
6 Year Change -$4,050 -3.5% $12,031 11.2%
6 Year Change -$19,228 -16.4% -$3,951 -3.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Board of Private Vocational Schools has basically operated at a stand-still budget level for
the last 6 years. Funding increases have been for mandated personnel costs only. The Board has
no other source of revenue. All license and other fees collected by the Board are deposited into
the State General Revenue Fund.

The "Private Vocational Student Recovery Fund” was created in 1892 as a "self insurance
program” to insure that studenis attending licensed schools are protected from loss of tuition
and fees paid if schools become insolvent. This fund is fully supported by fees assessed on the
schools licensed by the Board of Private Vocational Schools.

There have been no fee increases for currently operating schools licensed prior t01984.
Increases in licensing and other fees have applied only to schools becoming licensed after 1984,

21




e

il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'95 Appropriation 115,315 3.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 814
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The Governor's across-the-board budget cut resulted
in a 1.8% reduction from the FY'95 appropriation. The reduction was calculated by
first adding the pay plan increase to the FY'95 base and reducing the total by 2.5% -2,903
Total Adjustments -2,089 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 113,226 3.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The legislature appropriated $3,673 to this agency in HB 1740, Section 24. The governor
vetoed this legislation.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1765, Sections 18 and 19 change the definition of a "Private School" to include in-state schools that

deliver courses exclusively to out-of-state students.
HB 1785, Section 20 reduced the Tuition Recovery Fund cap from $250,000 to $125,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

5%

General Fund Appropriations $113,226 I
Carryover $6,000 D
Total FY'96 Budget $119,226
95%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 23 SCR30

HB 1740, Section 25

22




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,000,000 = " ] r 50.0
$3,500,000 1 igg
$3,000,000 1 | 450
0 $2,500,000 T + 30.0
£ $2,000,000 250 |
0 $1,500,000 20.0
$1,000,000 | 15.0
' ! 10.0
$5D0,000 [ r 5.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY's4 FY'95 FY'96
L 1 Approp. N 1o Expend. —%—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures ' Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $3,076,548 2 53.7% $1,891,606 150.3% 26.0 30.03
FY'92 $3,867,787 25.7% $3,120,087 64.9% 47.0 49.0
FY'93 $3,867,787 0.0% $3,494,858 12.0% 45.2 48.0
FY'94 $3,442,330 -11.0% $3,165,463 -9.4% 44 .4 49.0
FY'95 $3,473,954 0.9% $3,481,454 10.0% 43.5 49.0
FY'96 $3,406,437 -1.9% $3,406,437 -2.2% 49.0
6 Year Change $329,889 -89.3% $1,5614,831 -19.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$126,741 -104.1% $1,058,201 ~44.1%

1

2

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes a supplemental appropriation of $760,000 to complete renovation of the Lincoln School building.

3 The FTE authorization for FY'80 and FY'81 included seven positions that are contingent on federal funds.

The school's inaugural class began in the fall of 1990. Fifty-eight students started the year and

forty-eight finished. Also in FY'91, the Cklahoma City Chamber of Commerce fulfilled its commitment
to provide $1.5 million to renovate the Lincoln School Lincoln Schoo! site before September 1 of 1991.
The Legislature appropriated supplemental funding of $750,000 to complete the renovation.

OSSM empioys a full time development officer for the purpose of raising private capital and promoting
the institution in the philanthropic and federal grants community.

Construction of a dormitory, cafeteria and academic buildings will begin in fall of 1985. Completion
will scheduled for January, 1997,

23




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 3,473,954 48.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The agency's budget reduction was 2.5% of its -87,115
total appropriated budget.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'85. 10,628
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Teacher Retirement Increases - Funding was provided for the increases in the 8,970
employers contribution for the Teachers Retirement System.
Total Adjustments -67,517 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 3,406,437 48.0

ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None. |
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

The entire FY'96 budget ($3,406,437) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 24 HB 1764, Section 47
HB 1764, Section 46 SCR 30

24




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$16,000,000 1 = » : n u = - 20.0
$14,000,000 T 12.8
$12,000,000 L 14.0
$10,000,000 - 12.0
$8,000,000 - 10.0
$6,000,000 - 8.0
$4,000,000 6.0
T F 4.0
$2,000,000 1 L 2.0
$0 ' - - - | 0.0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'o4 FY'95 FY'96
7 Approp. IR Toia) Expend. -——B——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $6,798,466 -56.5% $9,077,506 74.2% 16.4 20.0
FY'92 $8,112,858 19.3% $13,485,233 48.7% 18.2 20.0
FY'93 $7,312,858 -9.9% $13,9886,347 3.6% 18.5 20.0
FY'94 $6,440,434 -11.9% $11,939,234 -14.6% 16.3 20.0
FY'95 $6,451,950 0.2% $9,101,149 -23.8% 17.0 20.0
FY'96 $6,050,851 -6.2% $15,073,318 65.6% 20.0

6 Year Change -$747,615 -11.0% $5,996,412 66.1%

Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$1,558,727 -22.9% $3,975,766 43.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, $3.6 million was transferred from the Research Support Revolving Fund to the Special Cash
Fund with a commitment from the legislature that one-half of the funds would be replaced. The increase
received in FY'92 is the result of an appropriation to partially replace monies transferred from the
Research Support Revolving Fund In FY'91. The balance of the monies necessary to the Research Support
Revolving Fund were appropriated in FY'93 and FY'94.

Beginning in FY'93 monies have been provided to assist OCAST with the development of the Oklahoma
Alliance for Manufacturing Excellence. The Alliance, a private non-profit organization, coordinates the
services of the Oklahoma Industrial Extension System. In FY'94 OCAST received a federal matching grant
for $2.7 million to fully implement the system.

Until FY'96, all board expenses, staff payroll costs and most of this agencies general overhead were

budgeted as general administration. With the adoption of the program budgeting method, these costs are
now allocated to the programs where the activities occur.

25




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 6,451,950 20.0
B. FY'98 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 4,051
2. Governor imposed an across-the board budget cut. -155,150
3. The Governor imposed a targeted budget reduction 3.9% on this agency. -250,000
Total Adjustments -401,099 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 7 6,050,851 20.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. 8B 193, Sections 20 through 23 appropriated $250,000 to this agency for general duties, set budgetary
limits and provided $100,000 for breast cancer research under the Breast Cancer Act.

2. HB 1713, Section 3 appropriated $250,000 for support of applied health research projects and Section 4
appropriated $100,000 for services for breast cancer awareness and research.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. 8B 194 restructured the Research Support Revolving Fund to enable this agency to conform to the new
Program Budgeting system. Previously, the fund consisted of five sub-accounts which have been replaced
by three programs: Applied/Health Research; Technology Transfer; and, Administration.

2. HB 1023 amends the Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund to allow the receipt and disbursement of donations.
HB 1023 also authorized a state income tax return check off for donations to the fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $6,050,851 |___l
Carryover $72,000 .
Revolving Fund $8,951,067 . 40%
Totai FY'S6 Budget $15,073,918
60%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1716, Section 25 SCR 30

26




Teacher Preparation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000 7
$160,000 1
$140,000 71
n $120,000 -
& $100,000 1
8 $80,000
$60,000
$40,000 1
$20,000 1
$0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 Fy'g4 FY'95 FY'96
1 Approp. I Total Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures ' Change FTE FTE
FY'91
Fy'92
FY'g3
FY'g4 $0 $98,392 N/A 2.0 2.0
FY'95 $150,000 N/A $179,331 82.3% 2.0 2.0
FY'96 $146,715 N/A $146,715 -18.2% 3.0

1

The Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation was established in HB 2246 in 1982, The

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anficipated expenditures.

commission is charged with the development of a new competency-based teacher preparation and

professional development system. The new system is to be fully implemented within the state by
September 1, 1996.

The Commission has 33 members including Legislators, public school teachers, public school
superintendents and principals, lay persons with school-age children, leaders of the business

community, college of education officials, higher education representatives, the State Superintendent of
Education, the Director of the State Depariment of Vocational Technical Education, and the Chancellor of
the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education.

In FY'94 the Teacher Preparation Commission was funded by a $150,000 federal block grant

administered through the Department of Commerce. In FY'95 state funding was needed to continue the
work of the Commission.

27




Il. FY'26 APPROPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'95 Appropriation 150,000 2.0
B. FY'896 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Biil Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2,.5% budget cut - Budget reduction was based on 2.5% of the total -3,762
appropriated funding for this agency.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 477
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. The agency was authorized to hire a coordinator for mentorship development for 1.0
beginning teachers.
Total Adjustments -3,285 1.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 146,715 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In HB 1705 the Legislature appropriated an additional $200,000 for the curriculum for a Mentor Teacher program.

The Governor subsequently vetoed this bill.
IV. CTHER ISSUES
None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

The entire FY'96 budget ($146,718) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1716, Section 26 SCR30
HB 1764, Section 48

28




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'91
FY'92
FY'g3
FY'94
FY'g5
FY'96

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$120,000,000
$100,000,000
$80,000,000

$60,000,000 1

$40,000,000 1

$20,000,000

$0

500.0

480.0
| 1 460.0
r 440.0

FTE

r 420.0
400.0
380.0

FY'91 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94 FY95  FY'96
C———— 1 Approp. D Tota Expend, — @ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
$76,929,0252 13.0% $96,591,825 4.4% 468.8 475.0
$83,960,534 9.1% $105,078,354 8.8% 473.3 480.0
$89,365,634 6.4% $113,618,063 8.1% 462.9 490.0
$84,873,925*  -5.0% $110,130,644 -3.1% 461.5 490.0
$87,988,105 3.7% $112,343,734 2.0% 433.2 490.0
$87,760,898 -0.3% $114,325,955 1.8% 490.0
$10,831,873 14.1% $17,734,130 18.4%
-$932,404 -1.2% $2,408,829 2.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and reveclving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

2 Due to an overappropriation, the original capital appropriation of $2,600,000 was reduced by $372,886 to
$2,227,114. The $372,886 was restored by supplemental appropriation in the 1991 session.

*  Includes $2,102,530 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1,500,000 designated as
one-time funding to assist in the reduction to local schools.

Over the past six years, the agency's appropriation "pase" for ongoing operations has increased from
$53 million to over $82.7 million. Of this $30 million increase, over $11 million is attributable to

across-the-board adjusiments for teacher and state employee pay increases, retireament and insurance.

Another $3.4 million was for starting programs at new area school campuses and $1.4 funded a new
truck driver training school at Drumright. Other programs which received additional funding included
Business and Industry Training ($3.3 million), Technology Education ($550,000), and Inmate
Training ($650,000). In FY'91, $1.7 million was added to the AVTS Equalization Formula and in
FY'92 $4.7 was used to replace federal funds which were redirected from current uses under the
amended Carl Perkins Act. In FY'94, $1.5 million of the appropriation from general revenue funding
wasg designated as one-time funding. This one-time funding was used to offset budget reductions to
programs in high schoocls and area schools.

29




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 87,988,105 490.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adfustments
1. Removal of Building Bond Revolving Fund revenue. 2,000,000
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - Budget reduction included percentage of funding ' -465,980
that was for the Department of Vocational and Technical Education and revenue
generated by revolving funds. The reduction excluded all pass through funds for
Area Vocational and Technical Schools.
3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 86,688
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
4. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -59,452
development of data systems.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Partial replacement of one-time funds used for the equalization funding formula. 300,000
{See Governor's Vetoes)
2. Teacher Retirement Increase - Funding to area schools for the increased 520,000
contribution cost for the Teachers Retirement System.
3. New School Sites - Start-up funding for a new campus in Sayre for the Western 397,249
Oklahoma AVTS {$297,249). Funding for a new campus in Delaware County as
part of the Northeast AVTS ($100,000)., Both programs will have 5 programs.
The Sayre campus will begin classes in Fall of 1995 and the Delaware County
campus will begin classes in January, 1996.
4. Training for New and Expanding Industry (TIP} - Funding for the continuation of 400,000
job training packages for employees of new or expanding businesses who qualify
for econcmic development assistance.
5. Drop-out Recovery Program - Funding to provide additional grants for Vo-tech 400,000
programs who recruit high school drop-outs. These students altend an
alternative education training program desighed to increase their chances of
success in the workplace.
6. Department Teacher Retirement increase - Funding to the Department of 114,288
Vocational and Technical Education for the increased contribution cost for the
Teachers Retirement Sysiem.
7. Land Acquisition for Caddo County - Funding for land to continue capital projects. 80,000
Total Adjustments -227,207 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 87,760,898 490.0

30




lIl. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

1. The Legislature originally appropriated $2,300,000 for the replacement of one-time funds for the equalization
funding formula.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
- e 5%
General Fund Apprepriations $87,760,898
Federal Funds $20,979,144 |:|
Revolving Funds $5,585,913 [J§
Total FY'96 Budget $114,325,955
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 27 HB 1716, Sections 54-55
HB 1764, Sections 51-53 SCR30

a1




SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT
AND TRANSPORTATION






Auditor and Inspector

Il. FUNDING HISTORY
$18,000,000 185.0
$16,000,000
$14,000,000 180.0
, $12,000,000 ]
2 $10,000,000 175.0
3 $8,000,000 0.0
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 | 165.0
$2,000,000
80 ; ‘ 160.0

FY'a1 Fy'a2 FY'93 FY'04 FY'gs FY'96

C——1 Approp. BN Toil Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE

Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $3,898,273 * -1.3% $9,458,575 24.7% 185.6 169.0
FY'92 $4,036,035 # 3.5% $7,936,767 -16.1% 185.6 168.0
FY'93 $4,071,035 #4 0.9% $186,551,285 108.5% 165.7 183.0
FY'94 $3,718,931 -8.6% $8,326,536 -49.7% 149.6 169.0
FY'a5 $3,886,060 4.5% $7,864,798 -5.5% 158.1 169.0
FY'96 $4,096,576 5.4% $8,346,576 6.1% 169.0
6 Year Change $198,303 5.1% -$1,111,909 -11.8%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$350,840 -9.0% -$2,230,851 -23.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'86 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

# Excludes $3,200,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

## Excludes $5,000,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

In FY'92, the agency was appropriated $30,000 for increased continuing operations costs and
$22,500 for new equipment.

In FY'93, $17,500 was added to the agency's appropriations base for operating cost increases.

In FY'94, agency appropriations were cut 10% or $402,104, resulting in elimination of

about 20 vacant positions. In mid-year, a supplemental appropriation restored $100,000 to

the agency's base, reducing the net appropriation cut to 7.4%. Also for FY'94, Ad Valorem Task
Force operations were transferred to the Tax Commission, reducing the Auditor's total
expenditures.

In FY'95, the Assessor Accreditation Program was transferred to the Auditor and Inspector

from the Tax Commission, increasing appropriations by $137,700. Also, $25,000 was
appropriated and $125,000 reappropriated for one-time equipment purchases.

32

Excludes $10,000,000 appropriation from Constitutional Reserve Fund for the Ad Valorem Task Force.



H. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 3,886,060 169.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut was applied to appropriated and revolving fund -193,294
revenues, and assumed that revoiving funds could be used to offset half of the 4.9%
appropriation cut.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 34,810
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. One-time appropriation for equipment was removed from the base. -25,000
Other Appropriation Adjusitmenis
1. Restore portion of the Governor's Budget Reductions. Funds were provided to
reduce the agency's budget cut from 4.9% to 2.5%, recognizing that revolving
funds are declining and could not realistically be used to offset further cuts. 94,000
2. Replace declining revolving funds. The agency predicted that revolving fund
collections would decline $300,000 during FY'95, jeopardizing the agency's
ability to perform proper audits of government entities. 300,000
Total Adjustments 210,516 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,096,576 169.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
$80,000 was reappropriated in SB 198 (Section 2) from the State Election Board to the Auditor and
Inspector for upgrading data processing systems.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET FY'96 Budget
by Source
FY'96 General Fund Appropriations $4,096,576 '
FY'95 General Fund Reappropriations $80,000 .
Revolving Funds $4,170,000 D
Total FY'26 Budget 49%

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 29-31
SB 198, Sections 1-2

$8,346,576 50%

1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 198, Section 4

SCR 30
33




Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$16,000,000 7
$14,000,000 1
$12,000,000 1
$10,000,000 |
$8,000,000 ¢
$6,000,000 |
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$0
Fy'ad
Appropriation
FY'91 $273,509
FYy'az2 $228,867
FY'93 $228,867
FY'94 $178,867
FY'a5 $143,887
FY'96 $143,867
6 Year Change -$129,642
Infl. Adjusted ,
6 Year Change -$148,927

FY'95 FY'gs
O Approp. K Tota! Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Change  Expenditures T _ Change FIE FTE
-52.5% $7,937,214 -5.0% 0.0 N/A
-16.3% $7,848,771 -1.1% 0.0 N/A
0.0% $7,197,854 -8.3% 0.0 N/A
-21.8% $6,942,136 -3.6% 0.0 N/A
-18.6%  $13,897,007 100.2% 0.0 N/A
0.0% $14,684,877 5.7% 0.0 N/A
-47.4% $6,747,663 85.0%
-54.5% $4,779,167 60.2%

FY'92 FY'93 FY'94

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

Appropriations have been reduced steadily since FY'91 as rent income has increased from the Kerr
State Office Building in Tulsa. As of FY'95, appropriations to OCIA to subsidize the Tulsa building
were eliminated.

34



il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 143,867 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. Calculated based on appropriations only, -3,697
Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
1. Restore Governor's budget cut. Recognizing that appropriations are used to
subsidize payments to bond hoelders, the legislature restored the agency's budget. 3,597
Total Adjustments 0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 143,867 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 32
SB 215, Section 8

FY'96 Budget
by Source

1%
$143,867 [}

$14,541,010 [ |

$14,684,877

99%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

356




Department of Central Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 450.0

$30,000,000 1 440.0

25,000,000 14800

@ 328,000, 1420.0
£ $20,000,000 410.0 w
8 $15,000,000 | 14000

$10,000,000 390.0

1 380.0

$5,000,000 1 L3700

$0 | 360.0

FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'35 FY'98

L "1 Approp. B 7otal Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 'Change_ FTE FTE
FY'91 $11,395,888 10.7% $25,389,633 3.4% 429.6 448.0
Fy'a2 $14,275,131 25.3% $29,031,136 14.3% 4252 449.0
FY'93 $11,436,131 -19.9% $34,826,470 20.0% 405.1 449.0
FY'g4 $10,238,518 -10.5% $31,709,344 -9.0% 344.1 390.0
FY'95 $10,820,072 5.7% $28,287,211 -10.8% 323.0 380.0
FY'96 $10,116,860 -6.5% $31,455,5183 11.2% 390.0

6 Year Change  -$1,279,028 -11.2% $6,065,880 23.9%

Infl. Adjusted
B Year Change -$2,635,185 -23.1% $1,849,294 7.3%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, $2.3 million was appropriated for one-time capital projects, $275,000 was given for a
one-time day care pilot program, $32,000 was provided to bring to full time the state bond advisor,
$33,000 was provided to transfer the Natural Gas Division to DCS, $5,000 was provided for a
director's salary increase, and $220,000 was cut as part of the Governor's budget plan.

In FY'93, the Office of Public Affairs name was changed to the Department of Central Services. $2.7
million in one-time appropriations were removed from the base, and $10,000 was added to fund a
purchasing intern position.

In FY'94 the agency's appropriations were cut 10% or $1.1 million due to the statewide budget
reallocations. The cut resulted in agency restructuring, a RIF of 33 positions, and reduction of many
services. FTE limits were reduced by 59.0 vacancies.

In FY'85, the agency's base appropriation was increased $200,000 for maintenance costs of the

Hissom Memorial Center and $5,500 to replace lost fees. Also, $224,376 in was provided for
one-time improvements at the state capitol.

36



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'85 Appropriation 10,820,072 380.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. The amount was based on appropriations only, -259,407
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'85.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 50,562
3. The Basic Health Benefits Board, funded in the DCS budget since FY'91, was -270,000
transferred to the Okiahoma Health Care Authority effective July 1, FY'95 (SB
650, 1994).
4. Appropriations for one-time improvemenis to the Capitol Building were removed. ~-224 367
Total Adjustments -703,212 0.0
C. FY'98 Appropriation 10,116,860 380.0
ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Funds of $98,789 were reappropriated (SB 215, Sec. 1} to support the agency's Asbestos Abatement
Division. The agency had requested $300,000 to maintain this division, which for several years has been
relying on non-recurring cash in its revolving fund. The agency also said it would reallocate $88,843

from other divisions to avoid reducing Asbestos activities.

Funds of $42,000 were reappropriated (SB 215, Sec. 2) to support agency operations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

1%

FY'95 GR (estimated as of 9/19/95) $400,000 .
FY'96 General Fund Appropriations $10,116,860 D
Reappropriations $140,789 .
Revolving Funds $20,797,864 ]
Total FY'96 Budget $31,455,513
Approptiation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 37-38 SB 215, Sections 6-7
SB 172, Sections 7-10 SCR 30

SB 215, Section 1-2
37




Civil Emergency Management Administration

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 7 g = -

$2,500,000 -

n - =
$2,000,000 | 20.0
$1,500,000 ] 15.0
$1,000,000 10.0
$500,000 } . 5.0
$0 + f w * 0.0

FY'91 Fy'g2 FY'93 FY'a4 FY'95 FY'e6

Dollars

"7 Approp. RN Tl Expend. ——8W—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'31 $492,334 1 9.2% $1,914,727 -12.0% 23.8 29.0
Fy'ag2 $475,797 1 -3.4% $2,034,144 6.2% 27.7 29.0
FY'93 $475,797 0.0% $2,101,271 3.3% 27.5 29.0
FY'94 $446,717 1 -6.1% $2,217,097 5.5% 286.5 29.0
FY'85 $496,329 11.1% $2,445,867 10.3% 26.6 29.0
FY'96 $485,063 -2.3% $2,522,683 3.1% 29.0
6 Year Change -$7,271 -1.5% $607,956 31.8%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change -$72,293 -14.7% $269,792 14.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
Excludes state and federal funds paid out for disaster assistance. The FY'86 figure is an estimate
of anticipated expenditures.

1 Excludes appropriations, regular or supplemental, for disaster projects. These appropriations
are usually made to the State Emergency Fund, administered by the Governor.

Disaster Funding (state match plus federal) provided to individuals and local governments
FY'90 $404,627 FY'92 $4,615,185 FY'94 $12,364,212
FY'91 $9,841,698 FY'93 ~ $4,780,109 FY'a5 $6,635,261

In FY'21, $25,000 in state matching funds were appropriated for a feasibility study for expansion

of the Tahlequah Emergency Operation Center. The agency also received a supplemental appropriation of
$233,158 to match federal funds available for disaster assistance.

In FY'92, one-time funding of $209,998 was provided to match federal public disaster assistance.

In FY'94, appropriations for operations were cut by $29,080 due to statewide budget reallocations.
A supplemental appropriation of $250,000 was made during the 1994 session for disaster assistance.

In FY'95, $18,985 was provided as state match for a previously 100% federally funded earthquake
preparedness grant, and $23,900 was provided for a one-time upgrade of phone systems.

38



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 496,329 29.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. Based on appropriations only. -11,867
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 2,242
4. Funding for one-time costs of a new phone switching systerm was removed -23,800
from the agency's base.
Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1. Funds were provided to hire an additional staff person to serve as liaison to local
emergency management officials. Two such positions had been left vacant since
the FY'93 pay plan, when the agency internalized costs of a 5% pay increase. The
state funds will be matched 50-50 with federal funds. 15,994
2. The Earthquake Preparedness program, previously 100% federally funded, began
requiring a 50-50 state match in October '94, This amount will provide the balance of the
state's $25,000 obligation to support the program, which employs 1 FTE who provides
education programs to local government officials. 6,265
Total Adjustments -11,266 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 485,063 29.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES

To provide a reserve fund for emergency disaster assistance, the agency suggests the State Emergency Fund be
maintained at a $1 million balance. During session, the fund's balarice stood at about $600,000. The Legislature
made numerous attempts to appropriate $400,000 for that purpose from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (SB 174
84, HB 1708 §4, SB 176 §1, HB 1712 §1), but none received the 3/4 majority vote necessary from
both houses. The same hills contained appropriations of $1-$4 million for Alfred P. Murrah Federal
Building bombing expenses.

39




L

, ”

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 39
SB 198, Sections 1-2

$2,037,620 [ ]

FY'96 Budget
by Source

485,063 Ji

$2,522,683

81%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 196, Section 3
SCR 30

40



Department of Commerce

. FUNDING HISTORY

*

$60,000,000 T - 210.0
$50,000,000 + L 205.0
L 200.0
. $40,000,000 105.0
‘:; $30,000,000 | - 190.0 F
$20,000,000 [ 185.0
L 180.0
$10,000,000 L 175.0
$0 L 170.0
FY'sl  FY'92 FY93  FY'94 FY95  FY'96
[ 1 approp. BE Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $12,992,863 9.4% $35,799,769 -8.9% 193.5 200.0
FY'a2 $14,737,963 13.4% $33,650,222 -6.0% 192.2 207.0
FY'93 $14,498,963 -1.6% $35,193,933 * 4.6% 187.0 204.0
FY'94 $13,473,457 -7.1% $40,064,450 13.8% 171.4 190.0
FY'g5 $15,122,203 12.2% $47,311,565 18.1% 175.0 185.0
FY'96 $14,450,472 -4.4% $56,626,295 19.7% 185.0
6 Year Change $1,457,609 11.2% $20,826,526 58.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$479,465 -3.7% $13,235,817 37.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. Historically, current year estimates of total
spending are inflated by $10-$30 million due to optimistic projections of federal grant spending.

Excludes new HUD Home Program funds of $10 million.

Between FY'91 and '95, the following amounts have been added to the agency's base appropriation
(number in parentheses indicate fiscal year in which adjustments were made):

State Funding of Headstart Programs

Cuts due to statewide budget reallocation
Remote Offices (Tulsa, Europe, Washington)
Transfers of programs to other agencies
Minority Business Development Program
Manufacturer's Aliiance

Quality Jobs Advertising

Main Street Program

Product Development Act

Community Center Development

Small Business Development Centers
Community Action Programs
Self-Employment Entrepreneurial Dev. (SEEDS)
Gther Programs

$1,809,914
-$1,447,296
$522,972
-$354,210
$250,000
$250,000
$220,000
$200,000
$200,000
$150,000
$150,000
$140,086
$125,000
$296,000

41

(92,93,94,95)

(94)
(91,92)
(93,94)
(91)
(94)
(95)
(92,93)
(93)
(93)
(93)
(94)
(92,93)
(92,93,95)




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'85 Appropriation

Total

15,122,203

185.0

B. FY'96 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

cuts.

a) Red Cross Conference - $50,000

b) Teacher Preparation/UTC - $50,000

¢} PGA Tournament - $50,000

d) Venture Capital Asscciates Program - $50,000
e) Aerospace Contracting Assistance - $134,443

Total Adjustments

1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. Cut amount was determined by adding appropriations
plus $689,000 of general purpose revolving funds, then subtracting $3.8 miillion
in pass-through contracts fo local government subdivisions. However, all
pass-through contracts except Head Start programs shared in agency-wide 2.6%

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program
development of data systems. The agency absorbed this cut by applying it across

the board to all agency operations except Head Start.

4. Funding for the following one-time projects was removed from the agency's base:

Total

-290,956

38,768

-86,100

-334,443

-671,731

0.0

C. FY'96 Approbriation

14,450,472

185.0

lii. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The Legislature approved SB 193 to apprepriate $4,967,175 to the agency, but the bill was vetoed by the

Governor. The bill would have funded the following:

+ Advertising for Quality Jobs Program $325,000
+ Head Start Expansions $3,000,000
* Industry Specialist Program $103,774
+ Ok. Center for Business Services $123,401
» Sub-state Planning Infrastructure Pgm $110,000
+ Main Street Program $40,000
+ Higher Ed. Economic Development Pgms $365,000
» Teacher Preparation Commission $250,000
+ Economic Development Initiatives $350,000
+ Rural Regional Incubators $100,000
+ MESONET $200,000

The Legislature approved HB 1713 to appropriate $3,200,000 to the agency, but the bill was vetoed by the

Governor. The bill would have fundad the following:
* Head Start Expansions
* MESONET

$3,000,000
$200,000

42




IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 207, Section 14, increased the director's salary limit to $100,480, a $6,485 or 7% increase.

The agency internalized cost of this pay increase.

Program budget limits set in SCR 30 were modified after session by agreement between OSF and GCCA
subcommittee chairmen. Several of the items listed as programs in SCR 30 were actually line-items, and
as such were subsets of the agency's historical seven program areas. Since the line-items were signed into
law in SB 207, Sections 2-16, policymakers agreed that SCR 30's listing of line-items was redundant,

and for comparison purposes the agency's program budget would be returned to its historical seven
categories. Amounts of funding for ling-items or programs did not change; line-items were simply folded

irto their respective programs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference;
HB 1718, Section 110

$41,286,903 [ ]

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$14,450,472
$888,920 i

$56,626,295
2%

72%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 270, Sections 2-16
SCR 30

43




Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$10,000,000 1
$9,000,000 1
$8,000,000 1
$7,000,000 1
$6,000,000 1
$5,000,000 1
$4,000,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 ¢
$1,000,000 1
$0 : = '
FY'91 Fy'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
J Approp. B otal Expend.

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $9,478,208 90.0% $9,374,981 115.7% 18.8 N/A

FY'92 $8,164,619 -13.9% $7,118,107 -24.1% 22.1 N/A

FY'g3 $7,816,100 -4,3% $7,325,130 2.9% 26.0 N/A

FY'34 $6,638,490 -15.1% $6,273,937 -14.4% 25.5 N/A

FY'35 $8,085,021 21.8% $8,763,470 39.7% 25.2 N/A

FY'36 $7,074,657 -12.5% $9,165,463 4.6% N/A

6 Year Change -$2,403,551 -25.4% -$209,518 -2.2%

Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$3,351,903 -35.4% -$1,786,247 -19.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Agency expenditures are highest in years when statewide elections occur {odd-numbered fiscal

years}). Cost of typical statewide elections (primary, run-off and general} is about $2.4 million. To
maintain consistent base appropriations, half the statewide election cost are appropriated each year.
in FY'91 the agency was appropriated $6.4 million for the Oklahoma Election Management System
(CEMS), which computerizes county election offices and automates voting devices in each precinct. Of
the total, $2 million was continuing costs and $4.4 million was one-time expenses.

In FY'92 $1.3 million was added to the agency's base for OEMS debt service and $618,291 was added
to create a new division to support OEMS.

In FY'93 $312,731 was added to the agency's base for OEMS debt service.
In FY'94 appropriations were cut 10% or $737,610 due to statewide budget reallocations.

in FY'95 appropriations were increased $47,950 for OEMS debt service and $475,000 for expanded
duties under SB 770 (1994), which implemented the National Voter Registration Act of 1993.

44



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 8,085,021 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusitments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. Calculated against base appropriations. -184,607
2, State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 5,294
3. Funds were given to annualize the pay raise for county election board secretaries. 18,949
4. One-time funding for 1994 special elections was removed from the base. -850,000
Total Adjustments m
.C. FY'96 Appropriation 7,074,657 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In 8B 213, Sections 1 and 2, the Legislature approved appropriations increases of $125,000 o reimburse
tag agency for costs of voter registrations under SB 770 (1994), and $142,238 bring all county election
board secretaries to full-time status under the National Voter Registration Act. The Governor line-item
vetoed these sections.

SB 198, Section 16, and SB 207, Section 1, attempted to reappropriate $46,350 of FY'95 GR from the
Election Board to the Office of State Treasurer for improving internal security systems. Both
reappropriations were vetoed.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 216 requires all county election board offices to be open full time, in accordance with SB 770
(1994). Cost, estimated to be $142,238, will be absorbed by the agency because the Governor vetoed
funding sections in SB 213. The bill also increases precinct official pay by $10 per day each at an
anticipated cost of $200,000, which will be absorbed within the agency’s base appropriation.

SB 196, Section 8, reappropriates $40,000 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board io the Cklahoma Military
Department for purchasing photography equipment.

5B 198, Section 9, reappropriates $26,150 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the Cklahoma Military
Department for upgrading data processing equipment.

SB 198, Section 2, reappropriates $80,000 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the State Auditor and
Inspector's Office for upgrading computer systems.

SB 198, Section 6, reappropriates $25,000 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the Office of State
Finance for refunding monies to the federal government under the Cash Management Improvement Act.

SB 213, Section 3, reappropriates $82,500 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the State Treasurer
for paying legai settlements and upgrading DP systems.

45




SB 218, Section 4, increased the director's salary limit to reflect previously authorized statewide pay
increases that had inadvertently been disregarded in previous years' limits.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET
FY’96 Budget

by Source
Pricr Year Appropriations $2,175,6802 D 1%
General Fund Appropriations $6,173,349 .
Revolving Funds $125,000
Total FY'96 Budget $8,473,951
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 40-41 SB 213, Section 4
SCR 30

46



Ethics Commission

. FUNDING HISTCRY
$450,0007 B = = » = 7.0
$400,000 T 6-0
$350,000 +
, $300,000 5.0
§ $250,000 { 4.0 E
8 $200,000 7 3.0
$150,000 1 2.0
$100,000 |
$50,000 + 1.0
$0 4 0.0

FY'g1 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

1 Approp. I oo Expend. ——MW—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures +/ Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $233,284 11.9% $233,085 -1.5% 5.0 7.0
FY'g2 $352,407 51.1% $337,515 44.8% 6.3 7.0
FY'93 $334,234 -5.2% $348,087 3.1% 7.0 7.0
FY'94 $317,522 -5.0% $329,698 -5.3% 6.8 7.0
FY'95 $318,693 0.4% $367,073 11.3% 6.7 7.0
FY'ag $320,284 0.5% $438,652 19.5% 7.0
6 Year Change $87,000 37.3% $205,567 88.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $44,066 18.9% $146,766 63.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Ethics Commission, created statutorily in 1987, became a constitutional body with passage of
State Question 627 in 1990. The amendment requires the Legislature to appropriate funding to meet
the commission's constitutional duties.

In FY'91, $20,000 was added to the agency's base for increased equipment and operating expenses.

In FY'92, $75,000 was added for two additional staff, and $10,000 for increased expenses.

In FY'93, $6,000 was added for posiage cost increases, $3,160 for equipment maintenance costs and
$2,6867 for a statutory increase in the director's salary.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut by $16,712 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations. New
fees authorized by the legislature were to offset more than $9,000 of the cut. Also, the agency created
a "donations fund " to receive $136,000 from a court-ordered donation.

In FY'95, $1,649 was added for the director's 5% salary increase and $5,250 was cut due to
decreased travel expenses.

47




Il. FY'35 APPRCPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'95 Appropriation 318,693 7.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut, applied against appropriations and -8,632
$25,000 of revolving fund expenditures.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine meonths of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 1,591
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. The 2.5% cut from the budget in the GA bill was restored. 8,632
Total Adjustments 1,581 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 320,284 7.0

Ii. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'36 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source

General Fund Appropriations $320,284 .
Revolving Funds $118,368 [ |
Total FY'96 Budget $438,652
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 75 8B 213, Section 6
SB 218, Section 5 SCR 30

48




Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 1 185.0
$14,000,000 1 - 180.0
$12,000,000 1
» $10,000,000 175.0
§ $8,000,000 H170.0 [
$6,000,000 1 L 1e5.0
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 11800
$0 e ? - o ; - 155.0
FY'91  FY92  FY'93  FY'94 FY95  FY'96
[ 1 approp. RN ot Expend. ———BW—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $12,374,532 26.0% $14,026,351 -10.1% 164.9 182.0
FY'92 $10,660,5383 -13.9% $14,082,080 0.4% 163.8 183.0
FY'93 $10,374,911 -2.7% $13,588,519 -3.5% 158.8 179.0
FY'94 $8,878,784 -14.4% $12,881,251 -5.2% 147.9 167.0
FY'95 $8,996,648 1.3% $13,706,474 6.4% 142.6 167.0
FY'06 $8,735,502 -2.9% $15,265,500 11.4% 167.0
& Year Change -$3,639,030 -29.4% $1,239,148 8.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,810,017 -38.9% -$807,179 -5.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'81 appropriation included $1.8 million to purchase time on a supercomputer for state colleges
and universities, a project that was cancelled. Also, $317,125 was added to the base to produce a
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the state.

The FY'92 appropriation was reduced by $215,860 or 1.7% because of statewide budget
reallocations. Added to the base was $66,172 for CAFR costs, $150,000 to replace carryover that had
supported operations, and $32,915 for increased intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'83 appropriation was cut $103,637 or 1.0% due to expiration of a lease-purchase agreement.
The FY'94 appropriation was cut $926,013 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$608,000 or 5.9% due to expiring lease-purchase agreements. $37,924 was added for increased

intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'95 appropriation was cut $102,000 due to an expiring lease-purchase agreement, and
increased $83,140 for governmental association dues.

49




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 8,996,648 167.0
B. FY'96 Adiustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governot's 2.5% budget cut, applied against appropriations only, -223,987
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 32,241
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -29,400
development of data systems.
4. One-time transition costs for Governor, Lt. Governor were removed. -40,000
Total Adjustments -261,146 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation ' 8,735,502 167.0

lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In SB 198, Section 6, the Legislature approved an appropriations increase of $21,514 to pay increased
dues from various intergovermmental associations, which are paid through in OSF's budget. The Govemnor
line-item vetoed this section.

in 3B 198, Section 7, the Legislature approved a reappropriation of $75,000 from the Office oj Personnel
Management to OSF to pay refunds to the federal government pursuant to the federai Cash Management
Improvement Act. The Governor line-item vetoed this section.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 198, Section 8, reappropriates $25,000 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the Office of State
Finance for refunding monies to the federal government under the Cash Management Improvement Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'936 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

0%

General Fund Appropriations $8,735,502
Prior Year Appropriations $834,000 .

Revolving Funds $5,656,186 D 37%
Federal Funds s39,812 i}
Total FY'96 Budget $15,265,500
58%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 172, Sections 11-12 SB 198, Section 9
SCR 30

50



Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 ¢
$1,000,000 -
$500,000
$0 + ; + : :
FY'gt EY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
L] Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,065,853 1.8% _ $2,001,344 7.3% 40.8 N/A
FY'92 $1,973,693 -4.5% $2,167,528 8.3% 39.2 N/A
FY'a3 $2,437,693 * 23.5% $2,056,795 -5.1% 32.9 N/A
FY'94 $2,013,924 * ~17.4% $2,020,100 -1.8% 40.0 N/A
FY'95 $2,013,024 ~ 0.0% $2,351,445 16.4% 39.5 N/A
FY'96 $1,971,300 -2.1% $2,161,300 -8.1% N/A
6 Year Change -$94,553 -4.6% $159,956 8.0%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$358,804 -17.4% $34,892 1.7%

t Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Excludes appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to the State Emergency Fund, which is
administered by the Governor's office. The fund pays state matching costs of disaster assistance payments
in federal-declared disasters. Appropriated for this purpose were $500,000 in FY'23, $1 million in FY'94
and $1 million in FY'95.

In FY'92, the operations budget was reduced by 6% or $124,000. The Mansion Account within the
agency budget was increased 30% or $8,200 to $35,000. Qil Overcharge account activities were
transferred to the Office of State Finance.

In FY'33, appropriations were increased for the following: $200,000 for the operational expenses of a
new Washington, D.C., office; $50,000 for an attorney specializing in Native American issues;
$14,000 for uniform laws; and one-time funding of $200,000 for the National Governor's Conference
in Tulsa.

In FY'94, the operations budget was reduced 10% or $224,000 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'85, the Governor vetoed a $23,766 appropriation for costs of the statewide employee pay plan.

51




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,013,924 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. Based on appropriations for operations {excludes -50,546
emergency fund expenditures).

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY*95. 7,922
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -42.,624
C. FY'96 Appropriation 1,971,300 N/A

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

To provide a reserve fund for emergency disaster assistance, the Department of Civil Emergency Management
suggests the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office, be maintained at a $1 mitlion
balance. During session, the fund's balance stood at about $600,000. The Legislature made numerous attempts to
appropriate $400,000 for that purpose from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (SB 174 §4, HB 1708 §4,
SB 176 §1, HB 1712 §1), but none received the 3/4 majority vole necessary from both houses (The
Governor did not declare an emergency, which would have lowered to 2/3 the majority necessary for
passage). The same bills contained appropriations of $1-$4 million for Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building
bombing expenses.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'36 Budget
hy Source

9%

General Fund Appropriations $1,971,300 .
Revolving Funds $190,000 |:|
Total FY'96 Budget $2,161,300
91%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 44 HB 1716, Section 44

52



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$0 ‘ : »
FY'91 FY'92 FY93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'g6
[ Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥+ _Change FTE FTE
FY'31 $12,440,709 8.7% $12,440,709 11.7% 288.8 N/A
FY'g2 $12,525,278 0.7% $9,994,266 -18.7% 247 1 N/A
FY'a3 $12,275,278 -2.0% $12,275,278 22.8% 253.5 N/A
FY'04 $11,432,178 -6.9% $11,432,175 -6.9% 255.8 N/A
FY'95 $11,515,106 0.7% $9,881,068 -13.6% 263.9 N/A
FY'98 $11,281,117 -2.0% $11,281,117 14.2% N/A
6 Year Change -$1,158,592 -9.3% -$1,159,592 -9.3%

Infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,671,817 -21.5% -$2,671,817 -21.5%

t Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

For FY'91 appropriations were increased $350,000 for statute books and $100,000 for operations.
For FY'92 appropriations were decreased $373,221 or 3.0% due to statewide budget reailocations.

For FY'94 appropriations were cut by $843,100 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.
Statutory legislative salaries were exempted when calculating the budget cut.

53




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'@5 Appropriation 11,515,106 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut in appropriations. -289,259
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 55,270
Total Adjustments -233,9889
C. FY'$6 Appropriation 11,281,117 N/A

III.. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

The entire FY’'96 budget ($11,281,117) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 45-46 None

54




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,500,000 7
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,500,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 1
$1,000,000 1
$500,000
50 t +
FY'a1 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
J Approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures +  Change FTE F1E
FY'91 $3,238,900 2.5% $3,288,900 -15.0% 25.5 N/A
FY'92 $3,211,621 -0.8% $3,211,621 -0.8% 24.7 N/A
FY'93 $3,164,121 -1.5% $3,214,319 0.1% 25.1 N/A
FY'g4 $2,847,709 -10.0% $2,765,674 -14.0% 25.3 N/A
FY'g5 $2,865,367 0.6% $2,865,367 3.6% 27.9 N/A
FY'as $4,286,151 49.6% $4,286,151 49.6% N/A
& Year Change $1,047,251 32.3% $1,047,251 32.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $472,696 14.6% $472,696 14.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, $50,000 was transferred from the Department of Education appropriation to LSB
to support the Task Force 2000 education study.

In FY'92, the base appropriation was cut $95,667 or 3.0%.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $316,412 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

55



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,865,367 N/A
B. FY'G6 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut in appropriations. -71,781
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 5,886
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funds were appropriated for renovation of space allotted to the House
of Representatives pursuant o HB 1919, 1,486,679
Total Adjustmenis 1,420,784
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,286,151 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

The entire FY'96 budget ($4,286,151) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1716, Section 47 None
HB 1919, Section &

56




Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 1

$500,000 1

$400,000 t

$300,000 1

$200,000 +

$100,000 +

$0 ; . ;
FY'91 FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'096
1 Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $428,534 3.1% $444,534 5.9% 7.0 N/A
Fy'92 $468,168 9.2% $332,404 -25.2% 6.7 N/A
FY'93 $468,168 0.0% $364,174 9.6% 7.4 N/A
FY'94 $421,351 -10.0% $334,032 -8.3% 8.0 N/A
FY'95 $421,351 0.0% $436,025 30.8% 9.2 N/A
FY'96 $412,444 -2.1% $510,137 16.8% N/A
6 Year Change -$16,090 -3.8% $65,603 14.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$71,378 -16.7% -$2,780 -0.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

In FY'88 the agency's appropriation was increased by $108,542 or 56% for new eccnomic
development programs.

In FY'92, the appropriation was increased $33,328 or 7.8% for economic development activities.
In FY'24, the appropriation was cut $46,817 or 10% due to statewide budget realiocations.
In FY'95, the Governor vetoed the legislature's attempt to appropriate $5,000 for costs of the

statewide salary increase in the Lt. Governor's office. Also unfunded was a statutorily mandated
increase in the Lt. Governor's salary of $22,500,

57




H. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

. ‘ Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 421,351 N/A
]
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
‘ General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut in appropriations. -10,575
‘ ‘ 2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'85.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 1,668
o —_—
b Total Adjustments -8,907
] .
| __
. C. FY'96 Appropriation 412,444 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In 8B 217, Section 2, the Legislature voted to reappropriate $50,000 of the Lt. Governor's estimated
year-end carryover of $100,000 to the Department of Transportation for NAFTA corridor activities. The
Governor vetoed this section.

L J IV. OTHER ISSUES
l ] None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

‘ J FY'96 Budget

by Source
L Prior Year Appropriations $192,344
General Fund Appropriations $317,793 I:]

w{ : Total FY'96 Budget $510,137 38%

|
| 62%
N

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
[ HB 1718, Section 48 None

58




Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 7 12.0

$580,000 1 — " " oo
$560,000 + Lao
$540,000

$520,000 1 760
$500,000 1 4.0
$480,000 + 2.0
$460,000 - ' - - : L 0.0

FY'e1 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

Dollars

1 Approp. TN Tota Expend. —B—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change  Expenditures } Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $550,418 8.7% $542,867 11.6% 11.0 11.0
FY'92 $595,678 * 8.2% $580,774 7.0% 10.7 11.0
FY'93 $596,457 0.1% $509,359 -12.3% 9.8 11.0
FY'94 $5256,634 -11.9% $513,518 0.8% 9.6 11.0
FY'as5 $532,211 1.3% $598,242 16.5% 11.0 11.0
FY'96 $520,743 -2.2% $560,584 -6.3% 11.0
6 Year Change -$29,675 -5.4% $17,717 3.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$99,480 -18.1% -$57,429 -10.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes a supplemental appropriation of $20,000 for hearings in the J. B. Bennett case.

For FY'91, $36,433 was appropriated for adding a mediator position, and $15,000 was earmarked
for legal costs in cases in which the Attorney General is recused.

For FY'92, $6,500 was added for office space in Tulsa.

For FY'93, the Commission received a $30,000 increase in appropriation base for hiring
Administrative Law Judges o accommodate increased caseloads.

in FY'94, the appropriation was cut by $70,823 or 11.9% due to statewide budget reallocations.
In FY'85, HB 2331 required the agency to develop several training programs to help managers deal

with grievances internally, as opposed to have MPC resolve issues. No appropriations were provided
for this purpose, although fees charged to agencies provided about $6,000 in revolving funds.

59




]
|
JE—

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 532,211 11.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2,.5% budget cut against appropriated and revolving funds. -13,660
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 2,192
Total Adjustments -11,468 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 520,743 11.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

in SB 201, Section 1, the Legislature voted to appropriate an additional $34,577 to fund existing salaries
that had been funded by carryover since FY'94. The Governor line-item vetoed this section. Two FTE were
RIFed at the beginning of FY'96,

In SB 201, Section 2, the Legislature voted to remove a restriction (HB 1716, Section 50) that $15,000 of
the agency's appropriation be earmarked for legal services. This would have allowed the agency to use the
funding for general operating costs, which was a more pressing need. The Governor line-item vetoed the
section.

In SB 196, Section 10, the Legislature voted to reappropriate $15,000 of the agency's FY'95 appropriation

to the Oklahoma Military Department for data processing upgrades. The Governor line-item vetoed the section.

MPC had carried over the $15,000 because the original appropriation was earmarked for legal costs.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET FY'96 Budget

by Source

2% 5%

Previous Year Appropriations $27,841 |:|
General Fund Appropriations $520,743 .
Revolving Funds $12,000 .
Total FY'96 Budget $560,584
83%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 49-50 SB 201, Section 4
SCR30

60




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dellars

Military Department

$16,000,000 7
$14,000,000 ¢
$12,000,000 ¢

$10,000,000
$8,000,000 1
$6,000,000 1
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000
$0 : ‘

FY'93 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'96

T350.0

T 300.0
T250.0

1 200.0
T150.0 E
+100.0

T 50.0

- 0.0

FY'e1  FY'92
1 Approp. MR 702l Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FIE
FY'91 $4,653,226 9.5% $8,656,210 0.2% 215.1 248.5
FY'92 $4,906,705 1 5.4% $8,902,044 2.8% 215.4 243.5
FY'93 $4,348,895 -11.4%  $10,204,939 14.6% 215.9 266.5
FY'94 $3,955,700 -9.0%  $10,416,184 2.1% 230.7 266.5
FY'95 $4,514,065 14.1%  $11,922,096 14.5% 328.7 266.5
FY'96 $4,755,182 5.3% $14,311,982 20.0% 319.0
6 Year Change $101,9586 2.2% $5,655,772 65.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$585,472 -11.5% $3,737,262 43.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes & supplemental appropriation of $376,810 for maintenance expenses.

n FY'91, the agency received $95,708 to support eight new maintenance and clerical FTE, $25,000
for property insurance premiums, and authorization for 12 additional security and maintenance FTE to
be funded federally.

In FY'92, $186,000 was cut due to statewide budget reallocations. Appropriations were increased
$43,359 for pay adjustments mandated by OPM, and $6,860 for insurance premiums.

In FY'93, $15,000 was added for increased operational costs, and 23 additional FTE were authorized
to be paid with federal funding.

In FY'94, appropriations were reduced $208,195 or 4.8% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, $500,000 was added to the agency's base appropriation level for OMD 2000, a 5-year plan
to make major repairs at the states armories.

61




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 4,514,065 266.5
I B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
- General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
P 1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut, calculated against appropriations plus $296,000 -113,338
k of pass-through Juvenite Justice funds from DHS.
i 2. State employees received an $800/year pay#raise for nine months of FY'95,
: Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 19,455
Other Appropriation Adfustments
T 1. Funds were provided to increase maintenance of the state’s armories under 335,000
the OMD 2000 plan initiated in FY'95,
2, FTE were increased for the following federally funded programs: Youth Challenge - 52.5
43.5; Star Base - 4.0; National Guard Mentorship Program - 5.0
Total Adjustments 241,117 52.5
v C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,755,182 319.0

'} lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

line-item vetoed the section.

V. OTHER ISSUES

Department for purchasing photography equipment.

In SB 196, Section 7, the Legislature voted to increase appropriations by $30,000 to begin replacing
P vehicles at the Oklahoma Military Department. The Governor line-item vetoed the section.

In SB 196, Section 10, the Legislature voted to reappropriate $15,000 of the Merit Protection Commission's
FY'95 approptiation to the Oklahoma Military Department for data processing upgrades. The Governor

1 \ SB 196, Section 8, reappropriates $40,000 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the Oklahoma Military

C SB 198, Section 9, reappropriates $26,150 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the Oklahoma Military

Department for upgrading data processing equipment.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
I Revolving Funds
L Federal Funds

Previous Year Appropriations
o Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1718, Section 51
SB 196, Sections 6 and 8-9

$4,765,182 [ |
$671,877 |
$8,687,537 ||
$197,386 |

$14,311,982

61%

FY'96 Budget
by Source

1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

62

SB 198, Section 11




Office of Personnel Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 1 122.0
$5,000,000 L 120.0
, $4,000,000 - 1118.0
§ $3,000,000 1 H116.0 |
$2,000,000 | 114.0
$1,000,000 | 112.0
$0 - . = 110.0
FY'g1 FY92  FY'sa FY'g4 FY95  FY'gs
1 Approp. PR Total Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $4,891,852 22.5% $5,193,508 24.5% 116.9 119.0
Fy'a2 $4,673,202 -4.5% $4,860,646 -6.4% 111.4 119.0
FY'93 $4,789,659 2.5% $5,302,517 9.1% 109.6 122.0
FY'94 $4,225,175 -11.8% $4,499,371 -15.1% 103.4 114.5
FY'95 $4,307,878 2.0% $4,477,584 -0.5% 102.3 114.5
FY'96 $4,671,694 8.4% $5,187,206 15.8% 114.5
6 Year Change -$220,158 «4.5% -$6,302 ~-0.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$846,395 -17.3% -$701,643 -13.5%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 appropriations were increased $171,215 for operation of the Integrated Central System
project, $313,894 to replace one-time funds used to support operations, and $268,083 was

provided supplementally to replace SoconerFlex program funds that were transferred.

In FY'92, the agency appropriation was cut $93,575 or 2% due to statewide budget reallocations.
Added to the base were $8,000 for printing of merit system rules and $40,960 supervisory training
programs.

For FY'93, $116,457 was added for a Total Quality Management program. Also, OPM was directed to
implement a single source payroll system for all state agencies, using funding provided through

the Legislative Service Bureau.

In FY'94 the appropriation was cut $564,484 or 11.8% due to statewide budget realflocations.

In FY'95 HB 2331 required the agency to begin revamping many aspects of the state merit system.

63




Il. FY'36 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A_ FY'95 Appropriation 4,307,878 114.5
B. FY'86 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut was calculated by adding appropriations
and a $256,213 revolving fund balance. -123,322
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'S5. 27,568
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. Funding was provided to pay salaries that had been supported by carryover
since the agency's appropriation was cut 11.8% in FY'94, 341,213
Other Appropriation Adfjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system. 118,357
Total Adjustments 363,818 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,671,694 114.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In SB 188, Section 7, the Legislature approved a reappropriation of $75,000 from OPM to the Office of State

Finance to pay refunds to the federal government pursuant to the federal Cash Management Improvement Act. The

Governor line-item vetoed this section.

V. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
7% 3%
Previous Year Appropriations $150,000
General Fund Appropriations $4,671,694 []
Revolving Funds 365,512 ]
Total FY'96 Budget $5,187,208
90%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 52 SB 201, Section 6
SB 201, Section 5 SCR 30

64




Secretary of State

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$2,000,000 1 T 45.0
$1,800,000 7 u 1 40.0
$1,600,000 1 35.0
o 81.200.000 | J 300
£ $1,000,000 { 10 E
O  $800,000 0.0
$600,000 1 115.0
$400,000 1 710.0
$200,000 15.0
$0 ! ! - F 0.0
Fy'oi FY'92  FY'93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'98
1 Approp. SN Total Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $385,076 10.7% $1,110,600 0.4% 28.3 30.0
FY'92 $419,281 8.9% $1,185,759 6.8% 28.9 32.0
FY'93 $705,281 68.2% $1,207,000 1.8% 30.0 41.0
FY'94 $634,753 -10.0% $1,346,971 11.6% 30.8 41.0
FY'95 $464,714 -26.8% $1,781,517 32.3% 33.5 41.0
FY'96 $439,180 -5.5% $1,908,8186 7.1% 41.0

6 Year Change $54,104 14.1% $798,216 71.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,768 -1.2% $542,341 48.8%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'86 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 the agency began operating the central filing system for agricultural liens, which was
created in 1987 legislation and is funded with $300,000 in fees paid annually into a revolving fund.

In FY'92, $23,437 or 6% of the agency's appropriations were cut due to statewide budget
reallocations, and $42,540 and 2.0 FTE were transferred from the Department of Libraries to the
office, along with responsibility for maintaining the Oklahoma Administrative Code.

In FY'93, $150,000 was added for publication of the Administrative Code, and $136,000 was added
to establish an Office of Volunteerism.

In FY'94 appropriations were cut $70,528 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.
In FY'85, the appropriation was cut $100,000 to offset increased filing fees enacted in SB 909

(1994), and $91,228 was reduced from the Administrative Code budget for one-time equipment
purchases.

65




ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FiE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 464,714 41.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut, calculated by adding appropriations and
$1.2 million in revolving funds. -42,582
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 7,063
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF pian to
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the ceniral computer system. 58,985
2. The agency would use excess revolving income to offset appropriation needs. -50,000
Total Adjustments -25,534 0.0
C. FY's6 Appropriation 438,180 41,0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Legislators passed HB 1727 to transfer the Cifice of Volunteerism and $100,000 of its appropriated

budget to the Department of Education. The bill was vetoed by the Governor.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
Prior Year Appropriations $100,392 . 5%
General Fund Appropriations $439,180 |:|
Revolving Funds $1,369,244 I
Total FY'96 Budget $1,908,816
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 172, Sections 14 and 16 HB 1726, Section 5
HB 1726, Sections 3-4 SCR 30

66




[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000

$8,000,000

$7,000,000 |

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000

$4,000,000 1

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'e3 FY'94 FY'85 FY'g6
] Approp. B Tota! Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T  Change FTE FTE

FY'1 $7,996,988 7.4% $7,996,998 19.1% 149.0 N/A
FY'g2 $8,091,303 1.2% $8,008,105 0.1% 159.3 N/A
FY'93 $8,091,303 0.0% $8,091,303 1.0% 164.5 N/A
FY'94 $7,470,831 7. 7% $7,492,133 -7.4% 163.4 N/A
FY'95 $7,580,211 1.5% $6,882,567 «8.1% 172.1 N/A
FY'96 $8,627,026 13.8% $8,627,026 25.3% N/A
6 Year Change $630,038 7.9% $630,028 7.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$526,408 -6.6% -$526,418 -6.6%

Senate

T Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, appropriations were increased by $350,000 or 4.7% for increased operational costs.
In FY'92, appropriations were cut $39,910 or 0.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.

The FY'94 appropriation was cut by $620,472 or 7.7% due to statewide budget reallocations.

67

:-—-———ﬂ



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 7,580,211 N/A
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - explain how it is calculated. -190,437
2, State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 37,252
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funds were provided for renovation of space allotted to the Senate under HB 1919. 800,000
2. Funds were provided to renovate, repair, maintain and secure parking areas
under control of the Senate President Pro Tempore under SB 437, 400,000
Total Adjustments 1,046,815
C. FY'96 Appropriation 8,627,026 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

The entire FY'96 budget ($8,627,026) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 17186, Section 57 None.
HB 1919, Section 5
SB 437, Section 2

68







Tax Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY
$70,000,000 _ - 1,380.0
$60,000,000 { | 1 360.0
¢ 540000000 | s
:: $30,000,000 |  1:320.0 |7
$20,000,000 - 1,800.0
$10,000,000 - 1,280.0
$0 - = - - 1,260.0

Fy'91 Fy'92 FY'83 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

1 Approp. B Tt Expend. ——8—— Aulh, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'31 $46,868,383 * -2.0%  $57,583,965 -12.4% 1,177.8 1,372.0
FY's2 $45,296,391 -3.4%  $58,343,197 1.8% 1,284.4 1,315.0
FY'93 $46,296,391 2.2%  $56,438,605 -3.3% 1,244.0 1,315.0
FY'94 $46,978,553 1.5%  $54,499,629 -3.4% 1,175.1  1,304.0
FY'95 $46,686,608 -0.6% $57,023,293 4.6% 1,139.4 1,304.0
FY'96 $43,722,844 -6.3%  $60,799,502 6.6% 1,304.0
6 Year Change -$3,145,539 -6.7% $3,215,537 5.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,0086,551 -19.2% -$4,834,587 -8.6%

T Total of all appropriated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. Excluded are
reimbursements to counties and waste tire recyclers. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated
expenditures.

*

Excludes $1.2 millicn appropriated for one-time equipment purchases.

In FY'92, appropriations were cut $2.9 million or 6% due to statewide budget reallocations, and 57
vacant FTE were eliminated. Added to the base was $168,718 for audit staff and $75,000 for postage
rate increases.

In FY'93, $1 million was added to mitigate the FY'92 cut.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $3.6 million or 7.8% due to statewide budget reallocations. $1.8
million of the cut was absorbed through reduced obligations and increased revolving revenues. 25 vacant
positions were eliminated. Added to the base was $97,612 for bingo tax enforcement, and $1.4 million
and 14 FTE associated with the Ad Valorem Task Force, transferred from the State Auditor's office.

In FY'85, $748,800 was added to the base to increase collection efforts, which increased GR

certification by $5.8 million. Also, the $137,700 assessor accreditation program was transferred to
the State Auditor's base.

69



il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 46,686,608 1,304.0
B. FY'86 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removed from the base was funding provided from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
in FY'95 to reimburse counties for computerizing ad valorem systems. -1,000,000
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut was applied to appropriations plus $10.9 million
in revolving revenues, excluding $2.1 million in pass-through funds to counties. -1,380,955
3. State employees received an $800/vear pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 283,377
4. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -467,700
development of data systems.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system. 1,514
2. Increased revalving fund revenues offset the need for appropriations. -400,000
Total Adjustments -2,963,764 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 43,722,844 1,304.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Ncne.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 59-60
SB 172, Section 17
SB 198, Section 10

$37,647,201 [ |

FY'96 Budget
by Source

0%

$170,000 |}
$43,075,301 I

$80,892,502
47%

53%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 198, Section 12
SCR 30

70




Department of Transportation

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 - - 3,450.0
$600,000,000 + 3,400.0

e 13,350.0
$500,000,000 - 3,300.0
$400,000,000 { -2,;20.0 "

£3,200.0

$300,000,000 ; £ 3,150.0
$200,000,000 1 £ 3,100.0
 3,050.0

$100,000,000 1 | 3.000.0
$0 2,950.0

FY'91 Fy'a2 FY'a3 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'96

Dollars

[ 1 Approp. I oo Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FE FTE
FY'91 $206,574,816 -0.9%  $470,808,788 -2.1%  3,322.1  3,413.0
FY'92 $205,788,786 -0.4% $473,495,018 0.6%  3,147.7 3,313.0
FY'93 $207,041,349 0.8%  $461,328,279 -2.6%  3,080.8 3,125.0
FY'94 $179,787,085 -13.2% $455,607,474 -1.2% 2,909.0 3,125.0
FY'85 $169,877,413 -5.5% $481,778,134 5.7% 2,773.5 3,125.0
FY'96 - $184,055,562 8.3%  $600,215,591 24.6% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$22,519,254 -10.9% $129,406,803 27.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$47,191,752 -22.8% $48,948,392 10.4%

Includes motor fund taxes earmarked for the Department of Transportation.

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations and
capital expenditures. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, the Transportation Fund was created to accumulate motor fuel tax revenues for
Oklahoma's transportation program. Monies deposited in this fund are subject to legislative
appropriation. Previously, fuel taxes had been deposited directly into the Highway Construction
and Maintenance Fund.

From FY'92 through FY'95, the agency was funded solely with dedicated revenues from the state
Transportation Fund. Appropriations to DOT rose or fell during that period based on motor fuel
tax receipts and other legislated uses of the funds. During the period, authorized FTE levels

were reduced by 288.0 due to eliminating vacant positions,

71



H. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 169,877,413 3,125.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FiE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusimenis
1. Certification Increase - Funds certified for appropriation from the
Transportation Fund increased due to increased fuel tax collections. 6,656,337
2. Motor fuel tax receipts to the Transportation Fund for FY'94
were available for appropriation in FY'96. 7,850,548
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. The legislature appropriated General Revenue funds for transfer to the
Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. 621,000
2. SB 247 authorized the Corporation Commission to use more fuel taxes to support
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank program. The statutory change decreased
the amount of revenue certified to the Transportation Fund. -949,736
Total Adjustments 14,178,149 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 184,065,562 3,125.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In 8B 217, Section 2, the Legislature voted to reappropriate $50,000 of FY'95 GR from the Lt. Governor's
office to the Department of Transportation for NAFTA corridor activities. The Governor vetoed this section.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 217, Section 4 increased the director's salary limit by $9,938, from $73,901 to $83,839. No funds were provided.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

Revolving Funds $131,802,803 .

General Fund Appropriations $184,055,562 |:|

Federal Funds $284,357,226 [
Total FY'96 Budget $600,215,591

47%

FY'96 Budget
hy Source

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Sections 125-126 SB 217, Sections 3-4
SB 217, Section 1 SCR 30

72




Treasurer

. FUNDING HISTORY
$5,000,000 T - 77.0
$4,500,000 !
$4,000,000 | 76.0
$3,500,000 T175.0
2 $3,000,000 1740
£ $2,500,000 k
S $2,000,000 773.0
$1,500,000 | L72.0
$1,000,000 |
$500,000 - r71.0
$0 L 70.0

Fy'91 FY'92 FY'a3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

1 Approp. I 7ol Expend. —— 88— Auth. FTE

Percent Tctal Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures f _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $4,943,958 41.0% $4,358,927 -3.4% 58.7 76.5
FY'92 $4,631,250 -6.3% $4,215,941 -3.3% 60.9 72.5
FY'93 . $4,629,000 0.0% $4,207,990 -0.2% 64.0 73.5
FY'94 ' $3,966,100 -14.3% $4,110,281 -2.3% 63.1 73.5
FY'a5 $4,011,139 1.1% $4,085,987 -0.6% 63.5 73.5
FY'a6 $4,301,152 7.2% $4,547,728 11.3% 73.5
& Year Change -$642,8086 -13.0% $188,801 4.3%

Infl. Adjusted

8 Year Change -$1,219,372 -24.7% -$420,818 -9.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89, appropriations were increased $1.3 million to replace most compensating balances left in
banks with actual service charges, $128,910 to staff the Agricuitural Link and Small Business Link
Deposit Programs, and $113,520 for the Securities Lending Program which allows the Treasurer to
lend fully collateralized securities on a short-term basis.

In FY'91, appropriations were increased $283,686 for increased data processing and operation costs.

In FY'92, appropriations were cut $206,637 or 6% due to statewide budget reallocations. Added was
$43,000 for Cash Management and Oversight Commission operations.

In FY'93, one FTE was authorized for the data processing division. It was funded with monies available
upon expiration of the lease-purchase agreement.

in FY'94, appropriations were cut $162,900 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$500,000 by reducing direct payments for bank services charges (higher compensating balances
were used to pay banks for services). 8B 578 (1993) authorized new fees expected to generate
$73,470 for the agency's revolving fund.

In FY'95, the treasurer's salary was raised from $50,000 to $70,000; no new funds were provided.
Other legislation added an oversight committee over the agency's investments, and suspended the
agency's Ag and Business Link Deposit Programs,

73



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 4,011,139 73.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut in appropriations. -100,654
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 15,013
Other Appropriation Adjustments '
1. Funding was provided to pay for all banking services through “hard charges"
rather than compensating balances, which had been used to pay for 10% of the
state's contracted services. The Treasurer's office will no longer leave some $17
million in state funds deposited in banks as compensating balances for services
provided to the state. The net result will be increased interest earnings in the
General Revenue Fund of about $762,400 annually. 375,654
Total Adjustments 280,013 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,301,152 73.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 198, Section 16, and SB 207, Section 1, attempted to reappropriate $46,350 of FY'95 GR from the Election
Board to the Office of State Treasurer for improving internal security systems, Both reappropriations were vetoed.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 213, Section 3, reappropriates $82,500 of FY'95 GR from the Election Board to the State Treasurer
for paying legal settlements and upgrading DP systems.

8B 627 was enacted to reform procedures for the Agricultural and Small Business Linked Deposit Programs. The
programs had discontinued issuing new loans because the amount of funds dedicated to the program had exceeded

statutory limits.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 172, Sections 18-20
SB 198, Section 14

$4,547,728

FY'96 Budget
by Source

3% 5%

$208,425 [_]
4,203,652 JJ}
$135,651

92%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 198, Sections 15 and 17
SCR 30

74







SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

— I | |







Department of Health

. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 ; - 3,000.0
$140,000,000 ¢ - 11 2.500.0
$120,000,000
» $100,000,000 2,000.0
§ $80,000,000 1,500.0
$60,000,000 1 | 1,000.0
$40,000,000 1 ]
$20,000,000 1 | 1 500.0
$0 - : ' . 0.0
FY'g1 FY's2  FY'83  FY'84  EYD5  FY'9%6
T 1 approp. BEEEPE Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $48,491,822 &8 11.9% $116,884,314 10.0% 2,274.8 2,556.4
FY'92 $50,846,605 4.9% $142,883,646 22.2% 2,347.2 2,676.0
FY'93 $52,350,213 3.0% $145,644,377 1.9% 2,454.3 2,556.0
FY'94 $38,630,246 -26.2% $136,655,038 -6.2% 1,956.0 2,194.3
FY'95 $39,922,025 3.3% $142,886,984 4.6% 1,919.2 2,081.8
FY'96 $39,915,695 0.0% $154,302,882 8.0% 2,081.8
6 Year Change -$8,576,127 -17.7% $37,418,568 32.0%
Infl. Adjusted

8 Year Change -$13,926,793 -28.7% $16,734,392 14.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'96
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

& Includes $147,000 supplemental appropriation.

In accordance with HB 2227 (1992), most environmental functions and funding at OSDH were
transferred to the newly created Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Labor, and
Oklahoma Water Resources Board. For FY'84, the transfer reduced OSDH's appropriation by $7.4
million or 14.2%, revolving funds by $9.2 million or about 22%, federal funds by $7.7 million or
about 9%, and FTE by 402.9 or 16.4%.

75




——

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'95 Appropriation

“Total FTE
39,922,025 2,08%.8

B. FY'96 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - this amount was calculated by taking 2.5% of the
agency's FY'95 appropriation ($39,922,025), one-time funding replacements
{$390,000-see item #3 below), employee pay plan annualization
{$331,630-see item #2 below), and revolving fund balance ($1,559,005).

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.

3. Replace one-time FY'94 carryover that was reappropriated and used to fund
FY'95 hudget.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Perinatal Program Transfer - Program funding was transferred from the budget of
the Physicians Manpower Training Commission to the Department of Healith.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

-1,055,066

331,630

320,000

327,106

-6,330 0.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation

39,915,695 2,081.8

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The governor originally vetoed $324,382 in funding for the transfer of the Perinatal
Program ($327,106-see #1 above) from PMTC to OSDH. Included in the veto was a
reduction of $2,724 for the OSF plan that changed the amount charged to state
agencies for use of the central computer system. The Perinatal Program funding was
later put into HB 1714 and was signed by the governor. (HB 1746, Section 1}

IV. OTHER ISSUES

324,382

The reductions in the agency's appropriation will be absorbed through program cuts, including a 2.5% reduction

in the amount transferred to the Eldercare Revolving Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'36 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $39,915,695 D

Federal Funds $93,206,634 |

Revolving Funds $23,960,719 [

Total FY'96 Budget $157,083,048
60%
Appropriation. Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 17186, Section 85 HB 1746, Sections 2, 3, 5, 6 and 7
HB 1714, Section 3 SCR 30

76




Health Care Authority

1. FUNDING HISTORY

#* o

$1,400,000,000 - 250.0
$1,200,000,000 2000
$1,000,000,000
£ $800,000,000 ¢ F150.0
§ $600,000,000 1 100.0
$400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 1 50.0
$0 T ; . ‘ 0.0
FY'g1 Fy'g2 FY'a3 FY'94  FY'95**  FY'96#
L 1approp. RN Total Expond. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'g2 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'03 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'94 $241,256 * N/A $75,637 N/A 0.9 14.0
FY'9s>* $6,599,757 2,636% $11,918,344 15,657% 116.2 184.5
227.5

FY'96# $272,5621,974 4,029% $1,233,927,730 10,253%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'95 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

HB 1573 (1993 Session) created the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) as a new state agency.
FY'94 was the first year of funding for OHCA.

FY'95 appropriated and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the OSDH Division of Health
Care information to OHCA on July 1, 1994 and the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA on January 1,
1995.

FY'96 appropriation and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the Basic Health Benefits
Board from Department of Central Services to OHCA, Medicaid program expenditures from DHS to OHCA,
annualization of the transfer of the DHS Medical Services Division to OCHCA and other overhead expenses
from DHS related to the Medicaid program.

77




I. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'95 Appropriation

Total

6,599,757

184.5

1.

B. FY'96 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill (HB 1716/SB 172) Funding Adjustments

Governor's 2.5% budget cut - this amount was calculated by taking 2.5% of the
agency's "adjusted" FY'95 appropriation ($42,049,177), adjustments

resulting from the transter of programs to the agency ($219,875,865),
employee pay plan annualization ($23,340-see #2 below), revolving fund
balance ($44,955,388), less the amount paid on behalf of individuals for
entittement benefits {$222,486,047). See "Other Issues" #1 below for detail
on the calculation of this reduction. See "Other !ssues" #2 below for a discussion
of how this funding reduction was to be achieved. Note that later in the process
$9,942 of this cut was restored, making the net 2.5% cut equal to $2,100,501

(see item #14 in section below).

provided.

in the GA bill to replace these funds.

appropriation later (see item #10 in section below).

FTE expenditures were transferred.

carryover in this program.

. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was

. Replace FY'94 Carryover - FY'94 carryover and other one-time funds were used
to build the DHS Medicaid budget for FY'95. Because the Medicaid program
budget was transferred to OHCA, so was this “budget hole." Funding was provided

. Estimated FY'95 Carryover - at the time the GA bill was written, an estimate
was made for the FY'95 Medicaid carryover. This estimated amount served as an
adjustment within the G.A. bill. The final carryover estimate was eventually
revised downward o $4,191,116. The difference was made up in an additional

. Annualize Medical Services Division Transfer - the DHS Medical Services
Division was transferred to OHCA on January 15, 1995. This amount annualizes
the transfer of Medical Services Division funding from the DHS base budget.

. Transfer Medicaid Program Overhead from DHS - this amount represents

various overhead expenses, excluding personnel, from other DHS divisions
associated with operating the Medicaid program. This amount was transferred
from the DHS base budget. Compare this with item #11 in section below, where

. Transfer Medicaid Program Expenditures from DHS - although the Medical
Services Division was transferred to OHCA in January 1995, DHS continued to
pay the non-administrative program costs of the Medicaid program through June
30, 1995. This amount, which represents the FY'95 Medicaid program cosis
built into the DHS base budget, was transferred to OHCA from BHS. This amount
was subsequently revised later in the process, with additional funds being
transferred from DHS (see item #13 in the section below).

. Transfer Basic Health Benefits Board (BHBB) from DCS - SB 650, Section 5
{1994 Session) delayed the transfer of funding and administrative functions for
the BHBB to July 1, 1895. This amount represents the budget for the BHEB and
was transferred from the Department of Central Services base budget {cf. item
#18 in section below describing the reappropriation and redesignation of FY'85

Tatal

-2,110,443

23,340

40,400,000

-4,950,580

4,635,573

221,023

214,749,289

270,000

78




Other Appropriation Adjustments

1.

10.

Federal Financial Participation Rate Change - this amount represents the net
state liability for Medicald expenditures brought about by changes in the FFP
rate on October 1, 1894 and October 1, 1985. The matching rate the federal
government pays will decrease from 70.39% to 70.05% for the first three
months of SFY'96, and will decrease again to 62.89% for the last nine months of

" the state fiscal year.
. Medicaid for Children Up to Age 13 {<100% FPL} - OBRA'90 mandates Medicaid

coverage for children up to age 13 living in families at or below 100% of federal
poverty level. This mandate provides for a phase-in by requiring coverage for
successively older children each year. The FY'96 state funding provided was for
children at or below poverty level who were born on or before October 1, 1982
(i.e., children up to age 13). Of the total amount, $626,458 was for
annualization of prior year coverage, and $1,236,522 was for partial year
coverage for FY'96.

. Medicare Part A & B Premium Increases - every year on January 1st, Medicare

part A (hospital) premiums and deductibles increase, as do part B (physician)
premiums. Because Medicaid pays the cost of premiums, deductibles and
co-payments for Medicare patients who qualify, these increases mean increased
costs to the Medicaid program. This item also saw a base decrease of $1 million
(see #4 below) due to past underspending.

. Medicare Part A, Part B, and Co-pays - current underspending in this program

allowed the Legislature to reduce the agency's base for this line item by this
amount. The net increase in this line was $551,513 (see #3 above),

. Hospital Cost of Living Adjustment - every year a COLA is applied to the Medicaid

hospital program per the Boren Amendment. This year only nine months of a
COLA was provided instead of ten, due to a three months claims lag rather than
two. This amount was $2,133,465, or a 3.5% increase. The remaining
appropriation of $572,108 was for two months annualization of the FY'95 COLA.

. Nursing Facility Cost of Living Adjustment - every year a COLA is applied to the

Medicaid nursing facility program per the Boren Amendment. The one-month
annualization of last year's COLA was $649,372, while eleven months of the
FY'97 COLA was $3,425,781.

. Nursing Facility Leave Days - in the settlement of the NF rate case last year, the

state agreed to pay nursing facilities for 7 days per year for hospital leave for
Medicaid clients. This paid leave policy assures the client he/she will have a bed
to return to following a stay in the hospital.

. Vendor Drug Inflation and Utilization - funding was provided for a 3.3%

increase in the vendor drug program resulting from inflation and utilization. If
left unchecked, the drug program will be over budget in FY'96. Thus, the agency
is expected to take action to reduce program costs, Another way to handle the
possible shortfall if for the agency to work its backlog of vendor drug rebates.

By doing this agency revenues should increase enough to handle further
expenditure increases in the vendor drug line item.

. 24-Hour Client/Provider Hotline - funding was provided for a 24-hour 1-800

number for providers and clients to obtain information regarding eligibifity,
enroliment and cther questions related to the new managed care program. The
selected vendor will be paid a set amount with a reconciiiation process conducted
quarterly. Final payment will be based on phone call volume.

Shortfall in FY'95 Carryover - FY'85 carryover projections for the Medicaid
program decreased below those assumed in the G.A. bill (see item #3 in section
above), resulting in a funding shortfall. Additional appropriations were

provided based on the new carryover estimate of $4,191,116.

1,900,000

1,862,980

1,551,513

1,000,000

2,705,573

4,075,153

1,028,610

1,000,000

692,308

759,464

79




Adjustments (cont'd.)

11. Transfer Additional Medicaid Program Overhead (FTE) from DHS - both OHCA
and DHS agreed that additional funding and FTE should be transferred from DHS
for various personnel expenses associated with operating the Medicaid program
{cf. item #86 in section above, where non-personne! overhead expenditures are
transferred).

12. Additiona!l Administrative FTE - additional FTE and appropriations were provided
to assist the agency during its start-up period. Ten of the FTE were designated as
"project indefinite” (see HB 1746, section 38). Five of these temporary
positions will be abolished by the end of FY'97; the other five are to be abolished
by the end of FY'99.

13. Transfer Additional Medicaid Program Expenditures from DHS - subsequent to
passage of the G.A. bill, additional DHS funding of the Medicaid program was
identified as belonging to OHCA. This amount was transferred to the OHCA budget
to bring the total amount of DHS program dollars transferred to $216,931,490.
See item #7 In section above for the initial transfer of Medicaid program funding.

14. Restore Portion of Governor's Cuts - a small portion of the governors 2.5 %
reduction was restored in the final reconciliation bill. See item #1 in section
above and "Other lssues" #2 below for detail on these reductions and how they
were to be achieved.

15. Medicaid Savings from Managed Care - anticipated savings from transitioning
clients to managed care settings in FY'97 were removed from the agency's base
budget. The amount removed was based on an August 1, 1895 start-up date for
implementation of managed care.

16. Medicaid Managed Care Premium Tax - SB 370 authorizes premium taxes that
are generated by Medicaid managed care business to go into a special revolving
fund for Medicaid to offset expenditures in the program.

17. Reduction in DMHSAS Gatekeeping Base - OHCA pays DMHSAS to perform
inpatient psychiatric gatekeeping for adolescents eligible for Medicaid. When
this program was Initiated, expenditures were overestimated. The Legislature
reduced the OHCA base to bring this line item closer to actual expenditures.

18. Basic Health Benefits Board Reappropriation - carryover funding from the
FY'85 budget of the Basic Health Benefits Board (BHBB) was reappropriated
from the Department of Central Services (DCS) budget and redesignated for use
In the Medicaid managed care program (cf. item #8 in section above describing
the transfer of BHBB from DCS to OHCA).

19. Reappropriation of ICF/MR Retroactive Payments - this amount of one-time
retroactive ICF/MR payments to DHS was reappropriated for use within the
OHCA budget. A total of $651,513 (HB 1746, section 34) was redesignated for
the additional state share costs of Medicare part A and part B premium,
deductible and co-insurance payments mandated by OBRA'90 (see item #3 above
in this section). A total of $1,486,124 (HB 1746, section 35) was
redesignated generally for costs associated with the Medicaid managed care
program.

Total Adjustments

302,854

431,464

2,182,221

9,942

-895,038

-685,552

-1,000,000

-200,000

-2,037,637

15.0

18.0

265,922,037

33.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation

272,521,794

227.5

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

80




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut (detail of calculation methodology):

FY'95 appropriation to OHCA

Add FY'94 carryover used in DHS Medicaid budget for FY'95
Less projected FY'85 Medicaid carryover

Adjusted FY'95 Appropriation

Add transfer of DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA

Add transfer of overhead expenses from DHS to OHCA

Add transfer of Medicaid program expenses from DHS to OHCA
Add transfer of Basic Health Benefits Board from DCS to OHCA
Total Amount Transferred to OHCA from Other Agencies

Add employee pay plan annualization
Add FY'95 revolving fund balance
Less individual entitiement payments made by OHCA

Total Amount Considered for Reduction
times 2.5%
Total for 2.5% Reduction

. Detail of how the 2.5% cut is to be achieved:

Use FY'95 carryover from temporary FTE

Reduce Vendor Drug Dispensing Fee by 20%

Eliminate 18-20 year olds from Medicaid eligibility
Reduce nursing facility base due to utilization decrease
Restored portion of cut (see #14 in section above)
Total 2.5% Cut

6,599,757
40,400,000

-4,950,580

42,049,177

4,635,573
221,023
214,749,269

270,000

219,875,865

215,000
704,452
1,084,009
97,040
9,942
2,110,443

uveatr

42,048,177

219,875,865
23,340
44,855,388

~222,486,047

84,417,723
X 25%

2,110,443

. Premium Tax (8B 370) - this bilt created the Medicaid Contingency Revolving Fund, which consists
of premium taxes generated by Medicaid managed care business from qualified heaith plans and from

the OU managed care plan sponsored by the QUHSC. These monies are appropriated and are to be used

to maintain current eligibility levels in the Medicaid program. Because Medicaid was previously a
100% fee-for-service system, no premium taxes were collected on Medicaid business. However, as
Medicaid clients are moved into managed care plans, the premiums paid for these plans (2.25%)
generate premium taxes which, according to this legislation, are to go toward offsetting current

program expenditures within Medicaid.

. DHCA Legal Division {HB 1560) - this bill authorized OHCA to establish a legal division and to hire

attorneys as needed. In no case, however, is the number of attorneys employed o exceed limits set by

" the Legislature in the agency's appropriations bill. HB 1709 (section 16) set those limits at 3 FTE
for FY'96. The Attorney General's office is still required to provide legal services to OHCA. But, if
the cost of providing such services exceed the cost of one attorney FTE position, the AG's office is

authorized to bill OHCA for costs, expenses of litigation, and a reasonable attorney fee. Further, OHCA

may not contract for private legal counsel without approval by the AG. Finally, HB 1560 gave OHCA
attorneys the same benefits as DHS attorneys regarding reimbursement for actual and necessary
expenses of travel, lodging and subsistence incurrad in the performance of their duties as legal

representatives of OHCA.

. OHCA Federal Disallowance Fund (HB 1595) - this bill created a "disailowance fund" into which

monies can be deposited that are potentially subject to federal disallowances and interest, The Health

Care Authority Board was given the responsibility of deciding when monies go into the fund.

. Medicaid Volume Adjustment for UHA ({SB 368) - Because of the heavy reliance of the OU Health
Sciences Center on Medicaid clients, legislation was passed to allow any managed care plan with the
QUHSC as its prime contractor to receive additional managed care clients above the amount it would
normally receive as a result of the competitive bidding process. This same bill authorized the
transmission from OSDH to OHCA of a certified list of registered deaths to enable OHCA to determine

Medicaid recipients who are deceased.

81




| SS———

7. Medicaid Managed Care "Bubble Payment" - In the change from fee-for-service reimbursement to
HMO prepaid capitation in the Medicaid program, a several month claim lag will exist for clients
transitioning into managed care. Because claims are not recognized as an obligation until the date of
receipt, the state will be paying both for services rendered in the past and prepaid capitation for
current services for clients as they transition into managed care. This so-called "bubble payment" is
a one-time phenomenon for each client in transition. The Legislature attempted to appropriate funds
for clients making this transition into managed care in FY'96 from the "Rainy Day" fund, but was
unsuccessful in obtaining the supermajority that is required absent the approval of the governor.
Total funding needed was $6,828,629. Following sine die the OHCA board voted to eliminate the
Medically Needy program ($6,661,973) in order to present a balanced budget toc OSF. The governor,
however, refused to approve the emergency rules eliminating this program, which in effect left QHCA
with a budget $6.8 million out of balance.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $272,521,874

L] 1% 0%
Premium Tax Revenue s586,552 JJ 0% '
Federal Funds $806,866,242 ||
Reappropriated Funds $2,237,637
Other Funds $139,931,864 0%
Carryover $4,191,1186 .
Total FY'96 Budget $1,226,334,385
67%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 172, Sections 21-22 HB 1746, Section 37
HB 1746, Sections 28-36 SCR a0

82



J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$5,000,000 +120.0
$4,500,000 | = = 1
$4,000,000 118.0
$3,500,000 +110.0
# $3,000,000 4 r 105.0
2 $2,500,000 4 E
8 §2,000,000 100.0
$1,500,000 85.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 1 80.0
$0 } ' + 85.0
FY'sn Fy'ez  FY's3 FY'94  FY'95  FY'96
"1 Approp. BRI Toto Expend. ———M—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures { Change _ FTE FTE
FY'91 $1,065,199 -27.1% $3,353,541 8.7% 86.2 97.5
FY'a2 $791,281 -25.7% $3,693,354 10.1% 106.1 114.0
FY'93 $491,281 -37.9% $3,765,200 1.9% 103.2 116.0
FY's4 $960,000 95.4% $3,490,749 -7.3% 82.0 116.0
FY'95 $1,372,126 42 .9% $3,845,627 10.2% 99.2 116.0
FY'96 $1,357,824 -1.0% $4,715,000 22.6% 116.0
6 Year Change $292,625 27.5% $1,361,459 40.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $110,610 10.4% $729,417 21.8%

T

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

83




[—

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 1,372,126 116.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments : Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill (HB 1716) Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - this amount was calculated by taking 2.5% of the -37,780
agency's FY'95 appropriation ($1,372,126), employee pay plan annualization
($23,830), and revolving fund balance ($115,226).
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 23,830
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to -352
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.
Total Adjustments -14,302 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 1,357,824 1186.0
ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Executive Director's Salary - The agency's board requested the annual salary of the Executive Director be
increased from $50,513 to $55,000. The Legislature approved an increase of $1,487 to $52,000 per
year. The increase will come from the agency's revolving fund. (HB 1748, Section 22)

2. The agency has had problems hiring and keeping certified occupational therapist aides and speech
pathologists. For this reason, these two categories of employees are included in this year's bill as being
exempt frorn classified service. {HB 1746, Section 22)

3. A lawsuit has been brought against the agency for attempting to discharge a client who no longer needs the

level of care provided by the Center. The agency was included as a party to the lawsuit because of

statutory requirements that the Center provide an "education" for its patients. In order to forestall cther

attempts to involve the Center in similar litigation, the statutes were amended to clarify the function of

the Center as a specialized hospital and not an educational institution. The statutes were further clarified

to require the appropriate local education area (LEA) to provide educational services to patients during a
stay at the Center. (HB 1747, Sections 1 and 2)

4. Because of the unusual circumstances of a lawsuit brought against the Center (see IV. 3. above), statutes

were changed to allow the Center to hire private legal counsel under extraordinary circumstances, but
only with the approval of the Attorney General. (HB 1747, Sections 2 and 3)

84




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Gifts & Benefits
Revolving Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1718, Section 89
HB 1746, Section 21

$3,342,176 [

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$1,357,824 [_]
$15,000 ||}

$4,715,000

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1746, Section 22
SCR 30

85




Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

l. FUNDING HISTORY
$180,000,000 2,720.0
$160,000,000 00.0
$140,000,000 2.700.
., $120,000,000 2,680.0
~ 5 $100,000,000 1
! 2 $80,000,000 2.660.0 E
: $60,000,000 | 2,640.0
$40,000,000
B $20,000,000 1 2.620.0
$0 ‘ ; ; ; - 2,600.0
FY'gi FY92  FYe3 Fy'g4  FY'9s  FY'98
[ __1 Approp. IR Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
g Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
' FY'91 $105,142,248 5.1% $139,940,920 7.1% 2,624.3 2,673.0
s FY'92 $110,079,5645 * 5.6% $149,377,042 6.7% 2,609.4 2,699.0
FY'93 $113,064,154 1.9% $152,112,489 1.8% 2,601.9 2,720.0
! FY'94 $109,781,931 -2.9% $151,479,851 -0.4% 2,410.6 2,651.0
‘ FY'95 $113,643,722 3.5% $157,823,461 4.2% 2,285.0 2,651.0
FY'96 $112,359,946 -1.1% $167,026,376 5.8% 2,651.0
? 6 Year Change $7,217,698 6.9% $27,085,456 19.4%
' Infl. Adjusted
N 6 Year Change -$7,844,0861 -7.5% $4,695,706 3.4%

T Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations,
Excludes intra-agency payments. The FY'36 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes $1 million supplemental appropriation.

| 86



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'85 Appropriation 113,643,722 2,651.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill (HB 1716) Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - this amount was calculated by taking 2.5% of the -2,289,067
agency's FY'95 appropriation ($113,843,722), one-time funding replacements
($410,000-see item #3 below), employee pay plan annualization
($559,300-see item #2 below), and revolving fund balance ($14,862,520),
less the sum of the amount the agency passes through to local governments
($37,605,922) and the amount paid on behalf of individuals for entitlement
benefits ($306,942).
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 559,300
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.
3. Replace one-time FY'84 carryover that was reappropriated and used to fund 410,000
FY'S5 budget.
Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to 35,291
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.
Total Adjustmentis -1,283,776 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 112,359,946 2,651.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. Medication Utilization Increases - Additional funds were appropriated to meet the agency's FY'95 need 225,000
for psychotropic drugs. These medications help people with mental illness remain in the community
and stay out of state hospitals where care is the most expensive. These funds, which were vetoed by the
governor, did not include probable FY'96 increases in medication costs. (HB 1746, Section 10)
2. Eastern State Hospital Nurses - During a certification inspection, the Health Care Financing 331,200
Administration (HCFA) found that Eastern State Hospital {ESH) was out of compliance in the number of
RNs the facility employed. ESH immediately hired 9 BNs, paying for their salaries in one-time FY'95
monies. The Legislature appropriated continuing funds to pay for the additional salaries of the RNs. The
governor vetoed that funding. (HB 1746, Section 11)
3. Workers' Compensation Premium Increases - Workers' compensation payments for the agency totaled 249,026
$1,686,322 for FY'95. The estimated FY'96 payment is $1,935,348. The Legislature appropriated,
and the governor vetoed, funds to make the additional payments. (HB 1746, Section 12)
4. Residential Care Reimbursement - The current per diem for residential care homes for people with 150,000

mental iliness is $5.55. Cost reports show this amount should be $6.10. Approximately $155,000
would be required to fund residential care homes at the $6.10/day level. The Legislature appropriated
$150,000 for a per diem increase, but the governor vetoed the funding. (HB 1746, Section 9)

87




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Agency Reductions - The Legislature suggested the agency pursue the following ways of reducing its
budget to meet possible shortfalls in funding:

Reduce central office administration (3.0 FTE) 53,657
Reduce Griffin Memorial Hospital administrative and support staff {6.0 FTE) 173,237
Reduce Oklahoma Youth Center staff (2.0 FTE) and professional services staff 49,000
Reduce other community program contracts 12,741
Transter MR/MI unit from Griffin to WSPC for a net savings 157,747
Raise fees for seminars provided by agency 137,495
Reduce civil rights administrator position (1.0 FTE)} 36,568
Use projected FY'95 carryover 1,120,711
Use projected "excess" revenues to revolving fund 629,134

2. Energy Management Program - DMHSAS and the Department of Corrections have an ongoing dispute
over who should pay for various costs associated with an energy management program put into place at
the Ft. Supply campus. The two agencies are working toward an agreement in which DOC will request
supplemental funding for FY'96 in order to reimburse DMHSAS for DOC's share of the cost of the
project.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $112,359,946 .

Revolving Funds $27,506,474 D
Federal Funds $27,176,445 JJ}
Total FY'96 Budget $167,042,865 16%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 91-92 HB 1746, Sections 14-15
HB 17486, Section 13 SCR 30

88



University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$250,000,000 1 - - 3500.0
$200,000,000 1 [ 3000.0
L 2500.0
& $100,000,000 | 11500.0
- 1000.0
$50,000,000 1 ‘
- 500.0
$0 ¢ . : * g 0.0
FY'g1 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'06
""" Approp. 8Bl Total Expend. ——®——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE* FTE*
FY'91 $36,669,082 # 4.5% $177,292,763 2.4% 0.0 0.0
FY'92 $43,662,361# 19.1%  $188,964,899 6.6% 0.0 0.0
FY'93 $35,157,577 # -19.5% $204,148,118 8.0% 0.0 0.0
FY'94 $26,076,815 -25.8%  $199,305,289 -2.4% 3,093.0 3,343.5
FY'as _ $26,476,621 1.5% $187,604,730 -5.9% 2,878.8 3,343.5
FY'g6 $26,576,556 0.4% $182,745,390 -2.6% 3,343.5
6 Year Change -$10,092,526 -27.5% $5,452,627 3.1%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$13,655,092 -37.2% -$19,044,244 -10.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'96
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Excludes medical residents.
# SB 423, passed in the 1993 Session, separated the Oklahoma Medica! Center from DHS, effective July 1, 1993
and created a new state agency named the University Hospitals Authority. Historical data come from the DHS

appropriation bills and are presented for purposes of comparison only. Historical FTE numbers are not included
here since no limits were delineated in the DHS bills.

89




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'35 Appropriation 26,476,621 3,343.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill (HB 1718) Funding Adjustments
1. State employees recelved an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 99,935 N
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Total Adjustments 98,935 0.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation 26,576,558 3,343.5

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. Poison Control Center - The governor twice vetoed funding for the Oklahoma Poison 215,100
Control Center {HB 1746, Section 24, and HB 1714, Section 1). During FY*95 the
University Hospitals had been subsidizing the program with $100,000 in addition to
$200,000 that was already in the agency's base. Other language (HB 17486, Section
27) that was not vetoed, however, required the agency to expend $415,100 to
support the operation of the Poison Control Center.

2. The governor twice vetoed $589 in funding for the OSF plan to change the amount 569
charged state agencies for use of the central computer system (HB 17486, Section 24,
and HB 1714, Section 2).

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The major issue for the University Hospitals Authority that was addressed by the Legislature was the agency's
request to enter into a private partnership with a private entity. This issue was addressed first by the "Special
Senate Committee to Study the University Hospitals and the OU Health Sciences Center" and later by the full
Legislature. HB 1751 was ultimately passed which allowed the University Hospitals Authority to enter into
partnership negotiations and which set out the process for consummating any agreement.

2. A reduction in force of 400 FTE was required during FY'95 to bring the agency's expenditures within its
estimated revenue for the year. At one point a shortfall of $17 million had been predicted. However, with the
RIF and other measures that were put into place, such as foregeoing equipment and other capital purchases, the
agency was able to end FY'85 within its budget.

3. There was much discussion regarding the Child Study Center and whether it should remain with the University
Hospitals Authority. Because there was inadequate information on revenues and expenditures within the budget
of the Child Study Center, the Legislature did not take any action to move the Center. Instead, the Legislature
required the Child Study Center to submit a detailed report on its budget, billing system, crganizational
structure, and patient scheduling system. That report is due January 12, 1996.

90



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'956 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

9%

General Fund Appropriations $26,576,556 D 15%
Patient Services $140,453,115
Other $15,715,719 |
Total FY'96 Budget $182,745,390
76%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 101 HB 17486, Sections 25-27

91




Department of Veterans Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 7 1,450.0

r1,400.0

1,350.0
1,300.0
1,250.0 |
1,200.0
1,150.0
1,100.0

: : ; 1,050.0

FY'g1 FY'92 FY'93 FY's4 Fy'95 FY'96

$50,000,000 7
$40,000,000 1
$30,000,000

Dollars

$20,000,000 1
$10,000,000
§$0 -

L 1 Approp. DR Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY's1 $16,441,496 10.7% $37,376,442 14.6% 1,177.1 1,201.0
FY'a2 $16,450,507 0.1% $44,328,516 18.6% 1,275.0 1,366.0
FY'93 $15,950,507 -3.0% $44,254,479 -0.2% 1,279.7 1,366.0
FY'94 $15,700,507 -1.6% $44,754,614 1.1% 1,245.6 1,360.0
FY'a5 $16,231,683 3.4% $45,931,556 2.6% 1,227.3 1,366.0
FY'96 $16,526,798 1.8% $51,087,766 11.2% 1,438.0
6 Year Change $85,302 0.5% $13,721,324 36.7%

Infl. Adjusted |
6 Year Change  -$2,130,102  -13.0% $6,871,710  18.4%

1t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, operations of the George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute in Okmuigee were transferred from the

Department of Human Services to the ODVA. This added about $3.2 million and 64.9 FTE to the agency's
total operating budget, but did not directly affect appropriations.

92



il. FY'36 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 16,231,683 1,3886.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill (HB 1718) Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - this amount was calculated by taking 2.5% of the -837,460
agency's FY'95 appropriation ($16,402,907), employee pay plan annualization
($295,115-see #3 below), revolving fund balance ($17,095,474), less
2.5% of a $123,891 targeted cut (see #2 below).

2, Governor's targeted budget cut - this was taken from funds the agency had -123,891
budgeted for computer systems development.

3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 285,115
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.

Other Appropriations Adjustments
1. Reinstatement of Governor's budget cufs - the reductions taken by the agency in 961,351
the general appropriations bill (HB 1716) were reinstated in HB 1750.

2. Norman Veterans Center Expansion - Completion of the new Norman facility is 0 72.0
scheduled during FY'96. Additional FTE were authorized to staff the Center.
Because of increases in patient collections (from new patients and from veteran
pension COLAs) and increases in federal per diem reimbursements, no additional
state funds are required for the general operations of the new facility.

Total Adjustments 295,115 72.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 16,526,798 1,438.0
lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Executive Director's Salary - The War Veterans Commission requested the annual salary of the Executive
Director be increased from $57,175 to $73,901. The Legislature approved an increase of $2,825 to $60,000
per year. The increase will come from the agency's revolving fund. (HB 1748, Section 18)

2. Contingency Review Board Action - Prior to the 1995 legislative session, CRB action was taken to increase the
agency's revolving fund limits (by $200,000) and its total limits {by $480,000). The revolving fund limit
increase was brought about by the settlement of a breach-of-contract lawsuit related to designing the new
Norman Veterans Center. The total funds limit increase inciuded-the revolving fund increase and an additional
$280,000 increase necessitated by a mathematical error in calculating revenue sources in the FY'85
appropriation bill (SB 910). Finally, the lease-purchase expenditure limits were increased by $10,000 to
accommodate an existing contract for a telephone system at the Norman Veterans Center.

93




V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $16,526,798

Revelving Funds $19,689,368 D

Federal Funds $14,881,600 J]

Total FY'96 Budget $51,097,766
39%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 17186, Sections 93-94 HB 1748, Section 18
HB 1750, Section 1 SCR 30

94



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES







Commission on Children and Youth

. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,000,000 - - 24,0
$2,500,000 L 23.0
, $2,000,000 22.0
5
§ $1,500,000 | 210 B
$1,000,000 1 20.0
$500,000 L 19.0
$0 - 18.0

FY'9i Fy'az FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

L 1Approp. EEEEERER Total Expend. ——W— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change F1E FTE

FY'91 $1,175,040 25.7% $1,997,342 26.8% 19.0 20.0
FY'92 $1,366,725 16.3% $2,060,185 3.1% 21.3 23.5
FY'93 $1,423,703 4.2% $2,297,842 11.5% 22.9 23.5
FY'94 $1,281,333 -10.0% $2,276,012 -1.0% 22.9 238.5
FY'as $1,295,604 1.1% $2,158,883 -5.1% 22.4 23.5
FY'96 $1,269,539 -2.0% $2,5639,623 17.6% 23.5
6 Year Change $94,499 8.0% $542,281 27.2%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$75,682 -6.4% $201,847 10.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

95




il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 1,295,604 - 23.5
! B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
. General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
| 1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The Governor's cut was calculated by taking the
: FY'96 state appropriated budget including additional funds for the pay raise,
) exempting $67,500 for a pass-through contract with the CASA organization and
‘ reducing the remaining amount ( $1,232,861) by 2.5%. -30,822
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
. Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 4,757
| Total Adjustments -26,065 0.0
} C. FY'98 Appropriation 1,269,539 23.5

- ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1 The Governor vetoed both Section 1 of SB 206 and Section 1 of HB 1737 which restored a portion of the Governor's
Cut ($20,992). These funds would have allowed the agency to retain one part-time clerk. This position was
I eliminated as a result of the veto.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1 The Serious Habitual Juvenile Offender Task Force completed its work in FY'95 hence this task force will not exist in
| FY'96.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 (SCR 30} defines program budget limits for the following: Administration; Post

| Adjudication Review Board, Office of Juvenile Systems Oversight; Office of Planning and Coordination; Court Appointed
Special Advocate; Juvenile System Training; Oklahoma Areawide Information System (OASIS); Board of Child Abuse
Medical Examination; Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention; Interagency Coordinating Council/Special
Services; Child Death Review Board; and an Interagency Coordinating Council.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

—

, FY'36 Budget
| by Source

WL General Fund Appropriations $1,269,539 .
] Federal Funds $807,000 [ ]
Carryover $53,904 .
Revolving Funds $409,180 E
= Total FY'96 Budget $2,539,623 50%
|
|
f Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1718, Section 83 MB 1708, Section 27
: SCR 30



Office of Handicapped Concerns

l. FUNDING HISTORY

1.

Dollars

$450,000 =

$400,000
$350,000

r 8.0
- 8.0
r 7.0

L N

$300,000 1
$250,000 3
$200,000 r
$150,000 + r
$100,000 + |
$50,000 1
$0 : ; . -

6.0
5.0
4.0 E
3.0
2.0

1.0
0.0

Fy'a1 Fy'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'g5 FY'95
[ 1 Approp. B Total Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures f _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $291,743 26.6% $263,744 -15.9% 8.8 9.0
FYy'92 $310,828 6.5% $314,708 19.3% 8.8 9.0
FY'93 $330,828 6.4% $306,404 -2.6% 8.9 9.0
FYy'a4 $297,745 -10.0% $289,468 -5.5% 8.9 9.0
FY'95 $283,570 -4.8% $285,246 -1.5% 8.4 9.0
FY'96 $310,126 9.4% $437,1286 53.2% 9.0
6 Year Change $18,383 6.3% $173,382 65.7%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$23,189 -7.9% $114,786 43.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

97




il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 283,570 9.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Legislature and Governor replaced one-time federal money available in a
revolving fund to allow the agency to maintain their current operational budget
for FY'96. 31,946
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The agency's total FY'96 state appropriated budget
including replacement funds and pay raise funds for FY'96 ($318,078) was
reduced by 2.5% in the Governor's budget. -7,952
3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'05,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided, 2,562
Total Adjustments 26,556 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 310,126 9.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The agency's appropriated budget for FY'96 passed in the General Appropriations Bill, HB1716. Budget limits for the

agency were vetoed in SB 206 but passed later in Section 28 of HB 1709.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 defines program budget limits for the Office of Handicapped Concetns. The agency

contains two programs, General Operations and the Client Assistance Program.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source

6%

General Fund Appropriations $310,126
Federal Funds $102,000 |:|
Carryover $25,000 .
Total FY'96 Budget $437,126
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 84 HB 1709, Section 29
SCR 30

98




Human Rights Commission

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 - n - = 28.0
$900,000 1 / 27.8
$800,000
$700,000 - 27.6
@ $600,000 27.4
2 $500,000 1 27.2 |f
(=] $400,000 1 ] 27.0
$300,000
$200,000 -  26.8
$100,000 ; | 26.8
$0 - ' ; 26.4
EY'91 FY'92  FY'983  FY'94  FY95  FY'96
L "™ Approp. KRS ool Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'81 $696,144 3.3% $918,286 7.0% 24.4 27.0
FY'92 $742,158 6.6% $947,897 3.2% 23.7 28.0
FY'93 $740,158 -0.3% $953,756 0.6% 24.1 28.0
FY'94 $667,158 -9.9% $893,053 -6.4% 24.4 28.0
FY'95 $676,634 1.4% $859,361 -3.8% 22.3 28.0
FY'96 $665,373 -1.7% $974,573 13.4% 28.0
6 Year Change -$30,771 -4.4% $56,287 6.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$119,964 -17.2% -$74,354 -8.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

99




|

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 676,634 28.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The Governor's cut was calculated by taking the
total FY'96 state appropriated budget including additional funds for the state
employee pay raise ($682,434) and reducing it by 2.5%. -17,0861
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 5,800
Total Adjustments -11,261 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 665,373 28.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Legislature voted to restore the governor's budget cut ($17,061) in Section 5 of SB 206 however
the Governor vetoed the measure. The Legislature attempted to pass this measure again in Section 2 of

HB 1737 with no success.

2, The Legislature voted to restore a budget cut ($6,671, Section 5 of SB 206) implemented in the FY'95
fiscal year as a punitive measure for poor agency management. The Governor vetoed this measure in SB

206 and again in Section 2 of HB 1737.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The agency will cut their Community Relations Division by one FTE fo absorb the Governor's budget cut. These duties

will be disbursed among several agency employees.

2. Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 {SCR 30) defines three program budget limits for the Human Rights Commission:

Administration; Enforcement and Compliance; and Community Relations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations ‘ $665,373 .
Federal Funds $309,200 [ |
Total FY'96 Budget $974,573
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 86 HB 1709, Section 33
SCR 30

100




. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$2,500,000,000

$2,000,000,000 1

$1,600,000,000 1

$1,000,000,000 1

$500,000,000 1
$0 - -

Department of Human Services

1 14,000.0

1 12,000.0

1 10,0060.0

T 8,000,0

T 6,000.0 E

FY'94

T 4,000.0
12,0000
+ 0.0

FY'g1 FY'92  FY'93 FY'S5  FY'96

T Approp. IR Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
$613,105,079 6.8% $1,751,882,680 12.8%  13,555.1 13,795.3
$667,370,133 * 8.9% $2,016,371,941 15.1% 13,631.1 13,734.5
$711,247,726 ** 6.6% $2,124,882 421 5.4% 13,698.8 13,709.8
$632,330,288 ++ -11.1% $1,825,301,546 -14.1% 8,847.3 8,972.8
$647,288,669 » 2.4% $1,873,269,701 2.6% 8,813.5 8,939.6
$337,765,839 . -47.8% $792,196,456 -57.7% 7,823.0
-$275,339,240 -44.9% -$959,686,224 -54.8%
-$320,616,476 -52.3% -$1,065,879,514 -60.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'96
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes original appropriation of $656,670,133 plus $10.7 million in supplemental appropriations for cost

overruns in Medicaid and other entitlement programs. Does not include $33,000 in reappropriated funding for
one-time expenditures for the Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped.

** Includes $685,95%,096 from the General Revenue fund and $25,288,630 from the Constitutional Reserve

("Rainy Day") fund.

T T Reflects the transfer of Rehabilitative and Visual Services Division and QOklahoma Medical Center from DHS.

~  Reflects the transfer of the Medical Services Division payroll to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority on

Januvary 15, 1994,

* This decrease reflects the transfer of operating costs from the Division of Juvenile Justice to the newly
created Office of Juvenile Affairs as well as the transfer of operating expenditures from-the Medical
Services Division to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

101

—




[S—

. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'95 Appropriation

Total

647,488,669

8,939.6

B. FY'96 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Less a one-time re-appropriation.

2. This amount was transferred from the Department of Human Services (DHS)
FY'96 base budget to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority {created in HB 1573
during the 1994 session). These funds reflect direct operational expenditures
associated with the Medicaid Division,

3. As a result of HB 2640 passed during the 1995 session the Office of Juvenile
Affairs was created. The new agency will be independent as of July 1, 1995.
This reduction reflects the transfer of funds from the DHS to the new agency.
This amount represents operational expenditures related to the Office of Juvenile
Justice.

4, The Governor directed the Department of Human Services to reduce the budget for
the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program.

5. The Department of Human Services FY'96 base budget was reduced by this
amount which will be offset by expected carryover from the fiscal year 1995
budget.

6. The Governor directed all agencies to reduce their data systems budget by 30%
of their actual data systems budget request.

7. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.

8. Governer's 2.5% Cut- This cut was caiculated by taking the total FY'96
recommended state appropriations with the above adjustments, including
revolving fund revenue of $9,780,953, exempting $158,931,243 in
entittement payments, $22,196,121 in pass-through money to local
governments, $1,084,370 for CLEET certified employees, and subtracting 2.5%
from the sum.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. The Legislature identified additionai program money for the Oklahoma Health
Care Authority.

2. The Legislature identified administrative funds and FTE to be transferred to the
Oklahcma Health Care Authority.

3. The Legislature identified administrative funds and FTE to be transferred to the
Office of Juvenile Affairs.

4. The Legislature transferred 1 unfunded FTE to the Dept. of Rehabilitation Services.

5. The Legislature transferred 1 unfunded FTE from the University Hospitals
Authority to the Dept. of Human Services.

6. The Legislature authorized the Child Support Enforcement Division to increase
their FTE for their primary receipt department. No additional state funds were
provided for the increase.

Total

-200,000

-219,605,866

-75,700,000

-500,000

-7,027,278

-388,090

753,575

-41,310,256

-2,182,221

-302,854

-259,840

-81.5

-1,023.5

1.0

7.9

102




Adjustments (cont'd.)

7. The Legislature authorized an FTE increase for the annualization of 39 positions in
group homes. The increase in positions for group homes was initially approved and
authorized by the Commission for Human Services. No additional state funds were
provided for the increase. 9.8

8. The Legislature authorized an FTE increase to expand aging long-term care staff in
the Aging Services Division. No additional state funds were provided for this
increase. 3.0

9. The Legislature increased the FTE level of the continued development of the KIDS
computer systern. No additional state funds were provided for these positions. 3.0

10. FTE were reduced from the Department of Human Services FY'96 budget as a result

~of the closing of Hissom. -5.3

Total Adjustments -346,722,830 -1,116.6

C. FY'96 Appropriation 300,765,839 _ 7,823.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The Governor vetoed Sections 97 and 98 of HB 1716 appropriating a total of $340,510,754 in the
General Appropriations bill. The Legislature later passed the same appropriations in Sections 1 and 2
of HB 1757. The Govemor signed this bill. i

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Legislature identified the following revenue available in the Department of Human Services to offset the Governor's
budget cut and additional needs for the FY'96 budget year:

One-time Revenue Available from FY'95 for the FY'96 Budget Year
a) Hissom rebasing settlement - A reinterpretation of the federal government's
liability in terms of the Medicare upper limit suggests that DHS be able to recoup
the federal portion of all Hissom expenditures that exceeded the Medicare upper

limit in FY'94. This revenue will be available for the agency's FY'96 budget. 4,036,851
b) FY'95 Program Carryover - Lapse funds from areas such as personnel and various

divisions were identified for carryover for the FY'98 budget year. 5,335,871

Subtotal 9,372,722

Base Reductions & Additional Recurring Revenue Available for FY'96
a) The number of families receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)
has been decreasing since FY'94 and Is expected to decrease more in FY'96.
Consequently additional revenue previously budgeted for AFDC is now available for
the DHS FY'96 budget. 900,400

b) Due to decreasing state funds and an increasing caseload, monthly benefits paid
under the Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled will be reduced by $2. This reduction
will create additional revenue for the agency for FY'96. 931,092

¢) The Child Support Enforcement Division expects increased revenue from collections
for FY'96. 298,695

d) As a result of program savings, the Legislature identified base program reductions
for the Community Integrated Employment Program which serves developmentally
disabled individuals.

e) As a result of program savings, the Legislature identified base program reductions
for Developmentat Disability Group Homes. This revenue is available for the FY'96
budget. 500,000

103




f) Basic Developmental Disability services associated with the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliations Act of 1990 are expected to remain at their FY'35 spending levels.
This frees up additional revenue for the agency in FY'96.

g} Budgets for Developmental Disability community service areas | and |l were
reduced as a result of FY'95 program declines.

h} Court ordered community homes expenditures are expected to remain at their FY'85
level. They underspent in the FY'95 hudget by this amount.

i} Developmental Disability Services associated with the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1990 are expected to save approximately this amount during
FY'96.

i} The Non-Technical Medical Care program was reduced due to an expected decline of
program services. Any additional savings derived from this area will be directed
towards the DHS Advantage Program which serves nursing home eligible seniors in
home and community based settings.

Subtotal

Total Revenue available within the DHS budget for FY'96

available:
A. One-time Funding Replacements

1. Revenue was identified to fund the One Church, One Child program, This program
is a collaborative project between the DHS and the African American community.
Their primary mission is to find permanent adoptive homes for minority
children.

2. Revenue identified to annualize salary increases implemented in FY'95 for child
welfare workers. This salary increase was given by the Legislature during the
1994 legislative session.

3. Annualize funding for an increase in the amount of daily reimbursement for Level D
facilities in the child welfare division. An increase of $11.12 per client/day was
approved and passed by the Commission for Human Services during the FY'95 year,

4. Revenue was identified to fund increased costs in the Geriatric Day Care program.
Total One-Time Funding Replacement: '
B. Unfunded Obligations

1. Increase funding to meet increased employer retirement obligations as a result of
HB 2228 {passed during the 1994 session).

2. increase funding to meet increased employer retirement obligations for employees
making more than $40,000 (HB 2228).

3. The Federal Medical Assistance Match for Oklahoma decreased from 70.05% to
69.89% requiring additional state funds to match federal funds for entitiement
programs.

4. Funding was provided to cover some, but not all, of the cost of additional Tort
Liability Fund premium payments that were assessed in FY'95 to maintain solvency
of the fund.

5. Increase funding for a salary increase approved and implemented by the
Commission of Human Services for child welfare workers. All Child Welfare
workers received an increase of 2 1/1%; workers with a master's degree received
a 5% salary increase.

Total Unfunded Obligations:

500,000

150,000

150,000

50,000

500,000

3,980,187
13,352,909

2. The Legislature directed the Department of Human Services to fund the following programs with the additional revenue

-150,000

-530,922

-379,645
-152,9086

-1,213,473

-198,356

-127,187

-819,381

-54,669

-412,921

-1,612,514

104




C. Mandated Programs

1. This represents the net FY'96 savings from the closing of Hissom. Specific
program savings:

Hissom FY'95 Budget Base 199,013
ICF/MR Adjustment Due to Hissom Phase-out 1,016,366
ICF/MR Due to FY'96 Hissom Base -3,608
Annualize FY'95 Homeward Bound 221,694

2. Increased funding is needed to comply with the Terry D. Implementation and
maintain program services and expenditures covered under the Oklahoma Children's
Initiative at FY'95 levels:

Home Based Services -4,500,000
Therapeutic Foster Care -4,182,355
Independent Living -345,000
Individual Service Plan -372,870
Diagnostic and Evaluation -508,927
Court Monitor -30,000
Training -215,480
Wrap Around Services -1,740,000
Less FY'95 Funding Base 8,639,275
Less Federal Revenue 2,062,500

Total Mandated Programs:
Annualization and Maintenance of FY'95 programs
D. Children and Family Services
1. Increase funding to annualize funding for the Level D rate increase.

2. Increase funding for 39 positions approved by the Commission of Human Services
for shelters and group homes.

3. Increase funding for the expected caseload increase of families participating in the
" Adoption Subsidy Program.

E. Developmentatl Disabilities

1. Provide funding to initiate community care for 15 individuals in the dually
diagnosed Greer Center in Enid.

F. Family Support

1. The number of families eligible for subsidized day care has increased. Revenue
was identified to provide funds for a portion of this increase.

2. Savings derived from decreased the state's supplemental AABD payment to
$54/month. '

G. Field Operations

1. Revenue was identified for increased travel costs associated with child welfare
workers.

H. Property Management
1. Additional revenue was identified from annualizing FY'95 rental costs.
2. Revenue was identified to cover increased rental costs for FY'96.

Total Funded for Annualization and Maintenance of Programs:

1,433,465

-1,192,957

240,508

-38,559

-204,040

-794,334

-215,012

-2,500,000

468,908

-156,775

39,775
-49,778

-3,449,812

1056




I. Welfare Reform

1. in 1992 the Commission of Human Services passed welfare reform recommend-
ations some of which required federal approval before they could be implemented.
During the 1995 legislative session the federal government approved these wajvers
for implementation. The department will be implementing these reforms in six
counties in a pilot program. Initial start-up funds are required to test the waivers,
Revenue was identified for this purpose. The following reforms will be
implemented: -256,634

DHS was given legislative authorization to implement a "Filt the Gap" pitot project.
The program allows participants below the poverty level to keep more of their
earned income as they move off welfare.

The Department received funding for anticipated participation increases in
Education Training and Employment (ET&T). The increases are due to: (a) time
limiting of AFDC recipients to 36 of the last 80 months; and (b) elimination of the
100-hour rule for AFDC-UP participants.

DHS was given legislative authorization to implement a walver that would increase
the AFDC vehicle equity exemption given to AFDC recipients from $1,500 to
$5,000.

Funding was provided to the Department to implement an AFDC-UP pilot project
that eliminates the 100-hour rule for recipients who qualify under the unemployed
parents program.

J. Additional items

1. Revenue was identified to restore the one-time reappropriation authorized for

FY'95, -200,000
2. One-time revenue was identified within the DHS budget to absorb the Governor's
recommended cut for DHS in FY'96. -5,198,347
3. One-time revenue was identified to fund the Prader-Willie center. This center
will provide 24 hour treatment for children with the Prader-Willie syndrome. -125,000
4. The Legislature directed the Department of Human Services to transfer a portion
of the one-time revenue identified to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority. -2,037,687
Total Funded From Revenue [dentified for FY'96: -13,852,909

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
2%
General Fund Appropriations $337,765,839 .
Revolving Funds $102,609,587
Federal Funds $334,572,441
Carryover $17,248,589 .
Total FY'96 Budget $792,196,456 42%

13%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1757, Sections 1-2 8B 208, Section 2
5B 208, Section 1 SCR 30

106



Indian Affairs Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000; W = - 5.0
$250,000 1 A\. = a lao
$200,000 3.5
o - 3.0
2 $150,000 2.5 F
a - 2.0
$100,000 [ L 1‘5
$50,000 (1.0
r 0.5
$0 ' . , - 0.0
FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'04 FY'95 FY'96
1 approp. DR Total Expend. —————— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $198,783 5.7% $272,420 35.7% 4.0 5.0
FY'a2 $202,284 1.8% $192,784 -29.2% 3.8 5.0
FY'93 $202,284 0.0% $203,657 5.6% 4.0 5.0
FY'94 $182,056 -10.0% $143,787 -29.4% 2.0 4.0
FY'95 $172,262 -5.4% $175,749 22.2% 3.5 4.0
FY'96 $168,672 -2.1% $198,431 12.9% 4.0
6 Year Change -$30,111 -15.1% -$73,989 -27.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$52,721 -26.5% -$100,589 -36.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

107




[Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 172,262 4.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The Governor's cut was calculated by taking the
agency's FY'96 state appropriated budget including additional funds for the pay
raise ($172,997) and reducing it by 2.5% as the Governor directed. -4,325
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 735
Total Adjustments -3,590 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 168,672 4.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The Governor vetoed Section 5 of SB 206 which appropriated an additional $4,325, restoring the
Governot's budget cut for the Indian Affairs Commission. The Legislature attempted to re-appropriate
this amount in Section 3 of HB 1737 with no success. These funds would have allowed the agency to

maintain their FY'95 funding level.

V. OTHER ISSUES

Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 (SCR 30) defines one program budget limit for the Indian Affairs

Commission, General Operations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $168,672
Federal Funds $4,000 |
Carryover $25,759 D
Total FY'96 Budget $198,431
85%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 87 HB 1709, Section 33
SCR 30

108




Office of Juvenile Affairs

Il. FUNDING HISTORY
$90,000,000 1 71200.0
$80,000,000 { i
$70,000,000 1 1000.0
o $60,000,000 1 T 800.0
& $50,000,000 7 w
8 $40,000,000 { 8000 I
$30,000,000 1 400.0
$20,000,000 |
$10,000,000 200.0
$0 ' F g ‘ - 0.0
FY'91 FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
L 1 Approp. RN 1ot: Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures ' _Change FTE FTE
FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95 $0 $0
FY'96 $78,501,069 N/A $85,692,658 N/A 1130.8

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'96
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 Legislative Session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile

Justice Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under the Department of
Human Services. This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1895,

109




ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'95 Appropriation

Total FTE

1

B. FY'96 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
. The Legislature transferred this base amount from the Office of Juvenile Justice

under the Depariment of Human Services to the Office of Juvenile Affairs. This
amount reflects all employees directly involved with juvenile justice. This
amount does not include personnel or funds associated with providing
administrative support to the division.

. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The Governor's Cut was calculated by taking the

agency's FY'96 base transfer from the Department of Human Services
($75,700,000), including additional funds to annualize pay increases
($241,279), exempting individual entitlement payments made to individuals
($8,390,770) and pass-thru monies for local governments ($28,020,142),
subtracting expected carryover from the appropriated transfer {$1,722,353)
and reducing the remaining total {$43,169,391) by 2.5%.

. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

. Additional funds were provided to cover costs associated with the mandates for

additional programs and detention space in HB 2640, (See #1 under Other Issues)

. The agency's state appropriated budget was reduced by the amount of carryover

funds expected for the FY'96 budget.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1.

The Legislature voted to transfer 1023.5 FTE from the Department of Human
Services to the new agency provide them with an additional 17 FTE for the new
administration, and an additional 144 FTE for the personnel needed to operate the
new 70 bed medium secure facility scheduled to open in January of 1996.

Funding for some of these positions was vetoed in Section 9 of SB 208 but the FTE
were approved.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

75,700,000 1,023.5

-1,078,235

241,279

5,361,377

-1,722,353

161.0

78,501,068 1,184.5

C. FY'96 Appropriation

78,501,068 1,184.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed Section 9 of SB 208 which appropriated an additional $1,824,840 to the Office of Juvenile
Affairs for the following areas: a) $1.5 million to fund a budget hole created while this agency was under the
Department of Human Services for the Oldahoma Children's Initiative program, b) $65,000 for the new executive
director's salary and c) $259,840 which was a transfer from the Department of Human Services 1o the office of
Juvenile Affairs for indirect administrative suppont.

110




2. The Legislature then attempted o appropriate $1,324,840 in Sections 1 and 2 of SB 210 for the following programs:

a) Section 1 explicitly appropriated $1 million for the Oklahoma Children's Initiative and b) Section 2 explicitly
appropriated $324,840 for programs mandated under the Okiahoma Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 1994 HB 2640,
The Governor vetoed this bill as well.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. The agency was appropriated an additional $5.3 million in the General Appropriations Bilt (HB1718) to cover the
following programs and costs mandated under HB 2640:

a) $1.5 million to annualize costs of the First Offender Program,

b) $400,000 to expand the Delinquency and Youth Gang Prevention Program,

¢) $1,035,543 to annualize the operating costs of expanding the number of detention beds by 109,

d) $45,680 to convert 32 beds at the Central Oklahoma Juvenile Center facility to the New Start program,
e) $2,380,154 to annualize operating costs of opening the 70 bed medium secure facility at Manitou,

2. Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 (SCR 30) defines four program budget limits: Administration; Residential Services;
Non-residential Services; and Community Youth Service Agencies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
g O
General Fund Appropriations $78,501,069 i iy
Revolving Funds $7.191,589 |:|
Carryover $2,478,208 .
Taotal FY'96 Budget $88,170,866
89%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 102 SB 208, Section 11
SCR 30

111




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,800,000 1 54.0
$2,700,000 | sas
$2,600,000 |
@ $2,500,000 ; 7530
= $2,400,000 - 52,5 |
=] il
$2,300,000 L 52.0
$2,200,000 1
$2,100,000 1 51.5
$2,000,000 ‘ L 51.0

FY'91 Fy'a2 FY'a3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

C— — 1approp. BN Toto! Expend. ——%—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change = Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,551,974 @ 13.3% $2,468,328 9.8% 51.2 52.0
FY'92 $2,487,257 -2.5% $2,692,494 9.1% 49.4 52.0
FY'93 $2,596,450 * 4.4% $2,607,740 -3.1% 46.7 52.0
FY'94 $2,455,557 -5.4% $2,481,183 -4.9% 46.9 52.0
FY'95 $2,279,961 -7.2% $2,571,548 3.6% 50.3 52.0
FY'96 $2,391,331 4.9% $2,706,459 5.2% 54.0
6 Year Change -$160,583 -6.3% $238,131 9.6%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$481,147 -18.9% -$124,668 -5.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

@ Does not include $75,000 reappropriated from OCCY for equipment expenses.

*

Does not include $24,807 reappropriated from Human Rights Commission for roof repairs.
In FY'95, cremation permit fees collected by the agency were retained in its revolving fund instead of

remitted to the General Revenue Fund. This resulted in a base appropriations decrease of $247,664
that year, although total revenues were unchanged.

112



1l. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,279,961 52.0
Supplemental - Replace Lost Revolving Fund Revenue 31,665
Revised FY'35 Appropriation 2,311,626 52.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Remove a one-time supplemental appropriation for FY'95. -31,665
2. The Governor exempted this agency from any budget cuts for FY'95. 0
3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 11,430
Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1. The Legislature appropriated additional funds to allow the agency to hire a
pathologist. 100,000 1.0
2. The Legislature increased the agency's FTE limit to accommodate one additional
pathologist on staff. State funds were not appropriated for this position, 1.0
Total Adjustments 79,765 2.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 2,391,391 54.0

IIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature made a one-time supplemental appropriation of $31,665 to the Board for FY'95 expenses.
These funds were to replace funds lost in FY'95 due to the delayed transfer of cremation permit fees.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 (SCR 30} defines two program budget limits for the Office of Medicolegal

Investigations: Administration and Investigations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 90
HB 1728, Sections 23-24

$2,706,459

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$2,391,391 [Ijj
$20,000 |
$242,000 [ ]
$53,068 |

88%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1729, Section 25

SCR 30
113




Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

- FY'91
| FY'92
= FY'93
, FY'94
| FY'95
FY'96

Department of Rehabilitation Services became a separate agency in FY'94 (SB 3568). Previous years'
) appropriations are for comparison purposes. Pre-FY'94 figures are budgeted allocations for program
J costs (not indirect administrative costs) of rehabilitation-related divisions within DHS.

Dollars

$70,000,000 7 1000.0
1 900.0
$60,000,000 800.0
$50,000,000 } 700.0
$40,000,000 | 600.0
s00.0 f
$30,000,000 1 400.0
$20,000,000 1 300.0
200.0
$10,000,000 1 100.0
$0 = - : 0.0
FY'®1  FY'92  FY'93 FY'94 FY95 FY'95
1 Approp. S Toial Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
$23,598,354 * N/A $59,817,576 N/A 848.6 0.0
$23,072,951 * -2.2% $56,182,787 -6.1% 839.2 869.0
$21,153,177 -8.3% $56,450,103 0.5%  828.2 884.0
$21,627,399 2.2% $67,488,470 19.6% 907.0 8921.0
$21,218,385 -1.9% $69,526,318 3.0% 822.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

114



I&. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 21,627,399 921.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - This cut was calculated by taking the agency's
FY'05 state appropriation ($21,627,399} adding $32,408 for FY'95 pay
increases and $425,461 in revolving funds, exempting $4,324,678 in
entitlement payments and $103,684 in pass - thru money and subtracting 2.5%
from the sum. -441,423
2, State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided. 32,409
3. The Legislature transferred one unfunded FTE position from the Department of Human
Services to the Depariment of Rehabilitation Services, 1.0
Total Adjustments -409,014 1.0
C. FY'986 Appropriation 21,218,385 922.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1

. To manage the $441,423 budget cut for FY'96, the Depariment shall implement the following:

a) Eliminate a summer school program for 45 students with severe visual disabilities,
b} the School for the Blind will not fill 8 positions which include physical therapists and guidance specialists,
¢) the School for the Deaf will not fill 10 positions.

teachers with the Schoal for the Blind and the School for the Deaf have been subject to a separate state salary
schedule. During the 1995 session HB 1944 passed which adopted the HB 1017 salary schedule for all teachers
hired for the School for the Blind and the School for the Deaf as of July 1, 1995. Teachers hired as of this date
will be subject to the new salary schedule and be a part of the Teachers Retirement System. Teachers hired
before that date will be given a promotion and raise commensurate with the new salary schedule

but will remain members of the OPERS Retirement System.

. Senate Concurrent Resolution 30 (SCR 30) defines the following programs for the Department of Rehabilitation

Services: Rehabilitative Services, Oklahoma School for the Blind, Oklahoma School for the Deaf, and the
Disability Determination Unit.

115

. While most teachers in the Oklahoma School System have been subject to the salary schedule passed in HB 1017,




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Federal Funds

Interpreter Certification Fund
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 99-100

FY'96 Budget
by Source

0%

$21,218,385 [l
$48,307,933 [ |
$11,040 [

$69,526,318

69%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1709, Section 12
SCR 30

116



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES







Department of Agriculture

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 7 7 560.0
555.0
$25,000,000 { 550.0
$20,000,000 | 1+ 545.0
4 540.0
£ 515,000,000 * 535.0
a 530.0
$10,000,000 } 525.0
$5,000,000 1 520.0
1 515.0
$0 510.0
FY'91  FY92  FY'93 FY'9d  FY'95  FY'96
1 Approp. BRI Total Expend, ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $15,142,242 2.8% $22,057,640 4.3% 536.5 557.0
FY'g2 $16,393,131 8.3% $22,458,508 1.8% 507.6 540.0
FY'93 $15,946,594 * -2.7% $23,265,807 3.6% 498.3 532.0
FY'94 $14,275,751 -10.5% $24,692,994 6.1% 495.8 532.0
FY'95 $15,421,137 8.0% $24,033,330 -2.7% 477.2 534.5
FY'96 $15,343,176 -0.5% $27,582,831 14.8% 526.0 +
6 Year Change $200,934 1.3% $5,525,191 25.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,855,806 -12.3% $1,827,735 8.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes $300,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

+ The Depariment of Agriculture requested a reduction of its authorized FTE fimit by 8.5 positions through

the elimination of unfunded positions in the Animal Industry, Laboratory, and Forestry Divisions.

117




II. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A_. FY'95 Appropriation

15,421,137

534.5

L5 TE ¢ | B S B (v

1

. Rural Fire Coordinators.

. Budgetary Reallocation.

B. FY'96 Adjustments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Removal of one -time funding in the amount of $200,000 for an Agricultural
Development Center and removal of $100,00 for a range experiment station.

. Removal of one-time funding designated for the Wheat Harvest Festival,
. Removal of unspecified one-time funding.

. Removal of one-time funding for Tick Research.

. Removal of one-time funding for a Poultry Show.

. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all operations of

the Department of Agriculture except $1.95 million in pass through to [ocal
governmenis.

. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95.

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program

development of data systems.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to

change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.

Funding for this program was increased $100,000.
Total funding allocated for the program for FY'96 is $594,000.

. Operational Grants to Rural Fire Departments. Funding for this program was

increased $500,000. Total funding allocated for the program in FY'S6 is
$700,000 . Each of the 796 rural fire departments will receive $879 in FY'98.

. Rural Fire Protection 80/20 Match Program. Funding for this program was

increased $230,000. Total funding for the program in FY'96 is $430,000.

. Tick Eradication Program. Supplemental one-time funding was provided for

tick eradication in southeast Oklahoma. Total funding for the program is $47,000.

. CLEET Certified Pay Raise. Passage of House Bill 1617 required the Department

of Agriculture to provide a 6% pay raise to all CLEET Certified Law Enforcement
Officers employed by the agency as of July 1, 1885. Five FTE are affected.

. Center for International Trade Program. Passage of HB 1920 in 1994 created

an International Trade Development Council. Funds were provided to implement
an international trade program at the Center for International Trade Development
at OSU. This is the second and last year of appropriations for this program.

Partial funding of the above programs resulted from
reorganization of the agency’s budget and the utilization of $200,000 in revolving
funds. The Legislature eliminated two programs for savings in general revenue

of $112,875. The Ag. Link Hotline program was eliminated ($63,386) and the

- Rural Development Marketing Program was eliminated ($49,489).
. FTE Reduction. The agency suggested a reduction of its authorized FTE limit by 8.5

positions through the elimination of unfunded positions in the Animal industry,
Laboratory and Forestry Divisions.

-300,000

-10,000
-100,000
-10,000
-5,000
-321,118

103,990

-70,256

-432
100,000

500,000

230,000
23,000

15,000

80,000

-312,875

Total Adjustments

-77,691

-8.5

118




C. FY'96 Appropriation 15,343,446 526.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 538, authored by Senator Kerr and Representative Beutler, authorizes the Oklahoma Capital
Improvement Authority to issue bonds for improvements to the Department of Tourism and Recreation,
Department of Human Services, Department of Central Services {State Capitol Complex) and Oklahoma
State University properties. The bill authorizes the Capital Improvement Autherity to issue bonds for the
OSU Food Processing Center not to exceed $2,125,000 for expenditure on furnishings and equipment. The
bonds are guaranteed with appropriations from the Legislature sufficient to cover the debt service on the
bonds. The Food Processing Center is expected to develop a revenue stream from fees or corporate
partnerships for its contribution to the debt service.

HB 1740 requires a budget work program for the Agricultural Mediation Program, requires expenditures
for the Intensive Financial Management Program and establishes budgetary limits.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $15,343,176 .

Revolving Funds $4,923,024 |

Federal Funds $7,316,631 [ |

Total FY'96 Budget $27,582,831
55%
Approgriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1740, Section 1 HB 1740, Sections 2-5
HB 1716, Section 103 SCR 30

119




Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,000,000 - 60.0
$2,500,000 {  E_———M—FT™" t 50.0
,, $2,000,000  40.0
:='§ $1,500,000 go.0 |
© 1,000,000 | 20.0
$500,000 1 10.0
$0 : : ; ; : 0.0

FY'a1 FY'92 = Fy93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

1 Approp. I 7otal Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual = Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,431,113 9.4% $2,437,746 9.7% 50.2 52.0
FY'g2 $2,5636,961 4.4% $2,408,563 -1.3% 47.2 52.0
FY'a3 $2,536,961 0.0% $2,359,559 -2.0% 44.2 52.0
FY'g4 $2,187,427 -13.8% $2,930,479 24.2% 43.0 52.0
FY'ss $2,215,869 1.3% $2,5637,303 -13.4% 43.1 52.0
FY'96 $2,196,379 -0.9% $2,651,243 4.5% 52.0
6 Year Change -$234,734 -9.7% $213,497 8.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$529,157 -21.8% -$141,900 -5.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 the agency received a large funding increase for bank examiner pay increases. These
increases were provided to make Oklahoma examiner salaries competitive with those provided by the
FDIC and Federal Reserve Banks. The turnover rate for Oklahoma examiners fell from 11% before the
salary increases to 0% in FY'91.

120



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Totai FTE
A, FY'95 Appropriation 2,215,869 52.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cui was applied to all agency operations. -55,634
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 9,481

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Increased funding for OPERS increases resulting from passage of HB 2228 in 26,663
the 1994 Legisiative Session which removed the employer contribution salary
cap for retirement contributions.

Total Adjustments -19,480 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 2,196,379 52.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

The Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994 addrssses both interstate banking
and interstate branching. Under this act, bank holding companies are permitted to acquire a bank located in
another state as of September 19, 1995. Oklahoma stafute. already permits interstate banking. The federal
act allows states to prohibit interstate branching by opting out before June 1, 1997. States may also opt in
early which is the purpose of HB 1947 which remains in the Senate Business and Labor Commitiee.

The changes in the federal law will impact the examinations method used by the Banking Department. During

the interstate branching and banking examination process the home state and host states will cooperate to assure
that each of their material interests, authorities, and responsibilities are respected. These changes in the

federal banking law may affect collections from the Bank Examination Fee which is assessed on the resources

of state chartered banks.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $2,196,379
Revolving Funds $454,864 [ |
Total FY'96 Budget $2,651,243
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 109 HB 1736, Sections 2-3
HB 1736, Section 1 SCR 30

121




Conservation Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 = = = = = | 18.0
$10,000,000 116.0
114.0
, $8:000,000 +12.0
= $6,000,000 110.0
8 18.0
$4,000,000 1 186.0
140
$2,000,000 1 loo
$0 - ' | . 0.0
Fy'91 Fy'gz FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
(1 Approp. P Total Expend. ——W—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $5,013,664 4.8% $7,709,983 8.0% 15.8 18.0
Fy'92 $5,057,825 0.9% $7,679,166 -0.4% 16.5 18.0
FY'93 $5,333,510 5.5% $8,350,093 8.7% 16.0 18.0
FY'94 $5,018,135 -5.9% $9,713,950 16.3% 14.9 18.0
FY'as $5,596,347 11.5% $9,711,603 0.0% 14.8 18.0
FY'g6 $5,059,032 -9.6% $10,812,000 11.3% 18.0
6 Year Change $45,368 0.9% $3,102,017 40.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$632,791 -12.8% $1,652,677 21.4%

t Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'98 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Conservation Commission received a supplemental appropriation during FY'90 of $319,200 to

pay the wages of 90 employees who were previously paid partially with federal "Working As

Employed" (WAE) funds and partially with state appropriated dollars to the Conservation Districts.

In federal fiscal year 1988, the USDA Soil Conservation Service provided a total of $366,300 in WAE
funding to Districts. Federal budget cuts and the increased cost of federal employee benefits caused
these funds to be shifted to SCS's permanent employee force and resuited in a total of only $33,900 in
WAE funds for Oklahoma's Conservation Districts in federal fiscal year 1989,

The FY'S0 appropriation also included funding to include conservation district employees in the State
Insurance Plan, and $144,258 for inclusion in the longevity program.

The FY'95 appropriation includes $600,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
watershed maintenance and safety.

122



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 5,596,347 18.0
B. FY'@¢6 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of funding for the Watershed Management and Safety Program. One-time -400,000
funding in the amount of $600,000 was provided for watershed maintenance
and safety from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

2. Removal of one-time funding for a Multi-State Flood Control Study for the -50,000
Grand {Neosho) River in an agreement with the State of Kansas.

3. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -129,719
4. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 42,404
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -537,315 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 5,059,032 18.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 203, Section 1, appropriated $360,000 to the Conservation Commission for watershed operations and
maintenance ($260,000) and district operations ($100,00). The bill was subsequently vetoed on
May 25, 1995.

SB 181, Section 1, again appropriated $260,000 to the Conservation Commission for watershed operations and
maintenance and $100,000 for district operations. The bill was subsequently vetoed on June 8, 1995.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1265 authorizes the Department of Central Services Risk Management Administrator to obtain or
provide insurance coverage for conservation districts. Coverage shall include property and casualty for
vehicles, vessels or aircraft operated by conservation districts, and for any liability incurred in operation
and maintenance of upstream flood control structures.

Indemnity coverage is provided for board members, officials, employees or volunteers from liability for
performance of official duties. Indemnity insurance is also provided for tort judgments against the
conservation districts. Section B, the Risk Management Administrator is authorized to determine
eligibility criteria and conservation districts are required to make premium payments. All payments
collected shall be deposited in the Conservation District Protection Account within the Risk Management
Political Subdivision Participation Revolving Fund.

123




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 104

$5,702,968 [ |

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$5,059,032 [
$50,000 I

$10,812,000 47%

53%

0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 203, Sections 2-7

124



Commission on Consumer Credit

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$800,000 7 20.0
$700.000 | 19.8
$600,000 | 19.6
@ $500,000 1 119.4
2 $400,000 | 1e.2 I
O $300,000 19.0
$200,000 118.8
$100,000 18.6
$0 - 18.4
FY'91 FY'g2 FY'a3 FY'04 FY'9s5 FY'g6
(o1 Approp. BRI Toio! Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'g1 $706,460 3.2% $707,827 4.1% 17.0 18.0
FY'a2 $741,656 5.0% $747,005 5.5% 16.5 18.0
FY'93 $776,656 4.7% $652,185 -12.7% 14.7 20.0
FY'g4 $665,643 -14.3% $629,386 -3.5% 14.0 19.0
FY'gs $675,652 1.5% $669,159 6.3% 14.0 18.0
FY'a8 $662,013 -2.0% $693,013 3.6% 19.0
6 Year Change -344,447 -6.3% -$14,814 ~2.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$133,189 -18.9% -$107,712 -15.2%

1t Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

125




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 675,652 19.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -16,975
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 3,336
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -13,639 0.0
C. FY'g6 Appropriation 662,013 19.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

V. OTHER ISSUES
None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'98 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 111

$662,013 I}
$31,000 | |

$683,013

126

FY'96 Budget
by Source

4%

96%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1736, Sections 4-5
SCR 30




Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 7 . u ] 460.0

455.0

$20,000,000 450.0

445.0

© $15,000,000 440.0
S 435.0 |

[+]

& $10,000,000 ¢ L 430.0

L 425.0

$5,000,000 420.0

415.0

$0 L : : 410.0

FY'91 Fy'gz FY'03 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

T Approp. TR Totol Expend. ——%——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change_ FTE FTE

FY'91 $4,540,592 -11.8% $17,125,443 * 3.3% 398.7 426.0
FY'a2 $6,023,912 -~ 32.7% $17,761,932 3.7% 390.1 428.0
FY'93 $5,923,912 -1.7% $18,369,778 3.4% 367.8 428.0
FY'94 $3,435,145 -42.0% $21,169,975 15.2% 390.3 458.0
FY'95 $4,109,188 ~ 19.6% $20,326,364 -4.0% 392.2 458.0
FY'96 $4,271,557 4.0% $21,598,925 6.3% 458.0
6 Year Change -$269,035 -5.9% $4,473,482 26.1%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -8841,634 -18.5% $1,578,164 9.2%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*  The FY'91 Total Budget Expenditures excludes the Underground Storage Tank Indemnity Fund which was
transferred to an agency special account, and the Alternative Fuels fund which received a one-time
allocation of $1.5 million.

~ Includes a $997,751 supplemental appropriation for FY'92.

A Includes a $388,000 supplemental appropriation for FY'95.

Prior to FY'31, the agency maintained a carryover of approximately $1 million in its revolving fund
to alleviate cash-flow problems. The FY'31 appropriation base was reduced by $1 million to
eliminate the revolving fund carryover. Declining activity in the oil and gas industry during FY'92
resulted in decreased revenue to the agency's 200 Conservation Revolving Fund and 202 Revolving
Fund. The losses were offset with the supplemental appropriation of $997,751.

The agency's decrease in appropriated funds for FY'94 reflecis the agency's authorization to increase
the public utility fee assessment at a rate that would provide for adequate funding of the operations of
the Public Utilities Division. The increased assessment was estimated to generate $3.4 million.
Because of increased work load, twenty-seven additional FTE were authorized for the Public Utility
Divisicn and three additional FTE were autherized for the Office of General Counsel.

127

| R S



During FY'95 declining receipts from the Qil & Gas Gross Production Tax resulted in decreased revenue of roughly
$1 million to the agency’'s 200 Conservation Revolving Fund. The Equalization Board originally certified agency
revenues from the Petroleum Excise Tax at $4.57 million. In February 1995, the Equalization Board reduced the
projection to $3.53 million. Declining revenues also occurred in the 202 Corporation Commission Revolving

Fund due to changes in Federal Law that deregulated Intrastate Motor Carrier regulation, The decreased revenues
were offset with a drastic budget revision and a $388,000 supplemental appropriation (SB 173). The

Petroleum Excise Tax has proven to be an unreliable source of funding for the agency due to changes in the
production and price of cil and natural gas.

ll. FY'96 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Totai FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation ' 3,721,188 458.0
Supplemental - The certification of revolving fund revenues was decreased twice in 388,000
FY'95 due to the decline in oil and gas production tax receipts. The supplemental was
passed by the legislature in SB 173 to avoid furloughs for all employees of the 0.C.C.
Revised FY'95 Appropriation 4,109,188
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. FY'95 supplemental funding of $388,000 was not removed in the FY'96 0
appropriation due to the fluctuations in revolving funds from collection of il and
gas production taxes.
2. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to ali operations of the -76,574
Corporation Commission
3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 76,348
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
4. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -75,000
development of data systems.
Other Appropriation Adjusimenis
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to 237,595
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.
Total Adjustments 162,369 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,271,557 458.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 187, Section 9, raised the expenditure limit on the Public Utility Assessment Fund for FY'96 to
$4,000,096.00 from $3,394,095 in FY'95. This increase was necessitated by an external audit of the
Corporation Commission's Indirect Cost Allocation System. When the fund was established indirect costs such
as general counsel, personnel services and financial services were not included in the program costs.

128




SB 247, Section 23, changes the funds for which the Indemnity Fund Assessment will be deposited. The
fndemnity Fund must maintain a maintenance level of $5 million from the motor fuel assessment of one cent
($.01) per gallon. Any revenues beyond the maintenance level will now be distributed as follows: (Below
item a. is new and moves the DEQ Environmental Trust to the second million.)

a. The first $1 million collected will be sarmarked for appropriation to the Corporation Commission in
such amount to be used solely for regulatory activities assoctated with the exploration and production of
oil and gas.

b. The second $1 million collected will be deposited in the Environmental Trust Revolving Fund (DEQ).

¢. The balance of monies collected during each fiscal year shall be deposited in the State Transportation Fund.

SB 247, Section 24, directs the Corporation Commission to fund the "Conservation Division Career Ladder".
Funding was provided from the first One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) of the Indemnity Fund Assessment
limited to the first $200,000. The career ladder is referenced in Section 149 of Title 52 of the Oklahoma
Statutes.

SB 233, Section 1, authorizes the salary of Corporation Commissioners to be established by the Legislature
and may be increased at any time during their office. The purpose of the provision is to pay commissioners
equal salaries for their service without regard to the time of their election or appointment. Section 5 extends
the Well Plugging Fund and its income source through July 1, 2001. Section 6 increases the Corporation
Commission's court reporter salaries $800 a year. SB 233 also allows oil and gas field staff to issue field
citations and adds Corporation Commission personnel managers, comptrollers and Public Utility Division
Deputy Directors to the unclassified service.

HB 1283 restructures the Corporation Commission's regulatory responsibilities for intra-state trucking and
transportation. Federal law passed in early 1995 eliminated the state's rights to regulate prices, routes and
services of intra-state trucking companies. The Corporation Commission's estimated loss of income was
approximately $450,000 in fees and fines associated with the cost of the program. The federal law does allow
states to continue regulating the trucking industry for safety, insurance coverage and the transportation of
household goods. The commission has restructured its transportation program in order to recover the lost
income,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'36 Budget

by Source

General Fund Appropriations* $4,204,843 .

FY'95 GR Carryover $30,000 || 5%

Public Utility Regulation Fund $4,000,096 |:]

Corp. Comm. Revolving Fund $4,655,708

Dedicated Revolving Funds $4,123,707 [[] 0%
Qil & Gas Conservation Fund $3,460,355 D

Federal Funds $1,154,216 .

Total FY'96 Budget $21,628,925 18%

* $66,714 of FY'96 General Revenue was used to match federal
funds deposited to the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust

Fund.
23%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 187, Section 1 . SB 187, Sections 2-10
HB 1716, Sections 112-113 SB 247, Sections 23-24

SCR 30

129




| S

Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY
$35,000,000 T 700.0
$30,000,000 ; 600.0
$25,000,000 | 500.0
‘=2 $20,000,000 t t 400.0 LE.
& $15,000,000 } r 300.0
$10,000,000 1 200.0
$5,000,000 1 1 100.0
$0 —B——= t L : t * -+ 0.0

FY'g1 FY'a2 FY'93 FY'g4 FY'a5 FY'96

1 approp. DN Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'93 N/A N/A $70,881 * N/A 4.0 4.0
FY'94 $7,072,726 N/A $30,004,371 N/A 380.2 548.0
FY'95 $7,347,730 3.9% $22,435,205 -25.2% 458.8 611.0
FY'as $6,450,577 -12.2% $34,950,350 55.8% 611.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*

Reflects expenditures for 6 months of funds being provided through the federal Clean Water Act.

in 1992 the Legislature passed HB 2227, the Oklahoma Environmental Quality Act, which directed the
consolidation of the environmental functions of various state agencies under the Department of
Environmental Quality. The bill directed that effective January 1, 1993, the Department of Poilution
Control was to be abolished an all unexpended funds, property, records, personnel, etc. were to be
transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality. Assoclated funds and FTE accompanied the
transfers: Department of Pollution Control - 4 FTE; Oklahoma Water Resources Board - $629,696 and
34 FTE; Oklahoma Department of Health - $7,402,222 and 410 FTE. The bill also directed that
effective July 1, 1983, agencies having specific jurisdictional areas of environmental responsibilities
were to be transferred o the Department of Environmental Quality.

The increase in authorized FTE for FY'85 is mainly due to the expansion of the Air Quality Program

mandated by the Legislature. Sixty-two additional FTE were authorized for the program and a study is
being conducted to determine the final number of positions needed.

130



IIl. FY'36 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 7,347,730 611.0
B. FY'96 Adjustmenis ' Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -157,787
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 25,001
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program 0

development of data systems.

Other Appropriation Adfustments
1. General revenue funding was reduced $764,367 in SB 203, Section 8. HB 1716, -764,367
Section 114, appropriated $7,214,944 to DEQ which was reduced to $6,450,577
in 5B 203. DEQ Revolving Fund Balances are anticipated to replace this budgetary
reduction of base funding for agency operations.

Total Adjustments -897,153 0.0
C. FY'S6 Appropriation 6,450,577 611.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 247, Section 25, authorizes the Department of Environmental Quality to purchase, upon legislative
authority, a renovated real property with funds in the "Department of Environmental Quality Revolving
Fund®. Purchase of the already renovated property shall not exceed $3,200,000. DEQ is required to conduct
the acquisition in accordance with the Central Purchasing Act and Title 61 of Oklahoma Statutes. A listing
of the majority of requirements of square footage and office space are also found in Section 25.

2, SB 247, Section 23, changes the funds for which the Indemnity Fund Assessment will be deposited.
The Indemnity Fund must maintain a maintenance level of $5 million from the motor fuel
assessment of one cent ($.01) per gallon. Any revenues beyond the maintenance level will now be
distributed as follows: (Below (a.) is new and moves the DEQ Environmentai Trust to the second million)
{a.) The first $1 million collected will be earmarked for appropriation to the Corporation Commission
in such amount to be used solely for regulatory activities associated with the exploration and production of
oil and gas, {(b.) The second $1 million collected will be deposited in the Environmental Trust Fund (DEQ), and
{c.) The balance of monies collected during each fiscal year shall be deposited in the State Transportation Fund.

3. HB 1516, Section 5, changed the solid waste disposal fees collected by the Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ). The 25¢ per customer per month solid waste fee is now a $1.50 per ton solid waste tipping fee to be
collected by owners and operators of landfills. Of the $1.50 per ton fee the landfill owners/operators keep 50¢
until they recover the capital investment of installing scales to weigh the waste with the expense not to exceed
$40,000. When the owner/operator have recouped their investment of the scales the fee will be reduced to
$1.25 per ton of solid waste received for disposal,

131




Section 5 ( b), authorizes the owners/operators to deduct and retain ten percent (10%) of fees coltected for
administration after the fee is reduced to $1.25 per ton. DEQ will receive the remaining 0% of collection fees
for the administration of the Solid Waste Division and beginning July 1, 1988 shail expend $100,000 on the

promotion of recycling solid waste,

4. HB 1387, Section 3, amends the Waste Tire Recycling Act by removing exemptions and adds assessments fo the
recycling program. Tires larger than 17.5 inches in diameter (truck tires) formerly exempt from assessment
will now be assessed $3.50 per tire for new tires sold and newly registered trucks. Passenger vehicles with
tires less than 17.5 Inches in diameter which are newly registered in Oklahoma will now be assessed $1.00 per
tire. HB 1387 excludes vehicles that are registered for farm use and truck trailer tires from all assessments.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'36 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Carryover (FY'95)
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 114
SB 203, Section 8

$34,950,350

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$6,450,577
$210,000
$19,468,168
$8,821,6805

1%

56%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 203, Sections 9-10
SCR 30

132



Oklahoma Historical Society

l. FUNDING HISTORY

 160.0
i 140.0
1120.0 :
1100.0 [
1800 |
1 60.0
laoo
1200
L 0.0

$7,000,000 ;

$6,000,000 -/.’/.
$5.000,000
$4,000,000
$3,000,000 ;
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
50 -

FY'91 Fy'az FY'93 FY'94 FY'as FY'86

Dollars

"1 Approp. IR Total Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $3,790,600 -1.9% $3,972,910 2.8% 109.5 116.0
FY'92 $4,846,636 27.9% $5,938,685 48.5% 143.9 146.0
FY'93 $5,300,636 9.4% $5,797,698 -2.4% 141.8 153.0
FY'04 $4,304,467 -18.8% $5,383,164 7. 1% 132.7 153.0
FY'95 $4,470,314 3.9% $5,200,805 -3.4% 130.0 153.0
FY'96 $4,573,378 2.3% $6,023,378 15.8% 153.0
6 Year Change $782,778 20.7% $2,050,468 51.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $169,720 4.5% $1,243,039 31.3%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

With the exception of FY'90, FY'92 and FY'94 state appropriations to the Oklahoma Historical
Society have remained fairly constant for the past six years. In FY'90, funds were provided for
critical repair and maintenance needs state wide.

In FY'92, 10 historic sites and museums formerly operated by the Department of Tourism and
Recreation were transferred to the Historical Society. Funds were provided to partially offset
added maintenance, upkeep and staffing expense to the agency in assuming the management and L
control of these sites. Also for FY'92, additional funds were provided for the Ft. Supply site and

the newly acquired Nuyaka Mission and Boarding School.

In FY'93, $454,000 of one-time funds were provided for museum and site repair and
preventative maintenance at selected sites statewide. These funds were removed form the
budget in FY'94, L

In FY'94, the Historical Society experienced a 18.8% reduction in state appropriations.

133




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 4,470,314 153.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -108,693
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 31,849
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -14,359

development of data systems.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Match for Federal/Private Grants. The Historical Society will match this 194,167
funding with $460,000 federal or private funds to be spent on state owned
sites and museums for historic preservation and heritage tourism.

Total Adjustments 103,064 0.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,673,378 153.0

Hl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1264 authorizes and directs the Oklahoma Historical Society to implement an entry fee pilot project.
The two museums participating in the pilot project are the Route 66 Museum located in Clinton and the
Fort Gibson Military park located in Fort Gibson, Oklahoma. The revenues from the fees shall be used at
each pilot site to improve, enhance, market and pay for expenses associated with the site. During the
period the entry fee pilot project is operating, the appropriations to the Oklahoma Historical Society shall
not be reduced to offset the revenues generated and collected through the entry fee pilot project. Annual
reports on the project will be provided to the President Pro Tempore, Speaker of the House and the

Governor.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET FY'96 Budget
by Source
10%
General Fund Appropriations $4,573,378
Payroll Trust Funds $100,000 12%
Revolving Funds $750,000
Federal Funds $600,000 [ 2% .
Total FY'96 Budget $6,023,378
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 17 SB 189, Sections 2-3
SB 189, Section 1 SCR 30

134



Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 1 - 80.0

$2,500,000 - F 70.0

160.0

g $2:000,000 L soo

&

S $1,500.000 ¢ 40,0 £

$1,000,000 130.0

 20.0

$500,000 0.0

$0 + : : 0.0

FY'91 FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'98

" Approp. EREEEEEN Total Expend. ——®——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.’

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $2,637,224 7.3% $2,838,977 33.2% 42.1 71.0
Fy's2 $2,615,371 -0.8% $2,517,966 -11.3% 43.0 64.0
FY'93 $2,375,371 -9.2% $2,592,716 3.0% 33.8 56.0
FY'94 $1,974,740 -16.9% $2,386,249 -8.0% 37.1 48.0
FY'95 $2,013,291 2.0% $2,463,367 3.2% 38.0 48.0
FY'96 $1,972,285 -2.0% $2,449,782 -0.6% 48.0
6 Year Change -$664,939 -25.2% -$389,195 -13.7%

Infl. Adjusted

B Year Change -$929,322 -35.2% -$717,586 -25.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The large increase in expenditures for FY'89 reflects the transfer of the Breeding Development
Revolving Fund to an agency special account.

During FY'92 the Commission voted to return employment of the Test Barn Assistants and Escorts back
to the racetracks. Previously these positions were hired as Commission employees, and the staie was
reimbursed by the tracks for costs. Eight authorized FTE positions were removed from the

Commission as a result.

135




Il. FY'96 AFPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,013,291 48.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was -50,571
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 9,665
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -41,006 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation ' 1,972,285 48.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

HB 1740, Section 6, appropriated $12,405 for the implementation of the pay raise to the CLEET
Certified Law Enforcement Officers of the Horse Racing Commission which was authorized in HB 1617 in
the 1995 Session. The appropriation to the Horse Racing Commission was subsequently vetoed on

May 24, 1995,

V. OTHER ISSUES

SB 450 authorizes off track pari-mutuel wagering at facilities outside the organization licensee's racing
enclosure and in counties where pari-mutuel racing is allowed. Those twelve counties are: Beckham,
Comanche, Creek, Garfield, Lincoln, Love, Marshall, Cklahoma , Okmulgee, Rogers, Sequoyah, and Tulsa.
The Horse Racing Commission is responsible for oversight of the off-track wagering and the compliance
of such wagering with state laws. The certification for the General Revenue Fund is projected at
$350,000. The bill provides for a levy of 1% of the total monies wagered at an off track facility shall
be divided as foliows: 10% to the State Auditor and Inspactor, to the county in which the facility is
located, 45% io the city in which the facility is located, or if the facility is not located in the corporate
limits of any city then 90% of the levy will revert to the county.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET
FY'96 Budget
by Source

5%

General Fund Appropriations $1,972,285 .

Equine Testing Revolving Fund $356,000 D
Breeding Development Administration $121,497 .
Total FY'96 Budget $2,449,782
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 115 HB 1740, Sections 7-8

SCR30
136



. FUNDING HISTORY

.1..

Insurance Commission

$6,000,000 116.0
§1114.0
$5,000,000 1 112.0
$4,000,000 1 110.0
g 108.0
2 $3,000,000 - 106.0 £
o 1 104.0
$2,000,000 102.0
$1,000,000 | 100.0
198.0
$0 ; » 96.0
FY'o1 FY'g2 FY'92  FY'94  FY'95 FY'96
L 1 Approp. RN Total Expend. ——8@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change _ FTE FTE
FY'91 $2,674,650 3.7% $4,218,373 5.9% 98.1 103.0
FY'g2 $2,756,506 3.1% $4,412,094 4.6% 99.4 108.0
FY'93 $2,7086,506 -1.8% $4,651,473 5.4% 99.7 111.0
Fy'94 $2,407,024 -11.1% $5,754,920 23.7% 106.7 115.0
FY'35 $2,477,632 2.9% $4,881,474 -15.2% 103.3 116.0
FY'96 $2,438,639 -1.6% $5,832,880 19.5% 116.0
6 Year Change -$236,011 -8.8% $1,614,507 38.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$562,909 -21.0% $832,614 19.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

137




Il. FY'96 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'95 Appropriation 2,477,632 116.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut. The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -62,529
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 23,5636
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. HB 1740, Section 11, transferred $120,000 from the Oklahoma Certified Real
Estate Appraisers Revolving Fund to Special Cash. The surplus cash balance is
the result of a first time offering of a license
Total Adjustments -38,993 0.0
C. FY'86 Appropriation 2,438,639 116.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Section 9 of HB 1740, vetoed by the Governor, would have decreased the appropriation to the Insurance
Department $340,000 from the original FY'96 appropriation approved in HB 1716, Section 116. The
$340,000 reduction in General Revenue would have removed the salary savings from FY'95 employee
dismissals. The Governor also line item vetoed the transfer of $400,000 from the State Insurance
Commissioner Revolving Fund (HB 1740, Section 10). The balance of this revolving fund was
approximately $400,000 higher at the end of May,1995 than it was at the end of May 1994. The agency
explanation for the excess FY'94 General Revenue carryover of $150,000 was the elimination of the
$500,000 cap on the State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund effective for FY'95,

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations FY'96
General Fund Appropriations FY'95
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 116
HB 1740, Section 9

$2,438,639
$155,000
$3,123,241
$116,000

$5,832,880

138

FY'96 Budget
by Source

2%

42%

HCEm

53%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1740, Sections 10-13
SCR 30




J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 ¢ 7112.0
$450,000 ¢
$400,000 |
$350,000 t
$300,000 ¢
$250,000 ¢
$200,000 1
$150,000 t
$100,000 1
$50,000 1

50

Dollars

FY'91 Fy'92 FY'g3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

" 1 Approp. BEEEEEEREE Total Expend. —#——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'a1 _ $365,672 1.4% $371,776 -13.2% 10.5 10.5
FY'g2 $374,354 2.4% $420,336 13.1% 10.4 10.5
FY'93 $374,354 0.0% $429,354 21% 2.6 10.5
FY'94 $336,919 -10.0% $461,919 7.6% 10.5 10.5
FY'a5 $343,606 2.0% $361,805 -21.7% 10.0 10.5
FY'86 $337,721 -1.7% - $442,721 14.1% 10.5
6 Year Change -527,951 -7.6% $40,945 11.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$73,222 -20.0% -$14,380 -3.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendiiures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

The increase in FY'89 was to provide money for maintenance and completion of exhibit areas
at the gun museum. All other increases have been for meeting mandated personnel costs.

The agency has a gift shop in the gun museum and receives voluntary donations from visitors to the
museum. The combined annuai revenue from these two sources is approximately $40,000.

139

] s



il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 343,606 10.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -8,660 .
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 2,775
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Tolal Adjustments ' -E,885 0.0
C. FY'98 Appropriation 337,721 10.5

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 188, Section 4, appropriated $13,480 for signs to advertise the museum and reflect the changed name of the
museum. The appropriaticn was subsequently vetoed on May 25, 1995.

V. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $337,721 .
Revolving Funds $75,000 [ ]
Total FY'96 Budget $412,721
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 18 SB 189, Sections 5-6
SCR 30

140



Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$7,000,000 ; 160.0
$6,000,000 140.0
$5,000,000 1 m - 120.0
£ $4,000,000 :320(;0 u
S $3,000,000 80.0
$2,000,000 40.0
$1,000,000 20.0
$0 0.0
FY'$1 FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'os FY'96
1 Approp. B Total Expend. — 38— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $3,265,399 3.0% $4,300,806 7.7% 99.8 112.0
Fy'92 $3,530,694 8.1% $4,524,315 5.2% 102.2 112.0
FY'93 $3,530,694 0.0% $4,646,842 2.7% 104.7 112.0
FY'94 $3,236,169 -8.3% $5,479,411 17.9% 106.4 132.0
FY'95 $3,395,954 4.9% $5,183,733 -5.4% 106.6 145.0
FY'96 $3,667,071 8.0% $6,910,445 33.3% 145.0
6 Year Change $401,672 12.3% $2,609,639 60.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$89,896 -2.8% $1,683,299 38.1%

T

The increase in authorized FTE for FY'94 and FY'95 reflects expansions in the Workers Safety

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Compliance Program and the Workers Safety Compensation Program.

The appropriation increase for FY'96 reflects a re-appropriation of the Department of Labor's

revolving funds Workers Compensation Fund {$40,000) and the Safety Consultation and Regulation

Revolving Fund ($347,000). The $387,000 re-appropriation will fund the Boxing Commission

($52,000) Joint Boiler Inspection Program ($50,000) and reducing the number of backlogged cases
($285,000).

141




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'95 Appropriation

3,395,954

145.0

B. FY'S86 Adjustments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all operations of the
Department of Labor.

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95,
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program
development of data systems.

4. Oklahoma Professional Boxing Program - Removal of ocne-time funding provided
for the salaries and benefits of a program administrator and a program secretary
and for general operations. See items 2 and 3 below for FY'96 funding of $59,000
for the Boxing Program.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.

2. The Department of Laber in HB 1740, Sections 14-16, re-appropriates funds
from agency revolving funds. The Workers Compensation Funds ($40,000} and
the Safety Consultation Revolving Fund {$347,000). The re-appropriation will
fund the Boxing program ($52,000), Joint Boiler Inspection Program
($50,000), and will enable staff to reduce the number of backlogged cases
($285,000). The Department has a backlog of 1,500 cases in workers'
compensation and prevailing wage.

3. Section 17, HB 1740 appropriated $55,637 to the Department of Labor for OSF
Data Processing charges ($48,637) and additional funding for the Boxing Program
($7,000). See item one in this section.

-82,678

24,928

-28,770

-85,000

48,637

387,000

7,000

Total Adjustments

271,117

0.0

C. FY'86 Appropriation

3,667,071

145.0

lll. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

The Governor line item vetoed Section 18 of HB 1740 which was expenditure language directing
the Department of Labor to spend $275,000 of its appropriation to support six full-time employees
of the Prevailing Wage Unit. The Office of State Finance has determined that although the intent
language was vetoed the funds will remain with the DOL because the appropriation was provided

in the General Appropriations Bilt HB 1716.

142







IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1743, Section 1, authorized the Department of Labor to hire cne general counsel and one assistant general
counsel. Section 1B., authorized the DOL to employ in the unclassified service a Deputy Commissioner for
Enforcement and Safety and a Deputy Commissioner for Labor and Compliance. The statutes had previously

unclassified one Deputy Commissioner.

SB 666 amends the Oklahoma Professional Boxing Licensing Act. The bill establishes a new 4%
assessment on total amount paid to pay-per-view promoters of boxing for permission to broadcast in
Oklahoma. The assessment in anticipated by the agency to generate $38,000 per year. The bill also
expanded the definition of license to include all participants of sanctioned professional boxing contests.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Occupational Health & Safety
Safety Consult & Regulation Fund {(OSHA)
Worker's Comp Enforcement Fund
OK Professional Boxing Revolving Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1709, Sections 37-38
HB 1718, Sections 117-118
HB 1740, Sections 14-17

$1,767,071
$1,900,000
$900,000
$1,200,874
$51,000
$1,091,500

$6,910,445

143

FY'96 Budget
by Source

1%

(I -

17% |° ¢

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1740, Sections 18-23
SCR 30



Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

. FUNDING HISTORY
$450,0007 B » 11.0
$400,000 + 10.8
$350,000 | 30.8
g o]
= , r w
S $200,000 t 10.2 |7
o 10.0
$150,000 1
$100,000 + 9.8
$50,000 + 9.6
$0 : = » - : 9.4

FY'91 Fy'a2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

L 1 Approp. RN Total Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $365,297 5.2% $347,579 0.0% 9.5 11.0
FY'g2 $419,836 14.9% $406,343 16.9% 10.7 11.0
FY'93 $419,836 0.0% $402,940 -0.8% 10.5 11.0
FY'a4 $387,688 -7.7% $401,344 -0.4% 10.0 10.0
FY'95 $398,584 2.8% $397,284 -1.0% 9.0 10.0
FY'96 $390,958 -1.9% $390,958 -1.6% 10.0
8 Year Change $25,661 7.0% $43,379 12.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$26,747 -7.3% -$9,029 -2.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FTE authorization was reduced from FY'93 to FY'94 as a result of the elimination of the position of
Deputy Director.

144




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 398,584 10.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -10,025
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 2,399
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -7,626 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 390,958 10.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 187, Section 11, appropriated $12,819 to the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board for the administration

of HB 1617 authorizing a pay raise to CLEET certified law enforcement officers ($8,019). The

remainder of the $12,819 was appropriated to fund the purchase of a new teiephone system to facilitate
emargency contact between the LPG field inspectors and the adminisiration office. The appropriation was

subsequently vetoed May 25, 1995,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 188, Section 1, appropriates $54,000 to the Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Marketing and
Hesearch Commission to fund start-up costs of the Commission. The bill requires the Commission to
transfer $56,842 to the General Revenue Fund prior to July 1, 19986, The bill also allows the
Commission to receive monies appropriated by the Oklahoma Legislature.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations FY'96
General Fund Carryover FY'85
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriaticn Reference:
HB 1716, Section 105

FY'96 Budget

by Source
10%
$390,958 [}
$41,132 [ ]
$432,090

20%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 187, Sections 12-13
SCR 30

145




Department of Mines

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

$3,000,000 1 W u . i
$2,500,000 1 I
$2,000,000 1 i
$1,500,000 ; I
$1,000,000 ; ' A
$500,000 1 |
$0 ' . : ; -

59.5
58.0
58.5
58.0
57.5
57.0 E
56.5
56.0

56.5
55.0

FY'91 Fy'g2 FY'93 Fy'94 FY'gs FY'96
C—— 1 Approp. RN Total Expend. ——W—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $1,059,412 3.9% $2,691,146 4.1% 58.7 59.5
FY'g2 $1,082,887 2.2% $2,682,079 -0.3% 56.6 59.5
FY'a3 $1,082,887 0.0% $2,543,875 -5.2% 53.8 59.5
FY'94 $919,502 -15.1% $2,688,102 5.7% 51.5 59.5
FY'95 $907,321 -1.3% $2,526,000 -6.0% 51.5 56.5
FY'96 $886,513 -2.3% $2,764,444 9.4% 56.5
6 Year Change -$172,899 -16.3% $73,208 2.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$291,735 -27.5% -$297,273 -11.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

146




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 907,321 56.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - explain how it is calcuiated. -22,731
2. State employees received an $800/vear pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 9,273
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided,
3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -7,350
development of data systems.
Total Adjustments -20,808 0.0
C. FY'98 Appropriation 886,513 56.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1624, Section 4, the "Oklahoma Explosives and Blasting Regulation Act” establishes the Department of
Mines with jurisdiction of administration, regulation and enforcement of blasting and explosives for

mining and nonmining activities. Section 7 authorizes the Department of Mines to establish a schedule of
fees for issuance and renewal of certifications and permits relating to explosives and blasting activities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $886,513 '
Revolving Funds $834,431 [ ]
Federal Funds $1,043,500 . 38%
Total FY'96 Budget $2,764,444
30%
Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 106 SB 203, Sections 11-12
SCR 30

147




Securities Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 7 = - = u - s 7400
135.0
$2,000,000 1 | 30.0
@ $1,500,000 A 125.0 "
= 1200
8 $1,000,000 115.0
$500,000 110.0
15.0
$0 ‘ 0.0
FY'o1 FY'g2 FY'03 FY94  FY95  FY'96
L 1 Approp. BTN Total Expend. ——W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'91 $824,842 4.6% $1,676,611 3.3% 37.9 38.0
FY'92 $864,645 4.8% $1,697,644 1.3% 36.9 39.0
FY'93 $809,345 -6.4% $1,834,244 8.0% 33.4 39.0
FY'94 $698,128 -13.7% $1,856,057 1.2% 31.0 39.0
FY'25 $520,279 -25.5% $1,723,491 -7.1% 31.0 39.0
FY'96 $514,471 -1.1% $2,091,849 21.4% 38.0
6 Year Change -$310,371 -37.6% $415,238 24.8%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$379,335 -46.0% $134,827 8.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 tigure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Legislation passed during the 1994 Legislative Session resulted in a decrease in General Revenue

appropriations for FY'95 and an increase in the authorized amount of revolving funds that the agency

could utilize.

148




i

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 520,279 39.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Govemnor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -13,192
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 7,384
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -5,808 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 514,471 39.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None

V. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1736, Section 6, provided for the transfer of $300,000 from the Oklahoma Securities Commission
Revolving Fund to the Special Cash Fund. The revolving funds were designated for a computer system
upgrade which did not occur. FY'94 funds will assist the agency with cash flow until it is reimbursed for
moving expenses and then will be used to complete the computer systems upgrade.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 119

$1,577,378 [ |

FY'96 Budget
by Source

$514,471 [

$2,091,849

75%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1709, Section 39
HB 1736, Sections 7-8
SCR 30

149




Department of Tourism and Recreation

. FUNDING HISTORY

&

Dollars

FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'a5
FY'96

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.

$50,000,000 ¢ 855.0
$45,000,000 1 850.0
$40,000,000 1 845.0
$35,000,000 1 840.0
$30,000,000 1
$25,000,000 1 323'3 £
$20,000,000 1 :
$15,000,000 ¢ 825.0
$10,000,000 7 820.0
$5,000,000 | t 815.0
30 i - - 810.0
FY'o1 Fy'92 FY'93  FY'94  FY'95 FY'96
1 Approp. MR 7otz Expend. —-®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
$24,510,472 8.8% $42,158,339 1.0% 865.7 852.5
$25,385,203 8.6% $44,382,990 5.3% 798.8 824.5
$24,603,698 * -3.1% $43,803,901 -1.3% 784.9 825.5
$21,586,763 -12.3% $44,459,693 1.5% 750.6 825.5
$22,163,054 2.7% $43,943,850 -1.2% 741.8 825.5
$21,790,703 -1.7% $46,618,987 6.1% 825.5
-$2,719,769 -11.1% $4,460,648 10.6%
-$5,640,795 -23.0% -$1,788,589 -4.2%

The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes $350,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

150




o

Il. FY'36 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'96 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 22,163,054 825.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removai of funding for the Red Man Bass Festival in Muskogee. -25,000
2. Removal of funding for the North Central Cklahoma Botanical Gardens. -25,000
3. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -497,781
4. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 175,430
!:unding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.
The $634 appropriation for this change was vetoed in HB 1753,
Total Adjustments -372,351 0.0
21,790,703 825.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. HB 1753, Section 3, appropriated $1,297,205 to the Department of Tourism and Recreation. The bill was
subsequently vetoed May 25, 1995. The following funds are the vetoed appropriations in HB 1753,

Welcome Center Operations

HB 1617 CLEET Cerlified Salary Adjustment
TRIP-96 (Tourism Information Database)
Multi-County state match increase

Increase funding for brochures

Lake Texoma Welcome Center

Robbers Cave State Park

Scenic Rivers (add another ranger)

Data Processing Adjustment

Planning and Development

100,000
26,892
200,000
200,000
250,000
100,000
30,000
63,000
634

326,679

1,297,205

2. 8B 177, Sections 1-4, approptiated $906,679 to the Departiment of Tourism and Recreation. The bill was

vetoed on June 8, 1995, The following funds are the vetoed appropriations in SB 177.

Brochures

TRIP-96 (Tourism Information Database)
Touristm Promotion

Planning and Development

250,000
200,000
130,000

326,679

906,679

151




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Senate Bill 538, Section 1-A, authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue Bonds for
repairs and improvements to Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department properties and facilities. SB
1175 in the 1994 Session authorized the Department to issue revenue bonds not to exceed $7,375,000.
To strengthen the issue of the 1994 bond authorization, issuance is included in SB 538.

SB 538, Section 1-B, explains the Legislative intent is to appropriate funds to the Department of
Tourism and Recreation, after revenues are coliected, for the retirement of the debt service. The
estimated annual appropriation requirement for debt service combined for all 8B 538 projects is
$3,072,562 which does not include the revenues generated by the projects. Revenue generated from all
tourism projects is estimated at $544,177 which will be applied fo the annual estimated debt

service requirement of $1,064,000 for all Tourism projects.

Issue Funds Available
Authorization For Project

Department of Tourism and Recreation

Parks and Lodges Improvements: 1894 Authorization 7,159,000 6,727,665

Quartz Mountain Lodge: 100 Rooms, with banquet 3,724,000 3,500,000

facilities and meeting rooms.

Welcome Centers: Thackerville, Catossa, Midwest City. 1,877,000 1,675,000

All Tourlsm Projects 12,560,000 11,802,665
Other Issues authorized by SB 538 included the following:

School of Science and Math:1994 Authorization 1,895,000 1,800,000

Asbesios Abatement: Capitol Complex 16,000,000 15,460,000

DHS Building: Carter Gounty 4,000,000 3,790,000

OSU Food Processing Center: Equipment 2,125,000 1,600,000
TOTAL 36,580,000 34,452,665

. Department of Tourism and Recreation's Quartz Mountain Lodge was destroyed by a fire on February 27,
1895. The fire destroyed the front part of the lodge including the swimming pool area, dining room, gift
store, and a library containing many rare art books and artwork. The lodge's 46 rooms and surrounding
structures were saved. Risk Management has assessed the damages at $3.1 million for the building and
$400,000 to $500,000 for the contents. At this time no determination has been made on the insurance
coverage for loss of business at the lodge.

. SB 180, Section 41, reapproptiates funds to the Cklahoma Department of Tourism deposited into the
Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund. The biil authorizes expenditures not to exceed $12,780,000 to
the Oklahoma Department of Tourism and Recreation from the proceeds of bonds for the construction,
furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing
buildings, and for other capital expenditures.

. HB 1053, Section 1-2, amends the Oklahoma Tourism Promotion Tax to include in the purposes of the tax
the Traveler Response Information Program. The program will consist of a computerized
consumer-oriented comprehensive data base containing up-to-date information on state travel attractions
and facilities. Oklahoma travel attractions shall be included in the data base free of charge. The Tourism
Promotion Tax which is levied on sales at hotels, motels, and restaurants will be expended on
implementation of this program for first-year start-up costs not to exceed $500,000. Note: The
$550,000 Tourism Promotion Tax was matched with $200,000 state appropriated funds which were
subsequently vetoed. The bill also expands the membership of the Oklahoma Tourism Promotion Advisory
Committee to include the Director of the Indian Affairs Commission.

162




5. HB 1181 clarifies the auditing requirements of multi-county organizations for disbursement of state

matching funds from the Department of Tourism and Recreation. The audit is now required to be a
financially related audit performed according to Generally Accepted Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. The scope of the audit shall, at a minimum, consist of a statement of revenue
and expenditures as well as other specific requirements identified in the bill.

6. SB 141, Senator Littlefield, changes the name of Tourism Information Centers to Welcome Centers,

7. HB 1180, Section 2.15, directs the Department of Tourism and Recreation to develop a pay incentive plan
for employees of the Division of State Parks and Oklahoma Today Magazine. Such incentive pay shall be
considered bonus pay, not 10 be included in an employees base salary. The park employees incentive plan
shall be based on customer service and improved financial conditions of state parks. Oklahoma Today
magazine employees incentive plan shall be contingent on gross revenues for FY'86 and each year exceeding

i FY'95 gross revenue. Such incentive pay plan shalt not be implemented before April 1, 1996 and the
Commission shall promulgate the rules for implementation of the plan.

HB 1180, section 1 E authorizes golf carts owned by ODTR to operate on streets and highways within the
boundaries of a state park. The bill also eliminates reciprocal senior citizen discounts for out-of-state

) senior citizens, Section 3, modifies language of the 1993 Revenue Bond Issue for ODTR enacting less

| restrictive covenants on the expenditure of the bonds.

o V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations FY'96
Revolving Funds
- Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 107

$46,618,369

FY'96 Budget
by Source

1%

$21,790,703 [ ]
$24,547,815 ]

$279,851 [}

52%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1753, Sections 4-9
SCR 30

153



Water Resources Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$12,000,000 1 1 120.0
$10,000,000 1 W— + 100.0
, $8.000,000 1 1 80.0
§ $6,000,000 | te0.0 [
$4,000,000 1 1 40.0
$2,000,000 | 120.0
$0 ' - ‘ 0.0
FY'91 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94  FY's5  FY'96
(T approp. Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $3,512,032 4 0% $5,3583,131 3.4% 97.5 101.0
FY'g2 $3,813,749 8.6% $6,209,812 16.0% 08.6 106.0
FY'93 $5,744,116 * 50.6% $6,881,154 10.8% 106.1 115.0
FY'94 $7,519,5616 # 30.9% $8,077,855 17.4% 84.9 90.0
FY'95 $3,447,074 -54,2% $9,684,788 19.9% 75.0 91.0
FY'96 $3,261,552 -5.4% $11,861,5652 22.5% 91.0
6 Year Change -$250,480 -7 A% $6,508,421 121.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$687,688 -19.6% $4,918,390 91.9%

T Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures and does not include funds appropriated from the

Rainy Day Fund.

* Includes $1,739,547 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the purpose of matching EPA
capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

# Includes $1,252,500 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund during the 1993 Legislative
Session and $3,105,709 as a supplemental appropriation during the 1994 Legislative Session for the

purpose of matching EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

154




Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'85 Appropriation 3,447,074
B. FY'@6 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for the Qklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan Update. -100,000
2. Removal of one-time funding for the Western Oklahoma Water Development Study. -76,000
3. Removal of one-time funds for the purpose of matching EPA Wastewater 0
Capitalization Grants for the SRF Program taken from base $3,105,709.
4. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations -29,777
except for $110,000 for pass through to local governments.
5. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 20,255
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -185,522
N
C. FY'96 Appropriation 3,261,552

llI. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

- The Legislature attempted and failed to pass legislation {HB 1715 and SB 205) to fund the state match for
the Water Resources Board's EPA Capitalization Grant Match in the amount of $1,990,237 to match
$9,951,183 from the Environmental Protection Agency. The measure was funded with Constitutional
Reserve Funds which were not ulilized in the 1995 session. These funds provide loans to Oklahoma
communities for water and wastewater treatment facilities construction. The WRB also requested

. $2,000,000 to fund the reserve amount for the Financial Assistance Program's 1995 Bond Issue. The

; funding was not appropriated but the WRB is in the process of issuing bonds for 1995 in the amount of
' $50 miliion with the reserve amount secured by a note issue.

! HB 2020 unclassified one position of Environmental Specialist | which is federally funded within the
J Water Resources Board.

Board currently owns 17 vehicles and leases two passenger vehicles from the State Motor Pool. The
ownership of additional passenger vehicles will produce cost savings. The WRB did not ask the Legislature
for additional funding to purchase the new vehicles . As a general rule the WRB budgets the replacement of
; two vehicles per year in its fleet which are 8 fo 10 vears old. HB 1366 also authorizes the WRB to enter
i into contracts and agreements for the payment of food, lodging, other authorized expenses to host or
participate in conferences, meetings, or training sessions. The WRB may establish accounts as necessary
related to such expenses.

: ‘ HB 1366 authotizes the Water Resources Board to purchase passenger vehicles. The Water Resources

155



V. FUNDING SOCURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

9%

General Fund Appropriations $3,261,652 .
Revolving Funds $2,439,594 [
Pass-Through to Local Governments $5,110,420 D
Federal Funds $1,049,986 [
Total FY'96 Budget : $11,861,552
43%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 108 8B 203, Sections 13-15

SCR 30

156




[

Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 7 18.0

$700,000 + = & n ' u 16.0

$600,000 14.0

@ $500,000 { :i-g
g $400,000 so E

$300,000 t lso

$200,000 1 lag

$100,000 1 12.0

, $0 ; - 0.0

FY'91 FY'92  FY'93 FY'94 FY'95  FY'96
L 1Approp. DS Total Expend, —— W Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE

FY'g1 $732,732 50.9% $672,820 4.4% 15.9 16.5
Fy'gz $542,147 -26.0% $604,297 -10.2% 15.2 16.5
FY'93 $542,147 0.0% $667,147 10.4% 15.2 16.5
FY'94 $487,932 -10.0% $612,932 -8.1% 12.1 16.5
FY'g5 $501,868 2.9% $499,339 ~18.5% 10.5 16.5
FY'96 $491,645 -2.0% $502,645 0.7% 16.5
8 Year Change -$241,087 -32.9% -$170,175 -25.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$306,992 -41.9% -$237,554 -35.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Funding for FY'89 and FY'91 reflect increases for maintenance of the Will Rogers Memorial and
Birthplace. Supplemental funding occurred in FY'91 in order to make emergency repairs on the roof of
the Memorial.

The Memorial has a gift shop and receives voluntary donations from the visitors to the Memorial.

The Will Rogers Memorial received $1,300,000 from the State Bond Issue (1992) for capital
improvement projects at the Memorial and at Will Rogers' Birthplace.

157



Il. FY'956 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 501,868 16.5
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
Genaral Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - The 2.5% cut was applied to all agency operations. -12,606
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 2,383
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjustments -10,223 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 491,645 16.5

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SB 189, Section 7, appropriated $10,000 to the Will Rogers Memorial Commission for the publication
of brochures through the Department of Tourism and Recreation. The appropriation was subsequently
vetoed on May 25, 1995.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

2%

General Fund Appropriations $491,645 .
Revolving Funds $11,000 [_]
Total FY'96 Budget $502,645
98%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 28 SB 189, Sections 8-9

158




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY






Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 - 75.0

$3,500,000 74.0
$3,000,000
@ $2,500,000 [ 78.0
£ $2,000,000 72.0 |
9 $1,500,000 | 71.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 1 70.0
$0 ‘ , : L 69.0
Fy'91 FY'92  FY'93  FY's4  FY'95  FY'96
™ 1 approp. IR Toial Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'1 $2,870,721 7.2% $2,938,438 7.7% 70.0 75.0
FY'g2 $3,054,703 B5.4% $3,129,845 6.5% 67.4 74.0
FY'93 $2,959,203 -3.1% $3,026,645 -3.3% 58.8 74.0
FY'94 $3,201,693 8.2% $3,164,329 4.5% 63.1 71.0
FY'95 $3,289,910 2.8% $3,317,375 4.8% 67.0 71.0
FY'96 $3,260,875 -0.9% $3,541,376 6.8% 71.0
6 Year Change $390,155 13.6% $602,938 20.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$46,963 -1.6% $128,219 4.4%

1t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'81, funds were returned to the agency's appropriation base for the purchase of five additional
vehicles each year. Funding was also restored for one agent position which was lost during budget
reductions in FY'88. In FY'92, $190,000 one-time funding was provided for the state's share of a
settlement agreement reached in the matter of Lyons vs. Crisp (prior ABC Board director}). In FY'33,
$94,500 was added to the base funding level for the replacement of nine vehicles annually. In FY'94,
$390,450 was provided to the agency for enforcement of the Charity Games Act. However, this
increase was offset by a 5% reduction in appropriated funds. [n FY'95, civilian employees received
an $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6% pay
increase. $88,217 was provided to the agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine months.

[E—

159



IIl. FY'36 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation ' 3,289,910 71.0
B. FY'968 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -58,440
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $29,406 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan, $43,000 in revolving funds available for operations and minus
$1,024,718 for the 12 month salary cost for FY'95 law enforcement officers
pay increase.

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 29,4086
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Total Adjustments -29,034 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriaticn 3,260,876 71.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetced HB 1728, Section 1, which provided $101,187 for increased data processing charges from
Office of State Finance (considered a common adjustment) and to upgrade agency vehicles.

2. The Governor vetoed HB 1735, Sections 1 & 2, which provided $46,764 to support a vehicle upgrade p!ah and
$54,423 to cover increased data processing charges from Office of State Finance.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 547, Section 1, amended Title 74, Section 500.2 to add the ABLE Commission to the list of agencies allowed
to arrange for meals and lodging for personnel moved into an area for the purpose of preserving public health,

Y. FUNDING SOCURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

4%

4%

General Fund Appropriations $3,260,876 .
Revolving Funds $150,500 |:|

Federal Funds $130,000 |
Total FY'96 Budget $3,541,376
92%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 120 HB 1729, Section 2

SCR 30

1690

—_——




Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000,000 1
$6,000,000
$5,000,000
$4,000,000
$3.000,000 ;
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$0

Dollars

FY'91 Fy'az FY's3 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'96

[ 7 Approp. NN Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $4,051,745 12.2% $4,664,991 14.0% 91.1 96.0
Fy'a2 $4,135,964 2.1% $5,419,753 16.2% 94.7 105.0
FY'93 $4,645,591 12.3% $6,070,706 12.0% 101.0 109.0
FY'94 $4,227,501 -9.0% $6,129,774 1.0% 107.0 109.0
FY'95 $4,378,068 3.6% $6,060,229 -1.1% 106.9 120.0
FY'98 $4,524,897 3.4% $7,458,216 23.1% 144.0
& Year Change $473,152 11.7% $2,793,225 59.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$133,407 -3.3% $1,793,457 38.4%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

For FY'92 the Legislature established the Attorney General's Law Enforcement Revolving Fund for
monies received from confiscated property, monies, gifts, and any contributions from federal funds
for drug enforcement programs.

For FY'93 the Legislature established the Attorney General's Worker's Compensation Fraud Unit,
which received an initial appropriation of $70,000 and receipt of $10 from the filing fee of each
case brought before the Worker's Compensation Court. These filing fees were estimated to generate
$180,000 annually.

In FY'94 the Legislature removed $195,000 in one-time funds used to hire temporary personnei to
file response briefs for cases involved in the Harris v. Champion lawsuit. The agency also
experienced a 5% budgetary reduction.

In FY'95 the Legislature provided $89,830 and three FTE to establish an Employment Litigation
Defense Section within the Civil Litigation Division to manage the increasing number of cases in this
area, An additional $60,737 was appropriated to cover the nine months cost of an $800 annual
salary increase to state employees. Using revenue from the Special Indemnity Fund and deposited in
the Workers' Compensation Fraud Unit Revolving Fund, the Attorney General expanded the Workers'
Compensation Fraud Unit, creating 7 new positions.

161



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 4,378,068 120.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -122,167
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $20,246 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan and $488,378 in revolving funds avallable for operations.

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 20,2486
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. One-time funds for settlement of the Robinson v. Okiahoma lawsuit relating to 248,750
judicial election districts for Tulsa and Oklahoma Countigs,

2. Additional FTE positions were provided without new funding, including; 15 FTE 24.0
for legal representation of other state agencies as required by HB 1917, 5 FTE
for placement at the AG's discretion, 2 Investigators and 1 Attorney for Workers'
Compensation Fraud investigation, and 1 positicn within the General Counsel
Division. These FTE will be supported by available appropriated funds and
revolving funds.

Total Adjustments 146,829 24.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,524,897 144.0
ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. The Governor vetoed HB 1722 which restored the 2.5% budgst reduction 189,592
($122,167) and provided funding for 1 FTE position in the General Counsel Division
($67,425).
2. The Governor vetoed HB 1739 which reappropriated vetoed funds to accelerate death 639,582

penalty appeals as required by HB 1659, improve fraud investigation and
prosecution, enhance civil litigation, and improve the response to requests for Attorney
General Opinions.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 547, Sections 1 and 18, amended Title 74, Sections 500.2 and 500.18 to allow the Attorney General (AG) to enter in to

direct payment contracts for food, lodging and meeting space and to reimburse actual travel expenses incurred for employees
perfoerming duties of the agency. ‘

HB 1659 accelerates the time period for filing appeals for sentences of death. A defendant must file an original motion for
post-conviction relief in the Court of Criminal Appeals within 90 days from the filing of the appellee's brief on direct
appeal.

162




HB 1721 creates the Workers' Compensation Fraud Advisory Council to oversee an AG's study of workers' compensation
fraud in the State of Oklahoma. The Council consists of one member appointed by each of the President Pro Tempore of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House, the Director of State Finance, and the AG. Monies ($100,000) within the Workers'
Compensation Fraud Revolving Funds are to be used to support the study.

HB 1917 allows an agency to obtain legal representation by employing an attorney if otherwise authorized by law, by
contracting with the office of the AG, or by contracting with a private attorney. Agencies entering in to a contract with a
private attorney must select from a list maintained by the AG. Approval of the AG is required on all contracts in which the
total cost is $20,000 or more.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source
8%
General Fund Appropriations $4,524, 897
Carmryover Funds $180,000
Revolving Funds $2,150,323
Federal Funds $602,996
Total FY'96 Budget $7,458,216
61%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Sections 65-67 HE 1722, Section 3
HB 1722, Section 1 SCR 30

163



Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 r 5,000.0
$200,000,000 4,800.0
4,600.0
‘=E° $150,000,000 { 4,400.0 E
8 $100,000,000 } 4,200.0
1 4,000.0
$50,000,000 1 | 5.800.0
$0 = . ' 3,600.0
FY's1  FY'92  FY93  FY'94 FY95  FY'96
L 1 Approp. BN Toial Expend. ——W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FiE
FY'91 $156,248,313 1 9.1%  $174,348,110 10.2% 4,103.2 4,172.0
FY's2 $169,001,080 8.2% $186,900,000 7.2% 4,262.3 4,443.0
FY'93 $172,862,571 2.3% $193,500,000 3.5% 4,237 1 4,558.0
FY'94 $172,183,728 -0.4%  $191,029,360 -1.3% 4,258.6 4,558.0
FY'95 $188,110,994 1 9.3% $207,073,714 8.4% 4,292.7 4,980.0
FY'96 201,662,429 7.2% $225,562,490 8.9% 4,985.0

6 Year Change $45,414,116 29.1% $51,214,380 29.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $18,381,432 11.8% $20,977,912 12.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency coperations. The FY'96
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds,

In FY'81, $3,215,652 was provided to cover payroll costs at existing facilities and to support 58 new
FTE (of which 49 were to support seven new work centers). In addition, funding was appropriated for
increased inmate supply costs and halfway house bed contracts. $1,000,000 was appropriated for added
contracts and reimbursement in the Community Service Sentencing Program. A $2,331,680
supplemental was provided to cover half-year operating costs for three work centers; increased costs for
payroll, inmate supplies and medical costs; and contracts for community service sentencing and halfway
house beds. The department was also appropriated $500,000 from the Industries Revolving Fund to
supplement agency operating expenses.

In FY'92, $5,066,475 and 217 FTE was provided to support the operation of new facilities which added
456 beds to the prison system. $1,253,831 was appropriated to fully fund three work centers
authorized in FY'91 by the Contingency Review Board. Half-year funding totalling $400,000 was
provided for the new Supervised Inmate Work Program created to support expanded pre-parole releases.
In addition, $2,878,200 was appropriated to cover payroll costs, increased inmate medical costs and
supplies and halfway house bed contracts. One-time funding of $2,300,000 was provided for
construction cost overruns. The agency alsc received funding of $238,000 and six new teachers to
support expansion of the Inmate Literacy Program to six new sites.

164




in FY'93, $2.2 million was appropriated to annualize funding of 350 new beds opened in FY'92 at OSP, Dick

Conner CC, and the Psychiatric Unit at OSP. $330,000 was provided to fully fund the Supervised Inmate Work
Program created in FY'92 to support expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision. Reimbursements

to counties for retaining state inmates were expanded by $975,000. %1.3 million was provided for half-year
funding of 50 new correctional officers and for added inmate supply requirements to accommodate increased
census. Funding totaling $1.5 million was provided for start-up and part-year operation of five new work
centers. $449,491 was appropriated for computer equipment and part-year operating expense for five new
literacy program sites. $120,000 was provided to expand assessment and evaluation of programs to reduce

inmate recidivism and expedite inmate release from the state correctional system.

In FY'94, $210,157 was provided to assist opening of new beds partially funded in FY'33. Due to the

overcrowding crisis with the prison system, DOC was exempted from the budget reductions experienced by other

state agencies.

In FY'95, the legislature authorized about 550 new beds within DOC. More than $13 million in capital outlays
were provided, including $10 million for repairs to existing facilities and $3 million to renovate portions of

Eastern State Hospital (ESH) in Vinta into correctional bed space. The agency was provided $3 million and 161
FTE for operation of a new 300 bed minimum security unit at ESH. This conversion will allow the mental health
unit at J. Harp C.C. to be transferred to ESH, freeing up space for 150 medium security inmates at J. Harp C.C.

$400,000 and 12 FTE was appropriated for a new work center housing up to 100 inmates. $2.5 million was

provided for operation of bed space added in prior years that had been funded with carryover.

$2 million was

provided for expansion of the Community Service Sentencing Program to add Oklahoma County and fully fund
existing county programs. Another $300,000 was provided to establish three inmate literacy program sites,
Civilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase while Correctional Officers and Probation Cfficers

received a 6% pay increase. $3,850,878 was provided to the agency to cover the state share of this cost for
nine months. In addition, authorization for 39 FTE was provided for expansion of prison industry manufacturing

operations.

IIl. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

the FY'95 appropriation level plus $1,283,626 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan, $400,000 1o replace TISRAD Funds provided in FY'95 for the Community
Service Sentencing Program, $14,960,100 for full-year funding of the
emergency action plan and beds coming on line, $925,280 in revolving funds
available for operations and minus $47,312,348 for the 12 month salary cost for
FY'95 law enforcement officers pay increase, removal of $180,000 used for
one-time computer equipment purchase for three new literacy program sites, and
a $497,363 reduction in the agencies data processing budget,

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 185,166,721 4,780.0
Supplemental - Funds were provided for the FY'95 operation of about 700 beds added 2,944,273 200.0
by the FY'95 Prison Crowding Emergency Action Plan. (SB173 § 3-5 as amended by
HB 1762 § 5)
Revised FY'95 Appropriations 188,110,994 4,980.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of supplemental funding for FY'95. -2,944,273
2. Govermnor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -3,868,650

165




Adjustments {cont'd.)
3. Correctional Officers received an 6% pay raise and state employees received an
$800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. Funding to annualize the
remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

4. The Governot's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program
development of data systems.

5. One-time funds provided in FY'95 for three added literacy labs were removed.

6. Replacement of one-time funds transferred from the TISRAD Fund in FY'95 for
expansion of the Community Service Sentencing Program.

7. Fuily fund operating cost of the NE Oklahoma C.C. at Vinita,

8. Fully fund operation of the Holdenville Work Center previously funded by
one-time Rainy Day funds.

9. Full-year funding of the Charles "Bill" Johnson Drug Offender Work Camp at Alva.

10. Full-year funding for about 700 beds added by the FY'95 Prison Crowding
Emergency Action Plan. The plan included funding for 25 beds in Whitten Hall at

W. S, Key C.C., 133 beds through expanded usage of county jail space, 146 added

halfway house contracts, 100 beds through Oklahoma County participation in
Community Service Sentencing Program, 250 inmates through expanded
electronic monitering, conversicn of the G & | unit at OSP info medium security,
and 40 beds through refurbishment of the C unit at Mack Alford.

11. Funding to cover the cost of commodities that were previously supplied by the
federal government at no cost.

12, Replacement of FY'94 carryover funds used for recurring operating expenses
(primarily payroll).

13. Funding to support about 50 authorized but unfunded FTE positions at existing
facilities

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funding to restore budget reductions reflected in the General Appropriation Bill
and support increased operating costs.

2. Authorization for additional FTE position for OSI prison industries to be funded
through the OS! Revolving Fund. The added FTE include 2 supervisors for the
expanded meat processing plant at J. Brannon C.C., and 1 Marketing FTE for
prison manufacturing industries.

3. Authorization for added support staff to provide information required by the
Edna McConnell Clark Foundation.

Total Adjustrnents

1,283,626

-497,363

-180,000

400,000

1,400,000

231,700

4,514,000

5,686,900

533,600

793,000

1,800,000

4,397,985

3.0

2.0

13,551,435

5.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation

201,662,428

4,885.0

166




lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed HB 1739, § 3 which provided $250,000 to support operating costs of the Truth-In-Sentencing
Policy Advisory Commission.

IV, OTHER ISSUES

1. The legislature considered an appropriation of $4,568,160 from the Rainy Day Fund for unfunded operating costs and
to provide for new capacity to help avert federal intervention of the state correctional system. The 3/4 vote
necessary to enact this legislation was not achieved.

2. Language was included in HB1761 authorizing the agency to construct a new prison industry facility at the Oklahoma
State Reformatory in Granite, Oklahoma. Construction of this new facility will allow movement of the garment
operation from Dick Conner C.C. to OSR, which subsequently will allow for the expansion of the metal works at Dick
Conner C.C.

3. Language was included in HB 1761 authorizing the agency to purchase and establish a Community Corrections Center
at Elk Clty, if funds are available.

4. SB 258 increased the maximum amount allowed for court granted probation fees to $40 from $20 per month. In
addition, the maximum monthly fee charged an offender on parole was changed to $40 from $20. The legislation also
provided a $50 per month fee, payable to the court fund, for defendants on deferred sentence. (Secticns 6 & 7.)

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'36 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget

by Source
10% 0%
{*]
General Fund Appropriations $201,662,429 .
Revolving Funds $23,085,069 [ |
Federal Funds $814,992 [
Total FY'96 Budget $225,562,490

90%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 121 HB 1761, Section 2
HB 1761, Section 1 SCR 30

SB 173, Sections 3 & 4

167



Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 1 136.0
$2,000,000 - 135.0
134.0
¢ $1,500,000
2 t8s.0 £
8 $1,000,000
132.0
$500,000 1 131.0
$0 - 30.0

FY'91 FY'92 FY'e3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

1 Approp. IR 7o:: Expend. — 38— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $1,698,112 19.5% $1,677,063 17.1% 36.0 32.0
FY'92 $1,864,212 9.8% $1,820,058 8.5% 30.1 33.0
FY'93 $1,803,659 -3.2% $1,805,759 -0.8% 29.1 33.0
FY'94 $1,9386,022 7.3% $2,036,305 12.8% 30.0 33.0
FY'95 $2,276,738 17.6% $2,316,836 13.8% 31.7 33.0
FY'96 $2,174,361 -4.5% $2,258,761 -2.5% 36.0
6 Year Change $476,249 28.0% $581,698 34.7%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $184,778 10.9% $278,913 16.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'86 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 the agency was appropriated $150,000 to establish an orders division to expedite matters
not requiring full court opinions and $10,860 for judicial pay raises.

In FY'92 judicial salaries were increased by 3% ($4,810) and court employees received a 5%
salary increase ($22,440).

The Court received $200,000 in one-time funds in FY'94 to hire temporary personnel to reduce the
number of backlog appellate cases associated with the Harris v. Champion lawsuit. The legislature
also cut the Court's operating budget by 5% (judicial salaries were exempted from the calculation).

In FY'95 the Court received $301,420 to hire eight temporary personnel to expedite the disposition
of 1,400 appellate cases currently at issue in the Court. In addition, $20,388 was provided to
cover nine months cost of an across-the-board salary increase for state employees. $10,243 was
provided to support a 4% salary increase for judges effective January 1995. $178,665 was
appropriated to cover legal fees incurred in FY'83 and FY'94 related to the Harris v. Champion
lawsuit,

168




ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 2,276,738 33.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -46,824
the FY'95 appropriation level pius $6,796 for annualization of the FY'95 state
employee pay plan, $10,243 to annualize the FY'85 salary increase for judges,
$89,249 to replace carryover funds, less removal of FY'95 one-time funds
totaling $510,085.

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 6,796
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

3. Funding to annualize FY'95 salary increases for judges. 10,243
4. Replacement of carryover funds in order to maintain staffing level. 89,249
5. Removal of one-time monies for tegal fees incurred in prior years for the Harris -178,665

v. Champion case.

6. Removal of one-time monies for three temporary personnel for the Harris v. -112,000
Champion case.

7. Removal of one-time monies for five temporary personnel for added workload. -189,420

8. Removal of one-time monies to create task force to update Cklahoma Jury -30,000
Instructions.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Restoration of budget reduction reflected in the General Appropriations bill 46,824

2. Funding to make three existing temporary Judicial Assistants full time 202,982 3.0
employees in order to maintain timely disposition of case filings.

3. One-time funds to suppoert additional temporary FTE o heip reduce case backlog. 98,438
Total Adjustments -102,377 3.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 2,174,361 36.0
l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The legislature approved language to amend 1994 Session Laws to aliow the agency to carryover monies appropriated
in FY'95 for attorney fees related to Harris v. Champion case. (HB 1717, § 4)

169



2. Language was included in HB 1762, § 4 that allows an inmate to use savings account funds to support the
cost of filing criminal actions.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

4%

Appropriated Funds $2,174,361 [}
Carryover Funds $84,400 [_|
Total FY'96 Budget $2,258,761
96%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 68 HB 1717, Section 3
HB 1717, Section 1 SCR 30

170

|



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 - 1000.0

 900.0

$50,000,000 8000

$40,000,000 1 [ 700.0

@  600.0
£ $30,000,000 1 1 500.0

8 - 400.0

$20,000,000  300.0

$10,000,000 }  200.0

F100.0

$0 1 0.0

FY'a1 FY'g2 FY'93  FY'94 FY'85 FY'96

"1 approp. EEEENNE Total Expend. ———B—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actuai Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change_ FTE F1E

FY'91 $23,711,112 2.5% $39,092,153 14.1% 813.1 567.0
Fy'92 $24,327,336 2.6% $44,495,624 13.8% 876.4 567.0
FY'93 $24,815,992 2.0% $47,257,741 6.2% 883.7 912.0
FY'94 $23,668,102 -4.6% $49,320,223 4.4% 910.0 912.0
FY'95 $24,219,173 2.3% $47,020,115 -4.7% 911.5 912.0
FY'96 $25,611,743 5.7% $58,725,228 24.9% 962.0
6 Year Change  $1,900,631 8.0% $19,633,075 50.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,532,602 -6.5% $11,761,006 30.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 the District Attorneys were awarded a $3,820 pay increase.

In FY'93 all District Attorneys were awarded a $5000 (8.3%) statutory pay increase, and funding
of $380,000 was provided for the payment of all DA's witness fees out of their own budgets rather
than from claims against the Court Fund.

In FY'94 the agency received a 5% reduction in appropriated funds along with the removal of
$17,661 in one-time funds used for computer equipment in Osage County. District Attorney
salaries were exempted from the 5% reduction.

In FY'95, $448,111 was provided to cover the nine months cost of an $800 annual salary increase
for state employees. Effective January 1, 1995, District Attorneys received a 5% salary increase
costing $46,160 for FY'95. A one-time appropriation of $56,800 was provided to purchase
computer equipment to complete the first phase of a three year project to automate all financial and
caseload information for all district offices.

171



li. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'85 Appropriation 24,218,173 812.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -985,677
the FY'5 appropriation level plus $149,370 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan, $15,481,845 in revolving funds, minus $6,800 for removal of FY'95
one-time funding items and a $16,500 reduction in funds used for data
processing.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 149,370
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. Hemoval of one-time monies for the first phase of a three year project to -6,800
automate the DA's Office.
4. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identified for program -16,500
development of data systems.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funding and staff to support operations of District Attorney's statewide. 1,150,000 50.0
Okiahoma and Tulsa County - 9 FTE
Other Districts - 10 FTE
Staff for Child Support contracts - 20 FTE
Prosecutors funded through federal Vioclence Against Women Act - 5 FTE
Task ferces funded through Byme Grant Funds - 6 FTE
2. Funds for prosecution of Murrah Building bombing perpetrators. 100,000
3. Restoration of the 2.5% budget cut and reduction in data processing funds. 1,012,177
Total Adjustments 1,392,570 50.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 25,611,743 962.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1728, Section 1, amended Title 18, Section 215.34 of the Oklahoma Statutes to clarify the salaries of

part-time assistants for District Attorneys.

HB 1723, Section 2, amended Title 47, Section 156.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes to add District Atiorneys to the

list of agencies that may use a state-owned vehicle between a residence and business.

172




5B 547, Section 1, amended Title 74, Section 500.2 of the Oklahoma Statutes by adding language that
authorizes District Attorneys to enter into contracts for food, lodging and meeting space for law officer
training. Section 5, amended Title 74, Section 500.18 to allow District Attorneys to reimburse

actual expenses incurred by an employee as a result of conducting investigations.

Language was included in HB 1722, Section 8, that directs the District Attorneys Council to pay from available
funds the costs (estimated at $25,000) assoclated with the setflement of the Federal lawsuit Flynn vs,
Oklahoma.

HB 1706 created the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Fund within the District Attorneys Council to
consist of all monies received by the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Board. All monies acerued to the
Fund shall be expended exclusively to compensate victims and the families of victims of the Murrah Federal
Building bombing.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

! FY'96 Budget
by Source

; Appropriated Funds $25,611,743
Carryover Funds $323,051
l Revolving Funds $22,318,434

Federal Funds $10,472,000
Total FY'96 Budget $58,725,228

| 43%

! ' 1%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 69-71 HB 1730, Section 4
HB 1722, Sections 4-5 SCR 30

N HB 1730, Section 1-3

173



District Courts

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T 560.0

555.0

$25,000,000 1 550.0

545.0

, $20,000,000 { 540.0

S 1 " 535.0
g $15,000,000 2300 I

$10,000,000 } 525.0

L 520.0

$5,000,000 1 1515.0

1510.0

$0 : ; -  505.0

FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY's5 FY'96

[ 1 Approp. MR Total Expend. — W Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $21,979,994 8.7% $21,979,904 11.1% 511.2 525.0
FY'a2 $23,054,748 4.9% $22,956,878 4.4% 514.3 528.0
FY'33 $23,418,109 1.6% $24,107,114 5.0% 517.2 531.0
FY'24 $22,978,108 -1.9% $24,774,817 2.8% 525.0 533.0
Fy'a5 $25,400,732 10.5% $25,339,234 2.3% 521.8 537.0
FY'96 $26,784,877 5.4% $27,069,877 6.8% 558.0

& Year Change $4,804,883 21.9% $5,089,883 23.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,214,392 5.5% $1,461,188 6.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91 the Legislature authorized a 8% judicial salary increase ($313,170) and appropriated
another $552,631 for secretary-bailiffs salary expenses. Another $103,923 was used to add three
new court reporters.

In FY'92 the Legislature authorized a 5% judicial salary increase ($258,371) in addition to
providing full-year funding for the FY'91 salary increases ($351,184). In addition, the Legislature
appropriated $102,420 for two new court reporters and a new court bailiff.

In FY'93 the Legislature provided full-year funding for the FY'92 salary increases ($258,238), as

well as $60,123 for a Special Judge in Cleveland County and $45,000 for two new secretary-

bailiffs. In addition, the Legislature directed that local court funds would no longer be responsible for
the payment of district attorneys' witness fees, appropriating directly to the district attorneys
instead for that function. The Legislature reduced traffic misdemeanor fines by $13 and directed that
$46.50 of every $57 traffic fine be deposited in the General Revenue Fund, to compensate for the
transfer of indigent defense responsibilities from the courts to the General Fund.

174




In FY'94 the courts experienced a 5% reduction in appropriations as a result of agency budget cuts. Since
judicial salaries were exempted from the reduction this only resulted in a 1.6% aggregate decrease.

The significant increase in appropriations for the courts in FY'95 is due primarily to the transformation of the
400" State Judicial Fund from a certified/revolving fund to a state certified fund. As a result of this change
required in HB 1711 the state was able to include these monies, previously budgeted by the courts but not by
the state, in the courts FY'95 appropriated budget. This change reduced the amount of money appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund by $4 million. The $2.4 million in additional funds will enable the court to sustain
funding for salary increases given in FY'94, increase judicial salaries by an average of 4%, increase state
employees salaries by $800 annually, and hire four additional county court personnel.

Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Apprepriation 25,400,732 537.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments . Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -644,550
the FY'S5 appropriation level plus $307,599 for annualization of the FY'85
salary increase for District, Associate District and Special Judges, and $73,662
for annualization of the FY'95 pay plan.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 73,6862
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
3. District Court Judges received a salary increase for six months of FY'95. 307,599
Funding to annualize the remaining six months of pay was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Funding for 10 new Special Judges statewide. The added Special Judges are 585,000 10.0
projected to be distributed as follows; Oklahoma County 3, Tulsa County 3,
Rogers County 1, Cherckee County 1, Garfield County 1, and Payne County 1
2. Funding for 11 new Court Reporters statewide. The added Court Reporters are 417,884 11.0
projected to be distributed as follows; Oklahoma County 3, Tulsa County 3, Bryan
County 1, Cherokee County 2, Garfield County 1, McCurtain County 1.
3. Restoration of budget reduction. 644,550
Total Adjustments 1,384,145 21.0
C. FY'88 Appropriation 26,784,877 558.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

175




IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 258 raised court filing fees in civil and criminal cases, excluding traffic violations, by $10. Funds

generated by this increase (estimated at $1.2 million annually) were to support the additional Special Judges
and Court Reporters authorized. Also, law libraries in counties having a population of less than 300,000 must
be established and operated in accordance with rules adopted by the Oklahoma Supreme Court. In addition, the
provision in 20 O.8,, Section 1306 relating to Justice of the Peace hold harmless payments was repealed.

SB 119 requires that court clerks in counties having a population of 70,000 or more to transfer receipts to

the State Judicial Fund each month instead of quarterly. In addition, the bili changes the required time for each
court clerk's report to the Supreme Court of receipts and disbursements from the court fund. The bill also
requires the court to determine that conditions of parole have been met and fines and fees have been paid before
a defendant may be discharged.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source -

1%

Appropriated Funds $26,784,877 .
Carryover Funds $285,000 D
Total FY'96 Budget $27,069,877
99%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 73 HB 1717, Section 8
HB 1708, Sections 6-¢ SCR 30

176

|



State Fire Marshal

l. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'91
FY'g2
FY'93
FY'94
FY'a5
FY'96

6 Year Change

Dollars

FY'91 Fy'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

©$1,100,000 24,0

$1,050,000 1 723.8

L 23.6

$1,000,000 L 03 4
$950,000 | r23.2 |

$900,000 1 r 23.0

L 22.8

$850,000 1 122.6

$800,000 : ; : L 22.4

1 Approp. I 7oial Expend. — 8 —— Auth. FTE

infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥+ _Change FTE FTE
$923,367 1 30.9% $945,287 34.7% 21.0 23.0
$981,598"1 6.3% $981,236 3.8% 22.5 23.0
$1,011,558 3.1% $953,725 -2.8% 22.0 23.0
$991,327 -2.0% $932,748 -2.2% 22.0 23.0
$1,006,070 1.5% $1,010,109 8.3% 22.1 23.0
$985,709 -2.0% $1,091,709 8.1% 24.0
$62,342 6.8% $146,422 15.5%
-$69,791 -7.6% $79 0.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds.

in FY'91, appropriations were increased $191,310 to fund four new arson investigators, a data
entry operator, and an executive secretary. A $24,621 supplemental was provided to pay the
employer retirement contribution for employees not previousiy eligible for participation in OPERS.
In FY'92, $42,940 was appropriated for salary and benefits shortfall created by Governor's veto of
FY'90 appropriations. In addition, $24,621 was added to base funding for unfunded retirement
contributions. The agency received $10,040 supplemental funding for FY'92 operations due to

increased motor pool expense.

In FY'83, the agency received operation funding totaling $40,000 to

support expanded fire investigation activity. In FY'94, appropriated funds were reduced by 2%. In
FY'95, state employees received a $800 annual salary increase . $14,743 was provided to the
agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine months.

177



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'85 Appropriation 1,006,070 23.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -25,275
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $4,914 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 4,914

Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Authorization was provided for a Fire Safety Officer position to help implement 1.0
public fire education programs statewide.

Total Adjustments -20,361 1.0
C. FY'S6 Appropriation 985,708 24.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.
IV, OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET
FY'96 Budget

by Source
10%
General Fund Appropriations $985,709 -
Carryover Funds $108,000 D
Total FY'96 Budget $1,091,709
90%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 124 SB 198, Section 4
SCR 30

178




|

Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$0

7 80.0
170.0

= '/. 60.0 -
. 50.0
400 [
| 30.0
20.0
] 10.0
| ; 0.0

Fy'gt FY'a2 FY'a3 FY'94 -FY'95 FY'a6

Dollars

™1 approp. I Total Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation ~ Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $1,088,226 13.1% $1,690,205 -0.3% 37.9 42.0
FY'92 $2,110,050 93.8% $1,704,990 0.9% 52.2 62.0
FY'23 $9,319,254 341.7%  $10,296,345 503.9% 65.2 62.0
FY'S4 $8,297,624 -11.0%  $12,037,200 16.9% 69.2 62.0
FY'85 $8,334,419 0.4% $9,958,672 -17.3% 72.7 62.0
FY'26 $8,122,264 -2.5% $9,225,232 -7.4% 80.0

6 Year Change  $7,034,038 646.4% $7,635,027 445.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,945,255 546.3% $6,298,392 372.6%

~ Appropriations for all years before FY'92 were made to the Appellate Public Defender.
+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The 1981 Legislature passed HB 1612 which created the Indigent Defense System (previously the
Appellate Public Defender). This act transferred the responsibilities for defending indigents from the
District Courts and Supreme Court.

The Indigent Defense System is divided into five divisions: the Non-Capital Trial Division which contracts
trial-level indigent cases to private attorneys, the Capital Trial Division which is responsible for all

trial-level indigent cases that involve the possibility of a death sentence, the General Appeals Division

which is responsible for non-capital appellate cases, the Capital Direct Appeals Division which is

responsible for capital appellate cases, and the Capital Post-Conviction Appeals Division (a Federal Death
Penalty Resource Center) which is responsible for cases where the death sentence has been affirmed by the
Court of Criminal Appeals. This division provides continuing representation until the client receives
sentence relief or is executed by the state.

Beginning in FY'93 the Trial Division became responsible for the defense of indigents on a statewide basis,
and was authorized to contract with private attorneys for the purpose of providing such representation. The
dramatic increase in appropriations for FY'93 was primarily due to over $6,000,000 provided for this
function. The agency also received a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 in FY'82 and additional
funding of $1,700,000 in FY'93 to compensate for a revenue shortfail in the Indigent Defense Revolving
Fund due to a marked decline in the number of traffic citations issued by the Oklahoma Highway Patrcl. The
System is now funded almost entirely from the General Revenue Fund, which receives a portion of every
traffic citation issued to reimburse this expense.

179



Federal litigation in the case Harris v. Champion alleged that over 700 clients of the Indigent Defense System
had been denied due process as a result of the failure to file appeals in a timely fashion. In order to correct
this constitutional defect and to prevent the court-ordered release of those defendants, the Legislature
provided a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 for the purpose of contracting appellate briefs
to private attorneys, in addition to $428,550 dedicated to this function from the agency operating budget.
This process was completed by the end of April 1993, at which time no appellate backlog existed among the
clients of the Indigent Defense System. To prevent a substantial backlog from occurring in the future, the
Indigent Defense System continues to contract private attorneys for appellate cases.

In FY'94 the $1 million reduction in appropriations is a result of removing one-time funds used to hire
additional personnel to expedite the disposition of appellate cases connected with the Harris v. Champion case,
as well as unprogrammed FY'33 funds, and a 5% budget cut. These cuts were to be offset by carryover funds
and one-time revenue available in the system's revolving fund.

In FY'85 the system was appropriated $36,795 to cover nine months cost of a $800 annual salary increase
for state employees.

. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 8,334,419 62.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.6% was applied to a funding level consisting of -224,420
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $12,265 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan and $630,120 in revolving funds available for operations.

2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95, 12,265
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjusted the budgstary limitation on FTE to allow for the hours worked by
non-capital and capital trial employees. The increased FTE limit was in lieu of

exempting hours worked for the statewide Trial Indigent System. 18.0
Total Adjustments -212,155 18.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 8,122,264 80.0

. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1652 created two sets of rules for capital post-conviction cases, each having a distinct time frame in
which the application for post conviction relief must be filed. All cases presently on direct appeal in which
the initial brief-in-chief has been filed and any case presently in the capital post-conviction process in

which an initial application for post-conviction relief has not been filed must have an initial application for
posi-conviction relief filed with the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals within 180 days of the effective date
of HB 1659 (November 1, 1995). In all cases in which the initial brief-in-chief on direct appeal has not

been filed before November 1, 1995, the initial application for post-conviction relief must be filed within

90 days of the filing of the direct appeal brief.

180




wd

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'S6 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Section 76

$9,225,232

FY'96 Budget
by Source

L]
9% 2%

$8,122,264 |
60,000 [J§
830,813 [_]
212,155 [J]

88%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1722, Section 11
SCR30

181



|. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

$18,000,000 1
$16,000,000 1
$14,000,000

$12,000,000 7

$10,000,000 1

$8,000,000 T

$6,000,000 t

$4,000,000 1

$2,000,000 1 .
50 y ' ;

250.0

200.0

150.0

100.0

50.0

0.0

FY'91  FY'92  FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
1 approp. I 1otz Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥  Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $7,996,890 7.3% $9,130,408 8.6% 186.8 191.01
FY'g2 $8,088,910 1.2% $10,004,007 9.6% 191.4 185.0
FY'93 $8,361,140 3.4%  $12,978,304 29.7% 185.7 198.0
FY'94 $7,244,020 -5.0% $12,569,409 -3.2% 183.7 188.0
FY'95 $8,239,623 3.7% $12,879,961 2.5% 183.1 205.0
FY'S6 $8,677,147 5.3% $17,271,857 34.1% 230.0
6 Year Change $680,257 8.5% $8,141,449 89.2%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$482,907 -6.0% $5,826,171 63.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 The CRB authorized 4 additional FTE during FY'21.

In FY'91, appropriations were increased $140,000 for laboratory repairs and $50,000 for

overtime pay mandated by the Fair Labor Standards Act. An Automated Fingerprint Identification
System (AFIS) fund was created in FY'91 to accumulate monies from a $3 fingerprinting fee imposed
upon ftraffic fines (HB 2328).

In FY'92, $75,000 in state matching funds and three FTE was provided to begin implementation of a
DNA laboratory created by SB 386. In addition, $36,611 was appropriated for a new Business

Manager FTE to function as an assistant controller,

In FY'93, $150,025 was provided for lease costs and improvements necessary for relocating the

regional laboratory located in Lawton. $127,505 was appropriated for the state match required for
Phase 1l of a DNA laboratory, to continue the services of two federal grant employees, and to hire a
Documnent Examiner for criminal handwriting analysis.

In FY'94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 3.2%.

182




[E——

In FY'95, civilian employees received a $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law enforcement

officers received a 6% pay increase. $240,428 was provided io the agency to cover the state share of this cost
for nine months, In addition, authorization was given for six Crime Scene Specialist FTE positions to be located

at each of the regional offices to provide expert crime scene processing and analysis of fingerprint evidence
through the use of AFIS. $55,175 and one Agent position was provided for investigative services relating to
judicial background checks performed for the Judicial Nominating Commission,

. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 8,239,623 205.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of the -192,321
FY'95 appropriation level plus $80,143 for annualization of the FY'95 pay plan,
$2,527,360 in revolving funds available for operations and minus $3,096,678 for
the 12 month salary cost for FY'95 law enforcement officers pay increase and
removal of $57,597 in state match funds for DNA Laboratory implementation.

2. Civilian employees received an $800/year pay raise while commissioned law 80,143
enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase effective for nine months of FY'95.
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

3. Removal of state matching funds for DNA Laboratory implementation. -57,587

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Adjustments were made in state agency budgets to accommodate an OSF plan to 33,337
change the amount charged state agencies for use of the central computer system.

2. Restoration of 2.5% budget reduction. 192,321

3. State funding was provided for operation of the DNA Laboratory and to implement 381,641
the convicted felon DNA database. The DNA Laboratory was partially funded under
a federal grant which expired in June 1995.

4. Authorization was provided for 21 new FTE to support mandates of the Concealed 20.0
Handgun Act (SB 3). Increases receipts to the OSB! Revolving Fund from handgun
licensing fees will support the following positions.

Double Identification Unit work force

Fingerprint Specialist 5
Data Entry Operators 6

Staff for Licensing function
Supervisor 1
Clerk 2
Clerk Typists 4

Staff to address appeals process and other legal issues
Data Processing Operator 1
Account Clerk 1

5. Authorization was provided for new Criminalist FTE to support the DNA 1.0

Laboratory. This new position will be funded through existing agency funds.

183



Adjustments (cont'd.)

6. Authorization was provided for 4 new FTE to support an Agent Augmentation Plan 4.0
to address criminal investigations statewide. These new positions will be funded
through existing agency funds.

Total Adjustmenis 437,524 25.0

C. FY'96 Appropriation 8,677,147 230.0

lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

The legislature approved language instructing the Office of Personnel Management to conduct a study of the
salary structure of the OSBI, including prevailing rates of pay for all classes in the classified and unclassified
service of the agency. The study is to also compare hiring practices to those used by other Oklahoma state
agencies for the purpose of screening applicants for agency security. Findings from the study are to be
reported to the legislature by February 1, 1996, (HB 1729, § 10}

SB 3 creates the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act which authorizes OSBI to issue concealed handgun licenses to
eligible persons after January 1, 1996. The hill requires eligible persons to be a U.S. Citizen, Oklahoma
resident for six months, 23 years of age, complete a firearms training qualifications course, and comply with
the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act. There is a $100 fee (OSBI retains $75 and forwards $25 to
federal government) for a four year license. A state and national criminal history records search is required
for every applicant as well as fingerprints, photographs, and a valid Cklahoma drivers license. OSBI is

required to complete its investigation and either issue or deny the license within 90 days of the receipt of the
application. OSBI is required to maintain an automated listing of all persons licensed, suspended or revoked.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $8,677,147 B
Federal Funds $577,010
Revolving Funds $8,017,700 I:l
Total FY'96 Budget $17,271,857 46% st
3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section123 HB 1709, Section 21
HB 1729, Section 7 SCR 30

184




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY
$2,200,000 ; - - W 340
$2,150,000 - 33.8
$2.100,000 |
$2.050,000 | 33.6
@ $2.000,000 1 33.4
2 $1,950,000 33.2 |
8 $1,900,000 L 33,0
$1,850,000
$1,800,000 | 32.8
$1,760,000 L 32.6
$1.700,000 | L 32.4

Fy'gd FY'a2 FY'a3 FY'g4 FY's5 FY'986

1 Approp. I Toto Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $1,992,980 6.8% $1,922,869 8.4% 32.7 33.0
Fy'az $2,1086,901 5.7% $1,985,685 3.3% 32.3 34.0
FY'93 $2,122,681 0.7% $1,883,000 -5.2% 30.0 34.0
FY'g4 $2,016,547 -5.0% $1,858,896 -1.3% 29.8 34.0
FY'gs $2,037,261 1.0% $2,039,456 9.7% 31.6 34.0
FY'g6 $1,993,062 -2.2% $2,173,082 6.6% 34.0
6 Year Change $82 0.0% $250,193 13.0%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$267,086 -13.4% -$41,104 -2.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, appropriations were increased by $52,280 for three added FTE to support the increased
training workload. New legislation was enacted which requires private schools teaching "Private
Security Guard" programs to be certified through CLEET.

in FY'92, $25,000 was provided to purchase course materials and to develop course outlines related
to HB 1890 (1990 O.S.L.}) which mandated eight hours of continuing education for peace officers.
$37,000 was appropriated to support increased operating costs of the agency. In addition, $24,000
was appropriated for an Accountant FTE to handle increased fee receipts due io new duties for
licensing private security guards and for processing the $3 AFIS fee.

In FY'93, $15,780 was appropriated fo support increased operating costs for meals provided
academy students, travel reimbursement, ammunition costs, and added educational supplies and
materials.

In FY'94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 5%.

In FY'95, state employees received an $800 annual salary increase. $20,714 was provided to the
agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine maonths.

185



ll. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'95 Appropriation 2,037,261 34.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -51,104
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $6,805 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan,
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 6,905
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Total Adjusiments -44,19% 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 1,893,062 34.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 3 creates the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act which authorizes OSBI to issue concealed handgun licenses to
eligible persons after January 1, 1996. The bill requires eligibie persons to be a U.S. Citizen, Oklahoma
resident for six months, 23 years of age, complete a firearms training qualifications course, and comply with
the provisions of the Oklahoma Seii-Defense Act. CLEET is required to establish the firearms training and
qualification course and approve firearm instructors to conduct the training. The maximum cost of the

training course is $60. All firearms instructors must be approved by CLEET and pay a $100 fee to CLEET for
the approval credentials.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

8%

Appropriated Funds $1,993,062 E
Carryover Funds $180,000 D
Total FY'96 Budget $2,173,062
92%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 127 - 129 HB 1729, Secticn 4
SCR 30

186




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 ;
$5,000,000

| L L
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000
$0 . : :

FY'9ol FY'a2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

Dollars

1 Approp. M Totol Expend. —M—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE

FY'91 $3,777,556 6.9% $4,931,927 2.5% 95.0 94.0
FY'a2 $3,801,473 0.6% $5,197,895 5.4% 95.1 94.0
FY'93 $3,8385,973 0.9% $4,735,363 -8.9% 85.3 94.0
FY'g4 $3,682,271 -6.6% $5,074,182 7.2% 83.2 894.0
FY'95 $3,687,601 2.9% $4,511,949 -11.1% 75.9 94.0
FY'g6 $3,947,711 7.1% $5,617,211 24.5% 94,0
6 Year Change $170,155 4.5% $685,284 13.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$359,032 -9.5% -$67,699 -1.4%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'a8 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The 6.9% increase in appropriations for FY'91 is primarily to cover the cost of estimated overtime,
pay the salary of a previously unfunded position, and to purchase office equipment. In FY'93,

$34,500 one-time funding was provided for ten laptop computers to assist agents in preparing
search warrants out in the field. In FY'94, appropriated funds were reduced by 5.7%.

In FY'95, civilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law
enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase. $105,330 was provided to the agency to cover the
state share of this cost for nine months.

187



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 3,687,601 94.0
B. FY'86 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -73,430
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $35,110 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan, $681,750 in revolving funds available for operations and minus
$1,467,251 for the 12 month salary cost for FY'95 law enforcement officers
pay increase.
2. Civilian employees received an $800/year pay raise while commissioned law 35,110
enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase effective for nine months of
FY'95. Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Restoration of 2.5% budget reduction. 73,430
2. State appropriated funds to support operations of OSTAR (Oklahoma Schedule Two 225,000
Abuse Reduction System) - The OSTAR program, started in 1991 as means of
tracking drug prescriptions, was partially funded by federal funds due to expire
in June of 1995 and agency revolving funds.
Total Adjustments 260,110 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 3,947,711 94.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Neone

IV. OTHER ISSUES

5B 547 amended Title 74, Section 500.2 to allow BNDD to enter into direct payment contracts for food, lodging and

meeting space for agents when they attend official law enforcement training courses.

HB 2020, Section 2 added three positions to the unclassified register.

FY'96 Budget
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET by Source

General Fund Appropriations $3,947,711 .
Carryover Funds $120,000 |Jj 17%
Revolving Funds $949,500 [ |
Federal Funds $600,000 | 0o W
Total FY'96 Budget $5,617,211
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1718, Section 130 HB 1729, Section 13
HB 1729, Section 12 SCR 30

188




Pardon and Parole Board

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000 ; ] ;W 42,0
$1,600,000 1 - 41.5
$1,400,000 1 - 41.0
o $11200,000 ¢ - 40.5
& $1,000,000 - 40.0 E
g $800,000 - 36.5
$600,000 . + 39.0
$400,000 - 38.5
$200,000 L 38.0
$0 | ‘ - - 37.5
FY'91 FY'92 FY's3  FY'94 FY'95 FY'96
[ 1 Approp. I Totol Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $1,395,780 24.5% $1,314,481 15.8% 38.1 39.0
FY'a2 $1,496,178 7.2% $1,495,016 13.7% 38.6 41.0
FY'93 $1,530,416 2.3% $1,530,000 2.3% 38.5 42.0
FY's4 $1,530,416 0.0% $1,482,419 -3.1% 37.2 42.0
FY'85 $1,556,632 1.7% $1,370,872 -7.5% 33.3 42.0
FY'se $1,5665,369 0.6% $1,710,369 24.8% 42.0
6 Year Change $169,589 12.2% $395,888 30.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$40,247 -2.9% $166,614 12.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, the agency received $218,666 for eight new positions including; 1 Docketing Investigator, 3
Investigators, 2 Word Processing Operators, and 2 Clerical FTE.

In FY'92, $52,488 was appropriated for two new investigators to handle increased caseload due to
expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision. Legislation was enacted that increased the
pre-parole consideration date from 12 to 21 months before the projected inmate release date (HB
1267). In FY'93, $34,238 was provided for an Investigator FTE to provide parole investigative
support Department of Corrections work centers.

In FY'94, due to increased investigative casework in support of DOC pre-parole releases the agency was
exempted from budget reductions experienced by other state agencies.

In FY'85 the agency was appropriated $26,216 to cover nine months cost of a $800 annual salary
increase for state employees.

189



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 1,566,632 42.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bili Funding Adfustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -39,134
the FY'85 appropriation level plus $8,737 for annualization of the FY'95 pay
plan.
2. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 8,737
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Restoration of 2.5% budget reduction. 39,134
Total Adjustments 8,737 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 1,565,369 42.0
ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
V. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET
FY'96 Budget
by Source

8%

General Fund Appropriations $1,565,369 .
Carryover Funds $145,000 |:|
Total FY'96 Budget $1,710,369
92%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1716, Section 122 HB 1761, Section 10
HB 1761, Section 9 SCR30

190

By
I .

——



Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

.I.

1

Dollars

FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$80,000,000 7 = . .8 713760
$70,000,000 { 1 :,g?;.o
11,372.0
$60,000,000 1 I 43700
$50,000,000 + 1 1,368.0
$40,000,000 1 +1,366.0 E
$30,000,000 1 1 :,364.0
11,362.0
$20,000,000 1 | 43800
$10,000,000 + +1,358.0
$0 ' ‘ - ; . L 1,386.0
FY91  FY92 FY'93 FY94 FY95  FY'96
1 Approp. BN Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
$51,255,482 1 13.1% $59,571,769 8.5% 1,414.6 1,363.0
$51,985,416 1.4%  $61,225,021 2.8% 1,384.4 1,375.0
$51,370,032 -1.2% $64,018,039 4,6% 1,353.8 1,375.0
$48,801,530 -5.0%  $62,499,627 -2.4%  1,318.9 1,375.0
$50,5671,602 3.6% $63,978,178 2.4% 1,318.2 1,375.0
$51,024,134 0.9% $70,670,458 10.5% 1,376.0
-$231,348 -0.5% $11,098,689 18.6%
-$7,071,092 -13.8% $1,625,372 2.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'91, $2,200,000 and 36 new FTE was appropriated for implementation of the Commercial
Drivers License Program. This program brings the state inic compliance with the Commercial Motor
Vehicle Safety Act of 1986, which requires states to initiate a classified commercial licensing system
by April of 1992. The agency also received $1,076,659 for State Trooper, Capitol Patrol, and

Dispatcher pay schedule adjustment. Added funding was provided for four new Capitol Patrol Officers. A

$337,660 supplemental appropriation was provided to cover an increase in gascline prices and an
AT&T tariff increase on data transmission lines.

In FY'92 $88,666 was provided for FY'91 unfunded costs relating to tariff increase on analog lines and
Risk Management insurance rate increase. The agency also received $21,500 for a Clerk Il to help
relieve the increased workload in the finance section due to agency growth. State maich funding
totalling $150,000 was provided for construction of a new highway patrol office in Guymon, OK.
Authorization was provided for 11 new FTE to provide patrol and support for four new turnpikes
opened in FY'92.

In FY'93, $50,000 was provided to support HB 2058 which increased the uniform cleaning allowance
for Capitol Patrol Officers to $150 a month from $100.

181



In FY'94, appropriated funds were reduced by 5%.

In FY'95, civilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase, commissioned law enforcement officers

of the Capitol Patrol and Lake Patrol received a 6% pay increase, and Highway Patrol officers received an added
step to their 13 step statutory salary schedule. Highway Patrol officers were assigned to a new step basad on
years of service. $1,770,072 was provided to the agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine months.

il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 50,571,602 1375.0
B. FY'96é Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -770,559
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $590,024 for annualization of the FY'85 pay
plan, $979,309 in revolving funds available for operations, minus
$21,153,775 for the 12 month salary cost for FY'95 law enforcement officers
pay increase and removal of $164,818 from funds identified for program
development of data systems.

2. Civilian employees received an $800/year pay raise while commissioned law 590,024
enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase effective for nine months of
FY'95. Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was
provided.

3. The Governor's budget reduced by 30% all agency funds identitied for program -164,818
development of data systems.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Restoration of 2.5% budget reduction. 770,559
2. Funding for an additional Drivers License Examiner position. 27,326 1.0
Total Adjustments 452,532 1.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 51,024,134 1376.0
ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed HB 1735, Section 3, which provided $306,538 to conduct a Highway Patrol Academy to maintain
the manpower required to protect the public.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
1. The legislature approved language authorizing DPS to spend $65,000 to lease facilities at the Clinton Sherman

Airbase in Clinton, Oklahoma to conduct law enforcement driver training and other law enforcement education
programs if funds are available.

192




T

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'96 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1716, Sections 131-133
HB 1729, Section 17

$51,024,134
$125,466
$10,765,549
$8,755,309

$70,670,458

193

FY'96 Budget
by Source

15%

0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1729, Section 18
SCR 30



Supreme Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 7 - 142.0
$8,000,000 1 /'\ | 140.0
$7,000,000 1
., $61000,000 ¢ 1138.0
& $5,000,000 1 |
8 $4,000,000 | 136.0 E
$3,000,000 1 134.0
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 { 132.0
50 - 130.0
FY'g1 FY'92 Fy'9a FY'94  FY'95 FY'96
71 Approp. DR Toial Expend. ——M--—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $6,866,233 2.6% $7,750,483 5.1% 123.8 134.0
FY'g2 $7,223,491 5.2% $8,064,740 4.1% 123.1 139.0
FY'g3 $7,564,085 4.7% $7,350,825 -8.9% 124.5 141.0
FY'g4 $7,432,201 -1.7% $8,326,515 13.3% 130.2 138.0
FY'95 $8,766,059 17.9% $8,475,868 1.8% 124.0 141.0
FY'S6 $8,968,206 2.3% $8,968,906 5.8% 142.0
& Year Change $2,102,673 30.6% $1,218,423 15.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $900,398 13.1% $16,148 0.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92 the 5.2% increase in appropriations was due in part to the 3% increase in judicial salaries,
5% salary increase for court employees and $121,804 for the hiring two legal assistants for the
appeals judges.

In FY'93 the 4.7% increase was due primarily to full-year funding for the FY'92 salary increases
($19,190), increased funding for computer capacity and computer security systems ($73,600), 2
new legal assistants ($121,804), and increases in operational expenses ($110,000).

The Supreme Court experienced a 10% budget cut in FY'94 appropriations but a net decrease of 1.7%
since statutory judicial salaries were exempted from the calculation.

In FY'95 the Legislature abolished the "400 State Judicial Fund" which served as both a revolving and
certified fund and designated the 53X fund as the courts certified fund. The Legislature appropriated an
additional $896,567 and created the Supreme Court Revolving Fund to cover costs associated with the
following activities: 1) The Council on Judicial Complaints, 2) [ndigent Murder | Attorney Fees, 3)

Expert Witness Fees, 4) Change of Venue, 5} Support of Local Jury Trials, 6} Shorthand Reporters
Board, and 6) Refunds to Bondsmen, Prior to FY'95 these activities were excluded from the

certification and appropriations process. An additional $109,537 was appropriated to fund

employee salary increases effective October 1, 1994 and judicial salary increases of 5% efiective
January 1, 1995,

194




. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 8,766,059 141.0
B. FY'96 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Govemnor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level conslisting of -243,101
the FY'85 appropriation level plus $37,373 for annualization of the FY'95
salary increase for Justices and Judges, $24,055 for annualization of the FY'95
state employee pay plan, and $896,567 in revolving funds available for
operations.
2. Justices and Judges received a salary increase for six months of FY'95. Funding 37,373
to annualize the remaining six months of pay was provided.
3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 24,055
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Restoration of budget reduction. 243,101
2. Funding was provided to support the purchase of computer equipment and 141,418 1.0
software required for statewide computerization of the Court system. A computer
programmer position was added to help implement the networking system.
Revolving funds may contribute up to $800,000 to the project.
Total Adjustments 202,847 1.0
C. FY'S6 Appropriation 8,968,906 i42.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

SB 258 raised court filing fees in civil and criminal cases, excluding traffic violations, by $10. Funds

generated by this increase (estimated at $1.2 million annually) were to support the additional Special Judges

and Court Reporiers provided to the District Courts. Also, law fibraries in counties having a population of
less than 300,000 must be established and operated in accordance with rules adopted by the Oklahoma
Supreme Court. In addition, the provision in 20 O.8., Section 1306 relating to Justice of the Peace hold

harmless payments was repealed.

SB 119 requires that court clerks in counties having a popuiation of 70,000 or more to transfer receipts to

the State Judicial Fund each month instead of quarterly. In addition, the bill changes the required time for

each court clerk's report to the Supreme Court of receipts and disbursements from the court fund. The bill
also reguires the court to determine that conditions of parcle have been met and fines and fees have been paid

before a defendant may be discharged.

195




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Revolving Funds (Appropriated)
Total FY'26 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1709, Section 10
HB 1718, Sections 77-80
HB 1717, Sections 10-11

$8,315,440
$653,466 [ |
$8,968,906

196

FY'96 Budget
by Source

7%

93%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1717, Sections 13-15
SCR 30

-



Workers' Compensation Court

. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 100.0
$5,000,000 .,/|———r/"/.——. 80.0
$4,000,000
4 60.0
= $83,000,000 E
a 1 40.0
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 20.0
$0 0.0
FY'91 FY'92  FY93  FY94 FY'95  FY'96
1 Approp. I oo Expend. ——W——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'91 $3,245,428 6.9% $3,337,138 11.1% 79.7 80.0
FY'g2 $3,335,604 2.8% $3,545,774 6.3% 80.9 84.0
FY'93 $3,348,276 0.4% $3,733,493 5.3% 82.2 85.0
FY'94 $3,473,313 3.7% $4,032,173 8.0% 89.6 91.0
FY'95 $3,001,834 1 12.3% $4,268,501 5.9% 91.2 97.02
FY'96 $4,168,157 6.8% $5,016,758 17.5% 97.0
6 Year Change $822,729 28.4% $1,679,620 50.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $363,991 11.2% $1,007,128 30.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes additional funds appropriated in the 1994 Special Session on Workers' Compensation.

2 Includes 6 FTE authorized at the December 5, 1994 meeting of the Contingency Review Board.

For FY'92 the Legislature authorized the Court to increase court costs by $10.00 and to charge a
$500 application fee for all group self-insurance organizations. These increases will help fund the

data collection division, the advisory council, and additional court space in Tulsa.

In FY'94 the Legislature appropriated $125,037 to hire an additional judge and support staff person.

In FY'95 $75,496 was provided to cover the nine months cost of $800 annual salary increase for
state employees and 5% judicial salary increases effective January 1, 1995, $125,037 was provided
to fully fund an additional judge and support staff authorized in the 1993 legislative session. In

addition, the 1994 Special Session appropriated $227,988 for half-year funding for 6 FTE to

support the revisions to laws relating to workers' compensation.

197



Il. FY'96 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'95 Appropriation 3,901,834 97.0
B. FY'96 Adjustmenis Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Governor's 2.5% budget cut - 2.5% was applied to a funding level consisting of -98,504
the FY'95 appropriation level plus $18,754 for annualization of the FY'95
salary increase for Judges and $18,581 for annualization of the FY'95 state
employee pay plan.

2. Workers Compensation Court Judges received a salary increase for six months of 18,754
FY'95. Funding to annualize the remaining six months of pay was provided.

3. State employees received an $800/year pay raise for nine months of FY'95. 18,581
Funding to annualize the remaining three months of the pay increase was provided.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Restoration of budget reduction. 88,504
2. Funding was provided to annualize the remaining six months of pay for six FTE 227,988
added in FY'@5 by the 1994 Special Session of the Legislature.
Total Adjustments 266,323 0.0
C. FY'96 Appropriation 4,168,157 97.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The legislature authorized the agency 1o acquire a data processing system by lease-purchase agreement to replace
existing outdated equipment. Monies accumulated in the Workers Compensation Revolving Fund will support the lease
which may not exceed a term of five years.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'96 BUDGET

FY'96 Budget
by Source

Appropriated Funds $4,168,157 M
Revolving Funds $848,601 D
Total FY'96 Budget $5,018,758
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1721, Sections 5-7 HB 1717, Section 18
HB 1717, Section 16 SCR 30

198




TABLES



—



RESTK

LRI OVTIS):

T

-puny Sutajoasy] puog Surpjing sit woly wipuny ur vonsnpal Aq 195J50 sta uoipt 7§ jo Suipung [eiuswolddng,.,
‘puny Fumajossy puog Surpeng sy woyy Furpung ur venanpar £q 135350 sea veljiu ¢§ Jo Surpuny [euswddng,

GAIOEARS:

R IR AT

%0 ABN.R% 868°09L°L8% (000°000°$)  O00D0D'ZE  (000000TH)  £6L'TLLTIS SOT'8RG"L8S SOT'336'L8% TUSuRaa(] UONEINpPE [EOTUGIa L, [CUOTEI0A
%TT (s3T°c8) SIL'orlS (000°0023) 000'0028 o8 (s82'e$) 00008 1S 000'05T$ g relssnuwo)) ‘noneredasd aydeay,
%6'1- L1595} LEPO0V'ES [ 03 0% (LIE'L99) PCEELYES VS ELYES 16 {60113 ey pue aduaog
%BTY- (660" 16FS) 158'050'9% {000'05ES) 000°05€8 €00'0SES) (660'L5%) 056°15H'08 056'151'9% 0] 19115 ‘ABojonydsg, 3¢ 35UALG
BeT- 630°Z3) 9TTEIS 08 0% (EL9ED) EEE SIESIIS CIECIng JO pIeog ‘S|00YDS [SUONEI0A JleALL]
%H9'9- (£51°L9£3) 805'061'S o 0% 0 (£51'L9E$) 199°L5S'S 199°£85'5$ uoissiunuor; Juurery samoduey uepisiyd
BE1L LTTOTSS ST9'TH0'SS 0y 0§ 03 1TT'0TS$ B6E TS HE 86ETTS P Jo waunredagy "saLeIgry
BLT (158'9¢£13) 000'000'SS 0 03 of (158'9¢1%) I$8°9E1°S 158'951'S$ JO SIRUOISSALLIDY *F0I0 PUe']
BET 60£'990'L5 6LSD08ISE  (2689TLs) 7680728 0% G0EDI0°LS OLTOPL'LSES  + OF 0LTOPLLSSS 0] Sty Honeanpg JA4EH
%6'1- (E18°LYS) LOE'TTY'LS 0s 0% o3 (EI8'L¥S) 081'0LY'CS 03 081'0LK'2S AJOYINY HOISIA|SL, [EUCHEINDT
%07 CIFTHIbIG CITOLCSEr IS (SSL'EOTEY)  SSL'esTss ([95960°9%)  IHPREL0T3 REE PGS OZL'ES 0% BEEVEOOLH TS Jowawnedag AIMG OLEINP
T (850'vL$) LE0'320'ES 0$ 0% o (85018} S60°TIT'ES 03 SEO'TIT'ES HounoD siy
C6.A s6.Ad voneLdorddy 520194, sjuaunsnipy 50197, sjuawsaipy suonendoddy suonendorddy wonendosddsy aUNCqNS

pywory  cfpy woxg 96.Ad [PUL] $J0ULIIA00) aanest o] §,10U13A00) aAnE|sIE] §6.84 pasalpy "ddng ¢6.44 $6.4d BHO

aduei) 9 sduey) ¢ [euL{ 9649

95T

S

TZ€ 60K 188" S EEUEOITLEER S

T

FOTAT,

NOLLYIAH NO HLLLINNOOENS

TG 818: 265 06 L RIS TR IRISI 2766

EHCL069'ES

SEGEgEE

S RLEGELRY

TR T R
St g

waw

%S STE'PEY' LIS 79" Lp'ESES (LIEL6T'TH) LIEL6T' IS (6LLO6TS) VYOL'SB6'LIS O1L9LL'SEES ELT'PPETE EPYTER'TELS Areraipng o £19Jug 011Gnd U0 NRILICINS
%HT'T (BTT'EYI'IH) TLO'TIE'PLS (6£9'992'1%) 61995218 (606'S9E'TE)  (61£'LLTS) 006'+00°9LE 000'88¢$ 006'919°6LE SI2UIR0SIY [BINIEN UO IURLOING
%ErE" (89£'s9E'1ETY)  96£'06TTITE (688'€LE'14) 688°ELE'TS  (688'€L8'T8)  (6L¥'16V'67ZS)  PIL'CSO'ELIS $99°'1£¢ 6604 L9 §AINAISE UBUINH YO 3NUUOIGNT
wBBeel 658'TI0'T0ZS  £6L'BST'6IVE (699'5128) SLLTYSS (LLT'S6P' TS} 0E0'IBI'99Z8  PEGSHLMOTS 03 PEGSPLPOTE SINARE |EID0G 3 [N[E3H U0 SaNILeoqRg
%9t 96L°'808°01% 9L9'LIV'PLES (000'007'¢$) 000007’ (bOS'OTE'SE)  00E'6TI'HS 088'859°C0ES 0% O088°859°C0ES  uonEnodsuRI] 79 JUSILLIAACE) [BIDUAL) UG F2|NURICIGRS
%0'T 8£€'106'028 SSYEICRITZS  (Lpo'Or0'LIS)  LPO'OROTIS  (OPE'0SH'8S) BLS'ISE'6TS LITLIY'L60'TS 0 LITTIVL60TS UonESNpE U0 IRNIUIEIGNE
6.4 c6.Rd uonendoddy SI0IDA sauwnsnlpy 530197, sjuaunsnlpy suoneudoddy suonepdorddy  wopendoddy FUNMUOHYNG
“Tpy worg “fpy wory 96.A- TeULY SJou13A0n aane|sida] Sdousaaony annesido] SG.Ad paisnlpy 1ddng g6,44 $6.Ad BUO
28ueyD @ ofueyD ¢ Jeuty 96,Ad
AUVININQOS FALLINWODHNS
NOSTEVJINOD NOLLYIHJOU4d V 96.A4 0 56,44
THI9vL
—_—— r ~ -— - - - - prom . [ l— ot Pt | —_—— [ —- - i H ey

199






HETETT
%81 S11'562$ mmh..wmm,e;. ow SIT'S62§ £89'T£Z'91% 0% £89° 1SS Jo EuEEauQ ‘SHELFY SUBKIBA
%Y 0 $E6'665 955'9L5'92% {699°STZ§) 699'SE2$ (699°5128) $09'S1£5 179'9Ly'92% 0% 129'9L1'9T$ Lipoyny sfendsoy Lisiaatun
BI°1- (9LL'€8Z'1%} Ir6'eSETIIS o 0% (922'556%) (055'82E%) LLER'ES i3 LTLEPI'EITS SITMAIIG IS Y JOUBISANE 3 W[BIH [EITIJA
BO'T- (20t'v1$) PELSE'TS 0 0% 0% (Z0L'PIS) 9Z1'TLe' 1§ 0% 9ZI'TLE'IS 1uan SN At
%00 (1££'93) $69'S16°6E% i}y 901°LZE$ (Z3EVTES) (¢50'6%) SIOTI6'6LS 0% SZTO'TT6'6ES Jo yrausedacy jest]
e 60 LIT'TT6'S9ZE  vL6'ITSTULTS 0s 0% [ LIT'TT6'S928  LSL'665'9% s L5L'665'98 Aoy ame)) mlesy
S6.Ad 6. Ad uongidorddy SAOWA slupLsalpy S3019A sjamsnipy suonepdosddy suonendorddy  wonendorddy FPDHRIUIONTG

“[py woay oy woxg 96,4 [eutd S10U12A00) aanelsido] SMULIAADDY 2ANEISI8T S6.Ad pasnipy “ddng g6.X4 $6.Ad ‘0

a8ueyy g5 a8ueyD ¢ feal.g 96,44

SHIIAYAS TVIDO0S ANY HLTVAH NO JTLLINWODENS

BRYET AT 061 08 I0T S R HO L0 R e 2 (000008 E8). SR GTEINS e OB
£10'06Z% TST'10EYS 0% 0§ [ £10°0628 6E1'110'8 G6ET'ETO'vE J2mseal],
[N TARST] 295°¢S0vRIS 0% 0% 0% [JaETARSTS EIPLLE 6% 03 eIV LLT'691E Jo wsunmedag woneuodsuei],
(b9L'€96'Z8) PPRTIL'EFE 0 0% 03 (F9L'£96'2%) 809'989'9% 03 809'989'0F$ UCISS[UNLOY) XBL
SIFOR0' IS 9Z0'LZ9'8% (3 (il 0% SIR'9Y0°1S 112'085°L% 0% 11Z°085°LY olelag
(pes'szy) 081'6£P8 0% 0 0% (pEs'STS) P1L IV 0% FILPOPS 2lelg Jo A18121095
9I8'E9Es PEIILI'PE 0% 0% 0% 918'¢9e$ 8L8°L0E" S 0% 8L8'L0CPE WBWIIRURA |Bun0sIag
L1142 TBI'CSL'PS 0% 0% (000°0ES) LIT'ILTS S90'PIS P 03 SOO'PIS'HE Jo wawredaq ‘L
(89K 1T%) £PL'0ZSS 0% 0% (LLSPES) [N 11T'2ESE 0% F1Z7€5% UOISEIUIOD) WOTa101d I3
{£06'8%) e kANs) 03 0% 0% (L06'8$) 168'1Tv8 0% ISE'TTF$ Jowaa0n) 1]
PBLOTY TS 1S1°982'7S [ s [i53 PRLOTY' 1S L9E'598°TS 0% L9E°598°TE neAINg MATIG SATIE]SITI]
(686°€£2) LIT'I8T'T1$ 0% 0% 0% (636'CETH 9ISIS IS 08 901°815°' 118 saniessaxtay Jo asnoy
(000'000°1%) [iI3 0% os 3 (000°000°1 $) 000'000°1$ 0% 000000 1% pun,j A5Uag1atny eIy -101IAA0D
#T9'2Hs) 00E'1L6'TS 0% 0s 03 (b75'TPY) PZE'EINTS 0% VI6'ET0'TE JOUIRACT)
OF1'19¢3) T0S'SEL'RS 0% (i3 F15'12%) (ze9'6ET$) 869°966'85 0% 89°966°88% LIS JO D) *2ITRUL]
165°1$ y8T'0ZES 03 0% 0% 166°'1$ £69'31E% 0% £69°31E% UQISSIURLOT) SIHY
Fo£'010°1%) LSY'PLO'LE 0% 43 (8£T'LITS) (9ZT'EHLS) 120'c80°8% 0% 120°580'8% precq uanasig
(TEL'TL98) CLPOSH' RIS (000'00Z'€$) QOO'00Z'Es  (SLI'L96'HS) PPS6TES €0T'TTI'CTS 0§ £0T'TLI'STS Jo waunredag ‘sorowmoy)
(992'11%) £90°58pS 0% 33 [V (OoT'119) 6TE'06S 03 6TL06PS UCHENSIURUPY NRWIEEURA AouaSIawg 1AL
(TIZ'EQLY) 098'911'01% 0§ 0% 0% (ZIZ'E0LS) ZL00ZR'01% 03 7L0'078'01 Jo waunmdacg saIalag [euag
[ Log'cr1s 0% 0% (113 0% L98'Eb1$ 0% L98'Eb1S R0y WLWEADIdUL joRdey
9150128 9LS'060'VE 03 0% ¢ 9150178 090'988°€$ o3 090'988't$ Joadsuf pur Jonpoy
6. A 6. A4 vonendoxddy EEIETN sjuatsnlpy SA0IA, siuzwpnlpy suopepcdosddy suonendoaddy  uoneudorddy NGNS
Py wiorg Jpy wiorg 96, A 1eutd 510113400 aanest3ay 5 I0UIADD) annestdr] S6.Ad patsnipy “king <644 $6.Ad B0
Bugye  aduwgy g [eur] 96,44

200

NOILVLHOdSNVIL ANV LNIWNHTAOD TVHINAD NO HALLINIWOIENS







T SR [ T

N R A Y

1919 FL

i Tt

é
Ak

BOL (£2Z'01%) SHO'16b$ (000018} 898°105% 0% 808°10SE UOISSILNKOD) (ELAWAY SIT0Y (1M
%S (zZz5°5818) 55 19T°eS 0% 03 (Zz6's8Ie) pLO'LPY'ES 0% YLO'LFP'ES pleog $32In0S3Y M
%L1 (ISETLES) LOL'06L'1ZS (619'906%) 619'906% (SOT'L6T'1S) PERTOS FSO'E91TLS 0% PeO'Eo1'ZTS Jo juawnmeda(] "UoNEIDSY puk WSIAOL,
BT (308'c$) 1LP'F15% [ o 08 (208°$) 6LE0TES 0% 6LT'025% UGISSIUTIGT) SaNLmaag
BT (808'0Z$) £15'988% 0% 0s [1:9 (808'07%) 1ZE'L06% 0% 12€°L06% preof Jumuipy
BO001 000'vs$ 000'rS$ 0% 03 0% 000'P5$ 03 0% 0% ‘wway) upsympy sen wnaenag paganbry
%61 (9c9'L3) 8560668 0% 0$ @I18T13) £61°S§ P85 96ES 0% PRCREES pieog Sep Wiaoned Pananbr|
%08 L11'1LE8 1£0'L99'€S 0 0f 08 LIT'1L28 $56'66E'cS 0% PS6'CHE'ES Jo jusunmeda( ‘Joqe
BLT- (c88°¢3) Teliees [\ 0% (0BFETE) S65LS S09EPES 0% 909°ehes UOISSIUIEIOY) |CLIOAAL SIABCT "W'[
BIT- (£66'8£%) GEY'BEKTS 03 [ 000'0FES (£66'SLE8) TEY'LLY'TS 0% TEYLLP'TS JAUOISSIULIOT) AIULIMSIU]
%07 (900 T9%) SRT'TLE'IS 03 03 (S0¥'T1$) (109'82%) 16Z°L10'Z$ 0% 16T°E10°28 uoISs{wo] Jusy 95I0H
BT ¥90°E01$ BLL'ELS'VS 0$ 03 0% YOO'E01$ PIEOLYPS 0% PIE0LF PE Ay21208 |EIIISIH
BT (£51°£63%) LIS'08Y'0% 0% 0% i3 (£5T°L6RE) QEL'LPE LS &3 OEL'LPE'LS J0 Wwanedacy ‘AiEng) [BITanuonug
%O 69£'T91$ LSS TLTYS 0% 0% 0§ 69E'TOIE 2816014 000'98¢8 881 1TL'ES uessnmuc)) vonesodio)
BHT (6E9'E1$) £10°299¢ 0% 0% 0s (6£9°ETE) T59'5L9% 0% TEYSL9% Jojuaunredaq “upar) wnsue)
%96 (STE'LESE) ZED'6SO'SS (000'09¢€$) 000'09¢% (000'09£$) (ST1E'LLIS) LYE'965'sS 0% LPE'968'SE UOISSIUILICY UGIBAIZSUOD
%60 W06¥'6L$) 6LE'961°CE 0$ 0% 03 o6r'61%5) 698°'S12°TH 0% 698°C1ZTE 3o jusuniedsq “Jurjueg
%S0 (196'LLE) SLI'EPE'STE 0% 0% 0§ (196'LL%) LET'1ZY'STS o LEV'TTP'SIS Jo wamueda(] aimnopdy
C6.Ad 66, A4 uopeadoiddy SA0TEN SIALNSRIpY S0, sjusuysnlpy suonedarddy suonendorddy wonendosddy 2AUWOING
‘py wosg “fpy wosg 96.X:1 [2UL] 5,10UIZA0D) aAnC(sidey 5,10U13A00) aanesige] $6.44 pRIsalpy ‘iddng 56,44 $6.A4 3up
aBum) o afuey) ¢ Jeury 06, A0

SORC0RETRPS -

bbb S et S8

LY

SHIAHES AHOLVINOTH ANV SHOUNOSTH TYHNLYN NO JELLLINWODHNS

%61~ (F10'60¥3$) SRERITTLS 0$ 0% 08 (F10'60H3) G6E'LTS' 1S 66£'129'1Z$ Jo iaunredaq *sasiatag uoneN|iqeyay
%BEE £9L6L$ 16E° 16828 ) 0% 0% SOL'6LS STTIL'ZS £99°1€8 196'6L8'T3 Jo piroq “suole3nsoau] [e3a1031pay
VN 690°105'8L$ 690°'105'8LS (op8'vze'18) OFS'PZE'IS  (OPR'YTE'TH) 606'57E'085 0% [0 0% SIeyyy S[uaAng
BV (065'e3) TL9°891% (STETY) STE'PS {STE'P3) [S74Y ToTTLIS 03 Z9CTLIS JO UOISS[UIUIOY) *SIEJTY URIpU]
BY L (0£8'TZS'60ES)  6ER'SOL'LEES 05 [13 i3 {0£8'726'60E8)  699°28T'LHO% 03 699'882'Lp9% Jojuswimda(] "$a01Atag URIng
LT (19z'11%) £LE'599% (Z€L'€T8) TEL'ETY (C€L'€L8) P71  PEYOLOS 03 PE9'9L9$ uoissuIoy) SISy wemny
%Yo 95c'ars SZI'DIES 0% 0% 03 955'0z8 0LS'e8es 0$ 0LS'E8T$ J0 200 SuxN0)) padaealpuer]
%B0'T- (£90'9¢$) GES'60T' 1% (266°028) T66'0C% (266'078) (£L0'SY) ¥09'S62°1$ 08 P09'S6T' 1S UG UGISSUIIC)) “(IN0L PUB UIPIIYD
S6.Ad S6.AT voneudoiddy S30197 spawnsnlpy SROIA FUETIE suopederddy suonendorddy  wonendoiddyy SONIOING

Toywory  fpy wory 96,44 1EUL sjoutssag  dsmesidyy s Jowleaon sane[siBa]  GeAd PASIDY “ddng 6,44 s6.Ad Su0

sBueyy o  sluen g Tt 968

SHOTAHAS NVINNH NO HHLLLINWNO2ENS

201







e 7 LTELET IS0 (GLL06TS TEVIOLENS
%99 £2E'99C8 LST'891HS 0% 0% 0% £2E992% PER106'£5 0% PERI06'LS unoYy uonesuaditio]) S1ayIo M
%ET Lv870Z$ 906'396'8% 0% 0% 0% ryT0T$ 650'99L38 0% 650'992°8§ 1mo) swardng
%670 7657518 PEI'YZO'168 (8£5'90£8) 8£5°908$ o Tes'TsH T09'1£5'05$ 0% T09'1£5'05$ Jo yuaunredag *A193ES 21jqng
%90 LEL8S 69E595' 15 i3 0% of LELRE 7€9'955' 13 o T€9'955' 18 Precq 3joieg pue UopIRg
BIL 011'092§ TILLPS'ES 0§ 0$ 0§ R4 109'289'€$ 0 109'£89°€$ Jo neamg *sFnaq snoadue( pue sonoomeN
%L T (66T %) TO0 66 15 03 0§ o GoTHES) I19T'LE0TS 03 TATIIRA BuUe1], PUs UolTESnpg WSIEdI0NY e
5E'S VIS LERS LpT'LL9'8S 0% 0% of YTS'LEPE £20'6£T'8$ 0 £29'6£7'88 Jo nezang aelg ‘wopeSusoany
ST (s51°Z1T3) EATAR o5 0$ 0 (5517128} 617'PEESS o 61F'vEESS waskg asuajacy WSFIPU]
BOL- (19£°023) 60L'S86% 0% 0 0% (19£'0e4) 0L0'900' LS 0 0LO'900° 1S 1RYSIBp 231
%¥'S SPI'PRE'1S LIBVRL'9TS [ 0% 03 SPI'VEETS TEL'OOV'STS of ZELOOV ST SHNGT) BUIEIC
%BL'S 0L5'T6E'1$ EPLTI9'STS o o$ of OLS'T6E'TS ELTGIT'PTS [0 ELTGIT Ve DV Pu séouleny 1sig
%S b {LLE'701%) 19E°PL1'ZS o 0% of (LLET0IS) RELOLT TS 0% SELOLTTS $feaddy [EUIUIL) JO 1Mo
%L SEP'ISS'EIS  6TPEo9'10Es (000'0SZS) Q00058 0% SEH'ISE'CTS PE6 0118815 £LT'PP6'TS 1ZL'591'681$ 30 uaunredag ‘suonoano
%BE 628°orIS L68YIS TS (265°6£95) 765°6£5% (265°6815) 12V'9EES 290°3LEP 03 P0°BLEFS [erauan) Kautowy
%6'0)- (PE0'6TS) 018°092°C$ (L31°101%) 181'101% (L31'101$) £S1'ELS 016'682°¢$ 08 016°687'cS WO SMEr] 938RAag o100l
6. Ad 6. A4 uonepdosddy $3019A siawIsn(py SI019A siuaunsnipy suonendorddy suonupdorddy wonepdorddy 9Nun0Iqng

fpywory  fpy worf 96K 1eug SIONIAOD  SANR[SISOT  sloulaiop aspside] g6, Ad pArsnlpy ddng 56,44 S6.A4 8110

aduey) 9 adue) ¢ feuty 96.Ad

AYVIDIANT ANV ALTIVS JITENE NO TALLINWOJENS
- S . L — . . . - — . . — - ,

202

.






TABLE 2

FY'95 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Higher Education, Regents for

Replace Funding from Building Bond Revelving Fund SB 173, Section 1 3,000,000

Repeal of Funding from Buiiding Bond Revelving Fund 8B 173, Section 9 -3,000,000
Vocational Technical Education, Board of

Replace Funding from Building Bond Revolving Fund SB 173, Section 2 2,000,000

Repeal of Funding from Building Bond Revolving Fund SB 173, Section 10 -2,000,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of
Replace Lost Revolving Fund Revenues HB 1729, Section 24 31,665

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
—
Corporation Commission
Replace Lost Revolving Fund Revenue SB 173, Section 6 388,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Corrections, Department of
Operational Funds SB 173, Sections 3-5 2,944,273

TOTAL I 3,363,938

203



— AN— [ - —_ PR L J— J




TABLE 3
Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION*

Biil & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Education, State Department of

Financial Support of Schools (State Aid Formula) (1} HB 1764, Sections 2-5 3,038,302

Financial Support of Schools (State Ald Formuia) (2) HB 1705, Sections 1-5 3,595,143

Common Education Line Items (1) HB 1764, Section 6 2,068,612

Common Education Line [tems (2) HB 1705, Section 6 2,068,612

Criterion Reference Testing [43] HB 1764, Section 7 089,653

Parents As Teachers Program 2 HB 1705, Section & 500,000

Alternative Education Grants 2) HB 1705, Section 6 1,000,000

SoonerStart-Services to Children Under 3 Years of Age @ HB 1705, Section 6 1,100,000

Funding for transfer of Office of Volunteetism (results in increased funding). (1) HB 1727, Section 2 -19,340
Higher Education, Regents for

Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grants (2) HB 1705, Section 7 226,892
Private Vocational Schools

Operational Funds (1) HB 1740, Section 24 3,673
Science and Technology, Center for the Advancement of

Restore remainder of Governor's targeted budget cut. (n SB 193, Section 20 - 250,000

Restore remainder of Governor's targeted budget cut. 2} HB 1713, Section 3 250,000

Breast Cancer Research (1} SB 193, Section 21 100,000

Breast Cancer Research (2) HB 1713, Section 4 100,000
Teacher Preparation Commission

Operational Funding (2} HB 1705, Section 8 200,000
Vocational Technical Education, Department of

Support of Area Vo-Tech Schools (1)  HB 1764, Section 52 1,000,000

Support of Area Vo-Tech Schools 2) HB 1703, Section 9 1,000,000

Capital Improvements-Cherokee County Vo-Tech (1) HB 1764, Section 52 500,000

Capital Improvements-Cherokee County Vo-Tech (2  HB 1705, Section 10 500,000

Capital Improvements-Delaware County Vo-Tech (1) HB 1764, Section 52 500,000

Capital Improvements-Delaware County Vo-Tech {2) HB 1705, Section 1 500,000
Totat of Initial Vetoes (1} 8,430,900
Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2) 11,040,647

R

(1) Veto of funding in initial appropriation bills.
(2) Veto of funding appropriated subsequent to initial appropriations (funds made available from initial vetoes).

* Excludes vetoes of base funding provided in the General Appropriations BilL.

204






Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

(1) Veto of funding in initial appropriation bills.

(2} Veto of funding appropriated subsequent to initial appropriations (funds made available from initial vetoes).

205

RN

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Commerce Department

HeadStart (1) 8B 193, Section ] 3,000,000

HeadStart (2}  HB 1713, Section 1 3,000,000

Advertising for Quality Jobs Program (1) SB 193, Section 1-2 325,000

Industry Specialist Program (1)  SB 193, Section 1-2 103,774

Oklahoma Center for Business Services (1) SB 193, Section 1-2 123,401

Substate Planning Infrastructure Program (1)  S$B 193, Section 1-2 110,000

Mainstreet Program (1)  SB 193, Section 1-2 40,000

Higher Education Economic Development Programs (1) 5B 193, Section 1-2 365,000

Teacher Preparation Commission (1) SB 193, Section 1-2 250,000

Economic Development Initiatives (1) 8B 193, Section 1-2 350,000

Rural Regional Incubators (1)  SB 193, Section 1-2 100,000

Oklahoma MESONET (1) 3B 193, Section 1-2 200,000

Oklahoma MESONET (2)  HB 1713, Secdon 2 200,000
Election Board

Reimbursement for Motor License Agents (1)  SB 213, Section 1 125,000

Costs of National Voter Registration Act (1) SB 213, Section 2 142,238
Finance, Office of State

Pay Assessments for Intergovernmental Agencies (1) SB 198, Section 8 21,514
Merit Protection Commission

Salaries of Employees (1) 8B 201, Section 1 34,577
Military Department

Funds to replace vehicles. (1) SB 196, Section 7 30,000
Total of Initial Vetoes (1) 5,320,504

3,200,000




! - R R [ [—



Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Bill & Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Health, Department of

Peri-natal Program {1) HB 1746, Section | 324,382
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services

Residential Care Facilities Reimbursement D HB 1745, Section ¢ 150,000

Medication Purchases for Mentally Il Clients n HB 1748, Section 10 225,000

Health Care Financing Adm. Cernt. of Eastern State Hospital (D HB 1746, Section 11 331,200

Additional Workers' Compensation Insurance Premiums (1) HB 1746, Section 12 249,026
University Hospital Authority

Poison Control Center () HB 1748, Section 24 215,669

Poison Control Center 3} HB 1714, Section ] 215,100

Operational Funding (2) HB 1714, Section 2 569
Total of Initial Vetoes (1) 1,495,277
Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2) 215,669
gﬁ* . N

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agencnyurposc Number Amount

Children & Youth, Commission on

Operational Funding (1) SB 206, Section 1 20,992

Operational Funding {2) HB 1737, Section 1 20,992
Human Rights Commission

Operational Funding (48] SB 206, Section 5 23,732

Operational Funding (2) HB 1737, Section 2 23,732
Indian Affairs Commission

Operational Funding [¢0] SB 206, Section 8 4,325

Operational Funding {2) HB 1737, Section 3 4,325
Juvenile Affairs, Office of

Operational Funding 48] SB 208, Section 9 1,824,840

Costs of Terry D. Consent Decree ()  $B 210, Section 1 1,000,000

OK Juvenile Reform Act Mandated Programs/Services (2) 3B 210, Section 2 324,840
Total of Initial Vetoes (1) 1,873,889
Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2} 1,373,889
Sribcommittee Total | e SR e LT

(1) Veto of funding in initial appropriation bills.
{2} Veto of funding appropriated subsequent to initial appropriations (funds made available from initial vetoes).

206






Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Conservation Commission

Maintenance of Upstream Flood Control Structures 1)) SB 203, Section 1 260,000

Maintenance of Upstream Flood Control Structures (2) 5B i8l, Section 1 260,000

Support of Conservation Districts (1)  SB 203, Secticn 1 100,000

Support of Conservation Districts (2)  SB 181, Section 2 100,000
Horse Racing Commission

Operational Funding (1)  HB 1740, Section 6 12,405
Insurance Department

Operational Funding Reduction (results in increased funding). (1) HB 1740, Section 9 -340,000
1M Davis Memorial Commission

QOperational Funding (1) SB 189, Section 4 13,480
Labor Depariment

Prevailing Wage Enforcement (1) HB 1740, Section 18 275,000
Liguefied Petroleum Gas Board

Operational Funding (1) SB 187, Section 11 12,819
Tourism and Recreation, Depantment of

Welcome Center Operations n HB 1753, Section 3 100,000

CLEET Certified Salary Adjustinent (1)  HB 1753, Section 3 26,892

Multicounties (1) HB 1753, Section 3 200,000

Scenic Rivers (1) HB 1753, Section 3 63,000

Data Processing Adjustment [¢))] HRB 1753, Section 3 634

Brochures (2} SB 177, Section 1 250,000

Brochures ’ (1) HB 1753, Section 3 250,000

Traveler Response Information Program (2)  SB 177, Section 2 200,000

Traveler Response Information Program 4))] HB 1753, Section 3 200,000

Enhanced opportunities for tourism in the state. 2) SB 177, Section 3 130,000

Enhanced opportunities for tourism in the state, ' (I}  HB 1753, Section 3 130,000

Planning and Development 2) SB 177, Section 4 326,675

Planning and Development [L}] HB 1753, Section 3 326,679
Will Roger Memorial Commission

Operational Funding 4] SB 189, Section 7 10,000
Total of Initial Vetoes (1) 1,640,909
Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2) 1,266,679

S TE T % 2 R

Subcompitiee To ]

(1} Veto of funding in initial appropriation bills.
{2) Veto of funding appropriated subsequent to initial appropriations (funds made available from initial vetoes).

207




; . ) \ ; . , ; . .




Appropriation Vetoes - 1995 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill & Section
AﬁencylPurpose Number Amount

ABLE Commission

Vehicle Upgrade and Data Processing Adjustment (1}  HB 1729, Section 1 101,187

Vehicle Upgrade and Data Processing Adjustinent (2}  HB 1735, Sections 1-2 101,187
Attomey General

Additional FTE and Operational Funds (1}  HB 1722, Section2 189,592

Expedite Death Penalty Appeals, Fraud Investigation (2) HB 1739, Section 1 639,592
Corrections, Department of

Truth in Sentencing Policy Advisory Commission (2) HB 1739, Section 3 250,000
Public Safety, Department of

Highway Patrol Academy (2) HB 1735, Section 3 306,538
Total of Initial Vetoes (1} 290,779
Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2) 1,297,317
SRR

Total of Initial Vetoes (1} 19,052,258

Total of Subsequent Vetoes (2) 18,394,201

GRAND TOTAL 37,446,459

TRANSFERS, REDESIGNATIONS AND PURPOSES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Finance, Office of State

Redesignation of monies provided OPM to OSF for refunding monies to Federal

government related to Cash Management Improvement Act. SB 198, Section 7 75,000
Insurance Department ]

Transfer of $400,000 to Special Cash (cert. at 95%=3380,000). HB 1740, Section 10 -380,000
Merit Protection Commissicn

Amended GA Bill to change use of funds from legal services to duties of agency. SB 201, Section 2 0
Military Department

Redesignation of monies provided Merit Protection Commission to the Military

Department for upgrading data processing systems. SB 196, Section 10 15,000
Transportation, Department of

Redesignation of monies provided Lt, Governor to DOT for promoting

transportation corridors. SB 217, Section 2 50,000
Treasurer

Redesignation of monies provided Election Board to Treasurer for upgrading

office security systems. SB 198, Section 16 46,350

(1) Veto of funding in initial appropriation bills.
(2} Veto of funding appropriated subsequent to initial appropriations (funds made available from initial vetoes).

* Excludes vetoes of base funding provided in the General Appropriations Bill.

208






[

|

LEGISLATIVE DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY (Included in SB 174 and HB 1708)

TABLE 4

Proposed Expenditures from the Constitutional Reserve Fund*

1995 Legislative Session

Bill and Section

Numbers Purpose Amount
§B 174 & HB 1708
Section 1 State Board of Education - Midterm Adjustments for Schools 6,000,000
Section 2 Water Resources Board - Matching Funds for Wastewater Grants 1,990,237
Section 3 Water Resources Board - Securing Loan Funds for Water Treatment Projects 2,000,000
Section 4 State Emergency Fund - State Emergencies 400,000
Section 5 State Emergency Fund - Alfred P. Murrah Federal Bu_ilding Bombing Expenses 1,000,000
Section § Heatth Care Authority - Medicaid Costs Associated with Managed Care System 6,828,629
Section 7 4,568,160

Department of Corrections - Critical Funding Needs

T TR T

OTHER BILLS CONTAINING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL RESERVE FUND

Bill and Section
Numbers Purpose Amount

SB 175, Section 1 Department of Corrections - Critical Funding Needs 4,568,160
SB 176

Section 1 State Emergency Fund - State Emergencies 400,000

Section 2 State Emergency Fund - Alfred P, Murrah Federal Building Bombing Expenses 1,000,000
SB 182

Section 1 State Board of Education - State Aid Supplements 8,000,000

Section 2 Health Care Authority - Medicaid Costs Associated with Managed Care System 6,828,629

Section 3 Department of Comrections - Critical Funding Needs 4,568,160
§B 205

Section 1 Water Resources Board - Matching Funds for Wastewater Grants 1,990,237

Section 2 Water Resources Board - Securing Loan Funds for Water Treatment Projects 2,000,000
SB 220, Section | Health Care Authority - Medicaid Costs Associated with Managed Care System 6,828,629
HB 1710, Section 1 Department of Comections - Critical Funding Needs 4,568,160
HB 1711, Section 1 State Board of Education - State Aid Supplements 6,000,000
HB 1712

Section 1 State Emergency Fund - State Emergencies 400,000

Section 2 State Emergency Fund - Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building Bombing Expenses 4,000,000
HB 1715

Section 1 Water Resources Board - Matching Funds for Wastewater Grants 1,990,237

Section 2 Water Resources Board - Securing Loan Funds for Water Treatment Projects 2,000,000
HB 1752, Section 1 Health Care Authority - Medicaid Costs Associated with Managed Care System 6,828,629

None of these bills received the necessary 3/4 vote required for passage.

209







£06°'L98°t

11 u0n03g (6¢ FS “Uorssag 1e[nday €661 siuelD yddg 10 Surpun] preog saonosay taeM  00S°TSTL
01 101238 06¢ GS ‘UoISsag Ie[n3ay £661 1esieiddy "doig waloe A pY UOISSTWWOYD) XB ],  QOO'SLI‘Y
71 UONO3S 06E €S “UOISSag B3 €661 puny LousgIow A1e1g Jouwsaon  000°000°L
6 UONYRS O6E S ‘Uolssag endsy 661 suergoid pue juswdinbg 4o33-0A JO pieog 0eszore
g-¢ SUOIOS 06E IS ‘N0Issag B[Ny £661 sweidold uonesnpyg 1aySi  uoneonpd JouSiy iof swedsy  €LRLEHRE
[ UOKO3G 06E FS ‘UOISSag 1e[n5ay £661 sjuaunsn{py uLa-piy uonNEIEdNPH J0 pieog LIS 0000069 9L1'52 TTL'EB6'PET £661
LLI'BL8T9
9 UONISS £G4 (S “UOISSIS 1B[nTY TG pun,] Aousdiowyg Mg IoUIBAOD)  O0000S
$1 UONID9S €61 AS ‘u0Issas 1e[n3ay 7661 ‘[o1d so3BT Uea[D [BIIpad pleog SA0n0SA 9B 000001
€1 UOAG £61 A ‘UOISsag 1e[noy 7661 SR YdH 10§ Suipung PIRO{ S20MOSAY FABM  LPC6L9'T
71 UoIDAG £6/ S ‘UoIssag Ien3ay 7661 Kemdg Aeumpy oxe] 00y pue wsunoy, jo ided  000'0SE
1 UoN0as €6/ S ‘uoissas renday 7661 SIURID) AL [BINY amymoudy Jouswpedsq  00000E
OI-£ UONI38 £6/ AS ‘UCIssas Je[n3y 2661 -dinbg pue se01AISS [BOIPAIN "Alag uetungy Jo jusunteds  (0£9°R8Z°GT
 UO3S €61 HS ‘UOISSIS IR[NEY T661 Jusmdinbyy §o31-04 Jopleog  000°000°C
C Uo109g €61 GS ‘uo1ssag wn3ay 7661 ese1ddy doid waloep PY 1030adsu pue 101Ipay 000 000°S
g-1 SUONOaS ¢6L S ‘UDISSAg Ie[nIoY Z661 sweidord uoesnpg SoySYY  uoneanpy 1eySIH 10f sWAdaY  0O0°00L'9T 9L9°LEISL £CTHELTTT 7661
000°000°0€
9 UOIAS b1 dS ‘UOISSIS IBINTY 1661 [esrerddy 'doig weroe A py UOISSHUWOY) XB],  Q00'00Z'E
§-] SUOHYRS Sl €S ‘uoIssag IRINESY 1661 sweiSold uonednpy 1YSTH  uoneonpy sy Joj suedsy  000°008°9C FI9°6TGEL 609°v08'LL t66l
000'000'SL
7 uonag 9101 gH ‘uoIsseg [eadg 06-6861 [esteiddy -doid wiaio[ep py UOISSIMLO) Xe [,  000'000°01
£ uonoag 9107 H ‘Uolssag [erads 06-6861 QAIISTY YNesH 'dipy '[dwy -onpg pue 1S O 000'000°0E
[ UOR23S 9101 I ‘U0Issag [e139dS 06-6861 pung UOHEPIIOSUO]) [00U2S uonesnpg jo juawiedsd  Q00'000'SE 867018001 1SEH66°1S 0661
000°000°92
7-1 SUOTI09g Q60 GH ‘H0IssaS 1e[nSay 6861 uonONNSUOD) UOSTI] SUONO2LI0]) JO Jusuneda(y 000'000° L1
7 UoIOag 7 S “worssag [ewadg 8g6] UOLIMLISUCT) UOSH] suonoalio]) Jo uawnedsd  000'C00'6 ISE'V66'LL ¢ 6861
20URIAJFY 123loig fouady sammpuadyy sysodacg souefeyg ECEYY
Qg sunp

PUD] AXISIY [RUOTINIISUO)) Y3 JO AIO)STH

S HIAV.L

210






1D 2U1 0qu[ yorq spunj papusdxoun jo asdey

TSOPLE'SY
0 o« ssst 8EHOLS'SY  $661
86¥'0LS'SY
1¢ UOoag (97 HH ‘UCISS3S Iendoy H661 s1edsy Arouuy wounsedaf AN 000005
07-61 UONI3S 197 GH ‘U0Issag 1enIoy H661 TN JI0M /U "o suonosue) jo idag  000°000°C
# UON23g [9.7 GH ‘UCISS3S JBIN3NY 1661 "Joid Jonyay JeIsesI( [e1opa] AousBowy [IAID)  000°0ST
€ UOT99§ (047 HH ‘uolsses 1e[n3ay 661 SiueID) YdH J0] Suipung pieog Sa0N0OsaY MM 60L°GOT'E
|1 uondas 194¢ 9dH .ﬂo_mmuw um—ﬂwmﬂ 661 SUUEBUIUIB[A] PRYSIDNE M UOISSUMIUOT) HOBAIRSUOD) OO0.0GW
91-C UoNoag [9/7 GH ‘uolssas 1e[n3sy +661 swe1golj sonsn[ a[IudAng SOOIAIDG tewny Jo “idac]  O00°000°1
T1 UOHD9S 1947 GH ‘U0ISSag 1By $661 [esterddy “dosd waioEA py UOISSTIWO) YL (00°000°T
€] uoN2ag [947 GH ‘uolssag 123y +661 punq Asus3iswrg ojelg IoUIBA0DY (0000001
1 UOND3S 9.7 GH ‘UOISSag JRINISY #6651 $150D) UONdA[Y [e1oadg pieog uonoalg 000058
G UOND9S [9/7 gH ‘uoissag 3y +661 “a2y pung Suiajoasy aoejday Joadsuy pue 101pny 000001
11 UoN0a8 1047 dH ‘UoIssas 1039y +661 sweadold pue Justudimbsy [291-0A JO PIBOE  Q00'000°C
01-9 SUCNO3S [9LZ JH ‘U0IsSag 18Ny +661 sweidolg uohieonpyg Joyfiy  uvoneonpy roySiy Joy sueday  CIO'EILST
L1 UON23G [9L7 HH ‘U0ISSAS JB[NBY Y661 SIUeIf) 10[1d "onpy ULy uoneonpg Jo juaunteds  000'000°T
[ UOR3S [9/7 HH ‘U0ISSAG Je[nBay p661 sluaUNSHpY WiIel-pIN uoneonpg Jo juowiedsq  SLLISH'S 0 S66°0F1'16 o6l
20UD13J9Y 192fo1g Kouady saInyipuadxy sisoda(y SouE[Rg IBax
pog sunf

211






TABLE 6

1995 Legislative Session

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

FEE CHANGES
Bill & Section Number Fee Impacted Dollar Change
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
HB 1625 Tag Agent Fees 41,085
HB 1870 Land Sales (47,025)
HB 1454 Banking Fees (10,203)
HB 2007 Credit Union Fees (30,400)
SB 430 Off-track Betting 332,500
SB 111 Pari-mutuel Tax (2,004,584)
SB 258 Probation and Parole Fees 1,117,787
HB 2035 Sales Tax Exemption (9,500)
Total {610,340)
JUDICIAL FUND
SB 258 Deferred Sentence Fee 367,458
SB 258 Court Fees 1,230,022
Total 1,597,480
TOTAL FEE CHANGES 987,140
OTHER CERTIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
SB 172 Repeal Lapse Dates (1,805,000)
SB 198 Treasurer - Hard Changes 1,037,400
SB 620 Data Processing Change 1,122,562
SB 119 Court Clerk Reporting (4,161,000)
5B 188 LP Gas Marketing Comm, 53,999
HB 1239 Repeal Capital Preservation Fend 2,973,358
Total (778,681)
TRANSPORTATION FUND
SB 247, HB 1625 Transportation Fund Adjustment (949,736}
JUDICIAL FUND
SB 1t9 Court Clerk Reporting 3,937,866
SB 258 JP Hold Harmless 214,937
Total 4,152,803
SPECIAL CASH FUND
SB 173 Forward Purchase Agreement 5,096,990
Transfers to Special Cash 915,978
Total 6,012,968
CAPITAL PRESERVATION FUND
HB 1713 Repeal Capital Preservation (2,973,358)
TOTAL OTHER CERTIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS

212

5,463,996



,,,,,,,,,,




TABLE 7

1995 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
Appropriation Bills
General Appropriation Bill......cccciiiiiiiiniii e HB 1716, SB 172
Supplemental Appropriation Bill .......coceecree e s SB 173
APPropriation LIMIS. ..ot eeeerre e ve e et esvor e rr e ee s eeseteeeseeseeeaeens SCR 30
Education Services & SUppOort......cocveveireveceiir e e HB 1705, HB 1727, HB 1764

Common Education
School Land Commission
School of Science and Mathematics
Teacher Preparation Commission
Vocational-Technical Education
State Legal Servites it en e ne e HB 1722, HB 1730, HB 1739
Attorney General
District Attorney
Indigent Defense System
State JUiCial FUNCHONS ....ocviiiieieecieceiteiie e s st seereneneenessesseneeees HB 1709, HB 1717
Court of Criminal Appeals
District Courts
Supreme Court
Workers' Compensation Court
Legislative FUNCHONS ......cooiv ettt rr e e cea b e veeae s re e e HB 1919, SB 437
House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau
Senate
Public Records & INfOrMALION ...t s bsss e e e essme e s s e s s nnnen HB 1726
Department of Libraries
Secretary of State
State Health ServiCes oottt i e verer e s ssssesessneena st aanesaes HB 1714, HB 1746
Health Department
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
J.D. McCarty Center
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services
University Hospitals Authority
Department of Veteran's Affairs
Financial Regulatory ENtifies ... ettt s sss e HB 1736
Banking Department
Commission on Consumer Credit
Securities Commission
Business Regulatory Entities.....ccceeeiiicie et e HB 1740
Department of Agriculture
Horse Racing Commission
Insurance Department
Labor Department
Board of Private Vocational Schools

213






L

Bill
Subject ‘ Number
Cultural Development ... e rre et ee s s re s eeenanaan HB 1753, 8B 177

Arts Council
Oklahoma Education Television Authority
Department of Tourism & Recreation
Law Enforcement ServiCes.......ocoeiriiniicciivier e e sne e HB 1729, HB 1735
ABLE Commission
Bureau of Investigation
CLEET
Board of Medicolegal Investigations
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs
Department of Public Safety
State Corrections SYSIEIM ... e e crerees e e r e st asbs e s st bees HB 1761
Corrections Department
Pardon and Paroie Board
Regulation of Energy Production & Distribution...........ccccveeiivcciinn e SB 187
Corporation Commission
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board
HIiStOrical PresServVatiON .. . i ee e s ease e e b st e e e st sbe e e smmees SB 189
Historical Society
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
Will Rogers Memorial Commission
Economic Development SEIVICES ......cvvecireeriirc s erieeci e sre e s e e s aes SB 193 (Vetoed)
Department of Commerce
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology
Preservation of Givil Order & Safety ... e e SB 196
Civil Emergency Management
Fire Marshal
Military Department
State Revenue AdminISHatioN . ... ..ot et e e renear e SB 188
Auditor & Inspector
Office of State Finance
Tax Commission
Treasurer
StAtE PeISONNE] . .u ittt e s rtee e e e e s ee s e s aar s e re s en s be s e s e e s s b basdne SB 201
Merit Protection Commission
Office of Personnel Management
Reguiation of Natural Resources & Commodities.......ccovvmvmreevermeeireeiereieiaeeeens SEB 181, 8B 203
Conservation Commission
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Mines
Water Resources Board
Treatment Related AQENCIES......cucvcviieieercrteee it ee s e e s reessnnne SB 208
Commission on Children & Youth
Office of Handicapped Concerns
Human Rights Commission
Indian Affairs Commisslon
S0CHAl SBIVICES ...iiiv ittt s eee st ssn e st s s ba e a e eeseaas SB 208, SB 210
Department of Human Services
Office of Juvenile Affairs
Department of Rehabilitative Services

214






Bill
Subject Number
Higher EUCAION ..o et re e e s rre e s e e s e s ae s st eassessaene SB 211

Regents for Higher Education
Physician Manpower Training Commission

Supervision of the EleCtoral ProCess.. ..o ccvriveermveriren v vresessesrerrerreesssrerstsesseeeeeseseseens SB 213
Election Board
Ethics Commission

State Facility AdmiNiSHatioN........couveeeiicriree e et SB 2156
Capitol Improvement Authority
Office of Central Services

TraNSPOFTATION ..vrrtiei et st r s e s s e s s ats e s s bbb e s saean e ranraraes SB 217
Department of Transportation
Cleanup Bill... .ot rre e et s s e e s e e b be e e eean b nrrerrerarnerane HB 1709

*Special Session

Companion Substantive Bills

Economic Development SeIVICES ... et eee e e e rt e s anemene s s ve e s e e SB 207
Department of Commerce
Supervision of the Electoral Protess........uuiieiiiiiiee ittt es e SB 216

Election Board

Bills Containing Revenue Changes

Banking Department - Fees and Assessments Change........ccccceeevvveieennneecccneennnnnccinnenn. HB 2007
Waste Tire Recycling Act (DEQ) ..c..ociiiiviiiiiiree e sae e te s sene s e e eae HB 1387
Solid Waste Fee ColleCionNS. ... ...ttt e rar v rereeresssrerer s v beresss s aen ane HB 1516
Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Wagering Authorization..........cccccevveeiveiniiricciee e SB 450
Oklahoma Professional Boxing Licensing Act Amendment .....cccoocvevecreevieniincescerevseenens SB 666
Budget Related Bills
195 BONG 1S5UE oottt e et e s e s s s st e e rrr e aa b ae s e anaran SB 538
Salary & FTE Limits for Nonappropriated Agencies........ccccueeeeerieririieeeeeccceeneservarnne SB 179
Program Budgeting Changes ...t evreevirvassererereressrers e rsssssessessssessassstaseessnees SB 620
Travel Reimbursement Changes........cccccviiirriiniccirier et secsnee e ie e SB 547, SB 580
Retirement and Group Health Bills
OSEEGIB - STUEIE COVEIAGE ...euvemeerecneeeeeeireerssreesar et sneeses e s eressnaateesnasssassssrasssnssans HB 2037
OSEEGIB - Task FOrce - RESEIVES ..o cccreccve e s sre s re e s ssrsas st b s s se e s nnnes SB5
OTRS - Contractual Arrangements - Retir@@S.....occveiicieieiiimiiin e HB 1038
OTRS - Small Death Benefit - Avoid Probate ........cccoeecmiiiiein e HB 1479
All Systems - Expansion of Financial Reporting......cccecoiciiiciciiine v HB 1936
OPERS/OTRS - Portability with OPERS - Partial Transfers....ccceeceivvvev e SB 353
OTRS - Employer Contribution Schedule - Compensation Cap......ccccovcvrvevvencveceereinnenn. SB 527
OPERS - Bifurcated Benefit Calculation - Payment Plan,

Withdrawn ContribUtioNS ......coviiiiieiiiirc s ee e e e e e HB 1312
Judges - Shortens Final Average Salary.......ccocceevvcrvcniienencsnneeeeniiesires st eeees e SB 349
County - Administrative EXPENSES ....uvviciericiriirrcniecctesseteeeesenreee s e seesns s ssesseesssseeaes HB 1221
Police - Trainee - Prior Medical Exam - Pre-existing Conditions.......ccc.cceceevveeenn.. HB 1034
Police - Warrant DedUCHIONS .......cccvcvrieimieeriiiirecimiiee e eeccreceeietristeaeseereneevssrrareesssnssanesanes SB 473
Law - SiCK LeaVe = DiIreCIOr....vvciiiriirecrreriiirreercrriseensses s s e s essate e srneesesssessnee e bessseassnsnns HB 1036

215



[S—

(o



